https://aera.gov.in/

&, T, DTT/2001 0/TH.TTS 1L /ATH. 37180 HIeTe/aui-1/2020-21/
F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/MIA-MANGALURU/CP-1/2020-21

3TTEIT TEAT 38/2022-23/
Order No. 38/2022-23

e e snftes faffames wfdeswon

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

HIETE AT FATRAZET (s v $.) % forg werm femor st
(01.04.2021 — 31.03.2026) %%qanﬁm%&mﬁaﬁamﬁ%mﬁﬁ

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (IXE)
FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2021 - 31.03.2026)

aﬁmﬁ@rmﬂ@: 12.01.2023

Date of Issue: 12.01.2023

W 99 /AERA Building
qeIA{ S eq / Administrative Complex
Wﬁé@ ,&Safdax jung Airport

o T '

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 VA il Page 1 of 343




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Full Form
AAl Airports Authority of India
AAICLAS AAIl Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACI Airport Council International

AERA / Authority Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Act Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008
AEL Adani Enterprises Limited

AFS Air Freight Station

Airport Operator (AO) | Mangaluru Intemational Airport Limited

ANS Air Navigation Services

ARR Aggregate Revenue Requirement

Asset Allocation Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
Report Mangaluru International Airport Limited

ATC Air Traffic Control

ATM Aircraft Traffic Movement

ATF Aviation Turbine Fuel

AOCC Airport Operations Control Centre

AUCC Airport Users Consultative Committee

BCAS Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BIAL Bangalore International Airport Limited

BOQ Bill of Quantities

CA Concession Agreement

CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAPEX Capital Expenditure

CAR Civil Aviation Regulations

CFT Crash Fire Tender

CHQ Corporate Headquarters

CIAL Cochin International Airport Limited

CISF Central Industrial Security Force

CNS Communication, Navigation and Surveillance

COD Commercial Operation Date

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

CT™ Cargo Transfer Manifest

CUTE Common User Terminal Equipment

CWIP Capital Works in Progress

DGCA Directorate General of Civil Ayiation
DIAL Delhi Internationgt Adfhowt-imiied

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 { ' ; : ', Page 2 of 34




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation

Full Form

EGM

Export General Manifest

FA

Financing Allowance

FIDS

Flight Information Display System

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

GHA

Ground Handling Agency

GHIAL

GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited

(ol

Govemment of India

GST

Goods and Services Tax

IATA

Intenational Air Transport Association

ICT

Integrated Cargo Terminal

IDC

Interest During Construction

Import General Manifest

[ndian Qil Corporation Limited

Kilo Litres

Kilo Litres per day

Karnataka Ground Water Authority

Landing Distance Available

Mangaluru International Airport

Ministry of Civil Aviation

Memorandum of Understanding

Million Passengers per Annum

Maximum Take-off Weight

Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

Mumbai International Airport Limited

Non-aeronautical revenue

Oil Marketing Companies

Pavement Classification Number

Project Management Consultancy

Public Private Partnership

Passenger Service Fee

Passenger Terminal Building

Present Value

Runway End Safety Area

Regulatory Asset Base

Request for Proposal

Regional Headquarters

Rainwater Harvesting

Supply, Installation, Testing & le}}missioning

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

A AP s,
Square Metre s ,;;3‘\

B, L1




LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation

Full Form

STP

Sewage Treatinent Plant

TSP

Terminal, Storage and Processing

TT

Tank Truck

UDF

User Development Fees

WP

Wholesale Price Index

YPP

Yield per Passenger

Page 4 of 343




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION
| B a ek g e N i R e e G e

1.2. Profile of Mangaluru International Airport (MIAY. ...
1.3. Cargo Operations
1.4. Ground handling operations

1S el E ac ity ) pe rati s e e e e ety e dp e em e iR e

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT....18
2l Tntroduction: s e e S R el e e T L A I T8
2.2. Authority’s Orders applied in tariff determination in this Tariff Order.......cccoecvvvivriviecerner. 18
2.3. Background to tariff determination process of Mangaluru International Airport...........c......... 19

2.4. Stakeholder’s comments on the process of determination of tariff for the First Control
] 75 o811 (WO ROt S L2y e S el | N T A 1 S SR R S S R e e e e O

2.5. Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on the process of determination of tariff for the
First Control Period

2.6. Studies commissioned by the Authority
2.7. Construct of the Tariff Order

Sl et od Ol oy s e s L rp S
3.2. Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

TRUE UP OF AAIl FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TILL COD

4115 N Background i sars o e e e e T 52030 or

4.2 AAT’s submission of True up for the Pre-COD Period (from FY 2016-17 to COD) ...............

4.3  Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for the period from FY 2016-17 to
October 30, 2020...

4.4 True up of RAB for the perlod FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.5 True up of Depreciation...........

4.6 True up of Fair Rate of Return............cocvererne

4.7 True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) eXPENSes .........ocovvevvirvvrisrnranns
4.8 True vp of Return on Land

4.9 True up of Unamortized value of Land ...........cocoiiieoirnncieieeec s sn s ssmessmssisississassnsans
4.10 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue............ccoiviinns

4,11 True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4,12 True up of Taxation

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 £f 5 A:l Page 5 of 343




FABLE OF CONTENTS

4.13 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Pre-COD period
4.14 Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
4.15 Authority’s decisions regarding true up for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD .............

TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL
MARCH 31, 2021

5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
S0

Background s i e e L e e e e R
Airport Operator’s submission ol True up for the period [rom COD Lill March 31, 2021

Authority’s cxamination of True up submitted by Airport Opcrator for the period from COD ill
March 31, 2021 .. S re AT el By e e sy SR S S S N e e e P

0 A Tue ] o N B R e e e B S A o S e S el T B e,
True up ofDepreciationis: mradtiai nrmmaiastetdiirim Al Lo ol ol v G et s o
True up of FRoR

True up of Aeronautical Q&M expenses

True up of Non-aeronautical revenue (NAR)

True up of Aeronautical Revenue

5.1 True up of ARR of Airport Operator

5.11 Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
6.1.

6.2.

6.3.
6.4,
6.5.

6.6.

Mangaluru International Airport’s submission regarding Traffic projections for the First Control
D O o s Bt = b o b S e T I ket ysc s S ab e e S Ay e hen L ey ()

Authority’s examination regarding Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Traffic for
the First Control Period at Consultation STAZE .......cceevrvrmmerrrrevmvrirtisiiis e

Stakeholders’ comments on traffic forecasts for the First Contrel Period
AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on traffic forecasts for the First Control Period .. 98

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic forecasts for the First Control
Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the First Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY
ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

7.1.

T

7.3.

7.4.

7251

Background....

Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Deprecmtlon
and RAB for the First Control Period .. .. 104

Authority's examination of Capital Expendlture (CAPEX) Deprecmtlon and RAB for the First
Control Period at Consultation stage .. AL s SR .. 106

Stakeholders’ comments on Caputal Expendlture (CAPEX), Deprematlorl and RAB for the First
EantroliBeriod e S Rt n i s o o e U e .« 149

AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Capltal Expendlture (CAPEX), Deprematlon and
Regulatory Asset Base for the F;rs‘; C,;mtxra;{?e{od . 168

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 & ama N2 Page 6 of 343




TABLL OF CONTENTS

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders” comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX).
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base for the First Control Period

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD..........186

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.

8.5.

8.6.

Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of FRoR for the First Control Period
Authority's Examination of FRoR for the First Control Period at Consultation stage. .......... 187
Stakeholders® comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control Period........... 188

AQ’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control
Periodrszis it SalniiiEe e alintneael s smomenil fo s e AV S it (b i s .05

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the
JAT & BT 111 I 5T MR 0 o o 2 i s e e g et et RS 1 L

Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the First Control Period ...........ccccoviiniininniinn 197

INFLATION FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD 199

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.
9.4.
9.5.

9.6.

Mangaluru International Airport’s submission regarding Inflation for the First Control
e e s s i s e o e e A o LT A e e P e e e it 199

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the First Control Period at Consultation
L (St e e e e P i I e e B R e vy v ot

Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the First Control Period ......eoveeveervecnvrenvecvnevenscannenns 199
AQ’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the First Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the First Control
Beni gl sl ahie SIER S S e aimia o Taier Ausime e pialne S el v e S e e 2 ()]

Authority’s decisions regarding inflation for the First Control Period .......coccevveerervencinnn.. 201

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE FIRST
CONTROL PERIOD 202

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the
Eirst ControlsPemioti =5 e st s T o N 202

Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the First Control Period at
Conshltationistapef s sl -t srmati L W avecs St e e Al e 05

Stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the First Control
15 o A e R e e s L. Rt Ml A e R S AR S S0 9

AOQ’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the
FirStEantiolsRenibd e 2 s e S e e e e e s e 2 40

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance
Expenses for the First Control PEFod ..........cc.eccvreirmevireimriieseinmsienessnssenesssssssssssssssssssssness 242

Authority’s decisions regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the First Control
POIIOT .ottt ceantmencs et haatsaa g e s s 249

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Lzt b Page 7 of 343




TABLE OF CONTENTS

11. NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD......... 250

L1.1. Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control
T el etere o rh B R i Ve it B e M A R T e U R e e e P i)

11.2. Authority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period at
Con s LA OIS F e e e e e e el e e ) D

. Stakeholders’ comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control Period ...........

. AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the First Control
Rentod iz o B MR M XA e I S ot A e M I e S e L R eed R e Yo el

11.5. Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
| (et e iyl B LT T [t spetrme i aom e cmtis SRe s SRR e S SaRcer St S e s i

11.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Non-Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period...... 257

. TAXATION FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD 258

12.1. Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Taxation for the First Control Period ....... 258

12.2. Authority’s examination of Taxation for the First Control Period at Consultation stage ......., 258
12.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the First Control Period .........coocovvveivvennnn. 259

12.4. Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the First Control
BeEind iyl is S e SRt e R IR VU S veavnn (F et e e et ) 2 6]

12.5. Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the First Control Period ........cccceeiveevecieevennn. 262

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD ..........ccccccecsvairunns
13.1. Mangaluru International Airport’s submission relating to Quality of Service.......

13.2. Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the First Control Period at
Gonsulfation stages s Lo e e s A o e e e e e s 263

13.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the First Control Period .............. 264

13.4. Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding Quality of Service for the First
OO e O s T T L e R O O D 6al

13.5. Authority’s decisions regarding Quality of Service for the First Control Period ................... 264

14. AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE FIRST CONTROL
PERIOD 265

14.1 Mangaturu International Airport’s submission of ARR for the First Control Period............. 265

142 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period
at Consultation Stage, i e R o it i ame s den 265

14.3. Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First
ControliPeriodire: N adn breimt ot TR SO et iy ¢ LI eV 68

14.4. AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the
RIS OntT Ol P e O . o rds U eas Vam e ane s d eSS e A S R S A e e 5h

14.5. Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aggregate Revenue Requiremem
(ARR) for the First Control Period .. .. 274

14.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Aggwgafe’%evepqe Requirement (ARR) for the First Control
, B e A e e 280

W ¥ b
ke
-

__o'g‘-,. Iap ™

B

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Page 8 of 343

". : .- _'a
. m-man, o~



TABLE OF CONTENTS

15. NOTE ON KEY ISSUES ARISING FROM CONCESSION OF MIA AND COVID-19
PANDEMIC IMPACT

15.1 Background
15.2 Development of MIA through PPP mode .....oocoeiiiciic s
15.3 Recovery of certain portion of ARR in the Second Control Period.............ooooiiiiinniiin.

15.4 Progressive increase in Aeronautical tariffs .........ccveeiiiiiiiiiiiici .

SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True up of AAI for the period from FY 2017 10 COD ..o, 285
Chapter 4: True up of Airport Operator for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 235
Chapter 5: Traffic for the First Control Period .........cocoiiiieiiiiiiiicecncncertveesnicsieine 285

Chapter 7: Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control
Period

Chapter 8: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First Control Period..........ccoovvininiiiiiviininiiiiiinn, 286
Chapter 9: Inflation for the First Control Period.......ccooiiriiiiaaieiecinisiiiees i sssinnescenenns 280

Chapter 10: Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the First Control Period 286
Chapter 11: Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period.........ccoviiiiiiirviniicrirnrerrine. 286
Chapter 12: Taxation for the First Conirol Period 287
Chapter 13: Quality of Service for the First Control Period .............cccccceniinniininninnninnennnnn. 287
Chapter 14: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period ......................... 287
. ORDER

ANNEXURES
18.1 Annexure | — Tariff Rate Card

18.2 Annexure 2~ Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical

18.3 Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses

18.4 Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAI and Airport
Operator

18.5 Annexure 5 — Project wise details of Capital expenditure submitted by the AQ in the revised MYTP
as on December 10, 2021

19. APPENDICES

» Appendix 1 - Study on Allocation of assets between Aecronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets
(hitps.//aera.gov.in/uploads/siack_holder/16597027891433 pdf)
Appendix 11 - Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
thitps://aera.gov.in/uploads/stack_holder/16597028779634.pdf)
Appendix 111 — Schematic Design Report from KITCO on Design Consultancy services for Airside Improvement
Works at  Mangaluru  Intemational  Airport  submitted by  the  Airport  Operator
(hiips:aera.gov.infupioads/stack_holder/165970303066835. pdf)

Appendix IV — Brief Note on independent study~on~atlecation of Corporate costs submitted by the Airport
Operator hitps://aera.gov.in/uploads/stack_kolder/16397030653242.pdf

Page 9 of 343




LIST OFF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator
Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of MIA submitted by the Airport Operator ................
Table 3: MYTP and True up submission of AAI and Airport Operator

Table 4: Regulatory building blocks with names of Stakeholders who commented on each building block
272

Table S: Submlbblon ol'True up of Pre-COD Penod by AAl for the perlod from FY 20]6 17 10 Oclober

Table 6: RAB submitted by AAl as part of true up of the Pre-COD period
Table 7: Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclassifications at Consultation stage................
Table 8: Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post adjustments on allocation ratios at Consultation

Table 9: Year-wise impact of re-classifications and other adjustments on RAB..........cocoecevivennicncneen.
Table 10: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB by the Authority at Consultation stage ..............c.........

Table 11: Adjusted RAB of AAI considered by the Authority for True up of Pre-COD Period at
Consultation stage... .36

Table 12: Depreciation consrdered by the Authorlty for True up of Pre-COD Perlod at Consullatlon stage
37

Table 13: Deemed Imtlal RAB deuded by the Authonty S e S i LA el
Table 14: O&M expenses submitted by AAI for True up of Pre-COD Perlod a2

Table 15: Impact of re-allocation of O&M expenses submitted by AAI for True up of Pre—COD Penod at
Consultation stage........ccocoeeeene .44

Table 16: Aeronautical O&M expenses of AAI for the Pre-COD pertod post reclasmﬁcatton and re-
allocation at Consultation stage

Table 17: Adjusted CHQ/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority as part of True up
of O&M expenses at Consultation stage... .- 46

Table 18: Adjusted Repairs and Maintenance expense proposed by the Authonty for True up of the Pre-
COD period at Consultation stage ... .47

Table 19: Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed to be consrdered by the Authorlty for True up of the Pre-
COD period at Consultation stage ... .47

Table 20: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for the Pre-COD perlod N e e D
Table 21: Acronautical revenue submitted by AAI for the Pre-COD pertod 53
Table 22: Taxation submitted by AAl for the Pre-COD period.... s
Table 23: Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authorlty for the Pre COD perlod at Consultatlon

Table 24: ARR and Under-recovery proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Pre-COD period at
Consultation stage... .. 56

Table 25: Determination of Adjusted Deemed lmtlal RAB as on COD by the Authorlty SIS

Table 26: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD, March 31, 2021, March 31 2022
and future expected date of payment ................... .58

Table 27: True Up submltted by the Alrport Operator ﬂ:om COD tlll March 31 2021 e AT L
Table 28: ( . AR 69

Order No, 38/ 2022-23 o “' |  Page 10 of 343




Table 29:

Table 30:

Table 31

Table 35

Tabhle 37:

Table 38:
Table 39;

Table 40:

Table 41

Table 42:

Table 43:
Table 44:
Table 45:
Table 46:
Table 47:
Table 48:
Table 49:
Table 50:
Table 51:

Table 52:
Table 53:

Table 54:
Table 55:

Table 56:

Table 57;

Table 58:

Table 59:

LIST OF TABLES

Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2021 at Consultation stage

Intangible asset decided by the Authority for the First Control Period

: Average RAB decided by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2021
Table 32:
Table 33:
Table 34:

O&M expenses submitted by Airport Operator for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 75
Impact of proposed reatlocation of Airport Operator’s Aeronautical O&M expenses

Reallocated Aeronautical O&M expenses of the Airport Operator for the period from COD to
March 31, 2021.. A}

: Manpower cosls uf AO derlvcd by lllc Aulllurlly fur Truc up fluln COD llll Mdlcll Lh 202] 78
Tabic 36:

Repairs and Maintenance cxpenscs of the Alrport Opcrator considered by the Authority {or True
up from COD till March 31, 2021 ., S PO ML DS O B T T S .. 18

Adjusted Aeronautical Q&M expenses pmpmed to he conmdered hy the Authnrlty for True up
from COD till March 31, 2021 at Consultation stage... T

Manpower costs of AQ decided by the Authority for True up from COD t1II March 3I 202] 84

Acronautical O&M cxpenscs decided to be considered by the Authority for True up from COD
till March 31, 2021

NAR reclassified and proposed to be considered by the Authonty for True up from COD till
March 31, 2021 at Consultation stage ... o e P S A I S s i . 86

: Aeronautical Revenue reclassified and proposed to be conmdered by the Authorlty for True up

from COD till March 31, 2021 at Consultation stage... S .. 37

ARR and Shortfall proposed to be considered by the Authorlty from COD tlll March 31 2021 at
Consultation stage..................... e o SR RS LAl

ARR and Shortfall declded by the Authonty from COD t|l| March 3I 202] A AN s L
Historical passenger and ATM traffic at Mangaluru Airport............cocmeceviinniicsiinssssisinnn 90
Traffic and growth (%) Y-o0-Y proposed by MIA... N P 1 oA
Traffic growth rates (Y-o-Y) submitted by MIA, after adJustment of exempt traff' ic . ... 91
Cargo traffic proposed by MIA for the First Control Period .........ccoconimnvicnvinecinsnnniceinn. 91
CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM 92
PAX and ATM of April & May 22 vis-a-vis April & May 2019 .. e i v 9L
Passenger traffic and ATM for the period April 21 to March 22... .. 94

Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authorlty for the First Control Penod at Consultation
stage ... s 05

Composmon of Iess than 80-seater ﬂlghts in MIA durmg FY 20] 6 1? to FY 2019 20 .. 98

Exempt traffic considered by the Authority for determining billable traffic for the First Control
Period for MIA

Traffic decided by the Authority for the First Control Period for MIA....

Asset-wise Aeronautical Capltal Expendlture submitted by the Alrport Operator for the First
Control Period...................... 5 .. 104
Comparison of Asset-wise Aeronautlcal Capntal Expenchture submltted by the Alrport Operator
during different time periods for the First Control Period.........cocvvvnin. . 105
Project wise revised Capltal Expendlture submitted by the Alrport Operator for the Flrst Control
Period on May 7, 2022... Ve . 107

Project wise revised Capltal Expcndlture subm |tted by the Alrport Operator for the Flrst Control
Period for pro;ects under ‘Category A’ ’M-r'

Order No, 38/ 2022-23 : &P \> ' Page 11 0f 343




Table 60:

Table 61

Table 62:

Table 63:

Table 64:

LIST OF TABLLS

WPI Inflation adjusted Sanctioned Cost for Expansion of Terminal Building Project ........... 113

: Aeronautical CAPEX proposed by Authority for Expansion of Terminal Building Project at

Consultation stage

Value of CWIP Projects as per Schedule T, Sanctioned Cost. CWIP invoice and cost claimed by
the AO in revised CAPEX schedule

Summary of Capital Expenditure Projects initiated in Pre-COD by AAI and proposed by the
Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation stage

Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the First Control
Period as on May 7, 2022 for projects under ‘Category B’

Table 65: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative cost (per Sq.m.) for Construction of Taxiway Project at

Table 66:
Table 67:
Table 68:

Table 69;

Table 70:
Table 71:

Table 72:

Table 73:

Table 74:

Table 75:

Table 76:

Table 77:

Table 78:

Table 79:

Table 80;

Table 81:
Table 82:

Table 83

Table 86:

Consultation stage
Cargo Traffic Volume of MIA for the past 5 FYs .. o o R P s s s ST
Details of Assets purchased from IOCL by the Alrport ()perator

Summary of New Capital Expenditure projects proposed by the Authority for the First Control
Period at Consultation stage

Total Aeronautical Capital Expenditure (project wise) proposed by the Authority for Mangaluru
International Airport for the First Control Period at Consultation stage ................coevcvevenene. 139

Depreciation rates determined by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period

Depreciation submitted by the Airport Operator for Mangaluru International Airport for the First
Control Period... . 143

Useful Life proposed by the Authorlty for all the assets in the F irst Control Perlod at Consultatlon
stage oot et siiee s .. 146

Deprecmtlon proposecl by the Authomy for assets formmg part of Fue] facmty for Mangaluru
International Airport at Consultation stage... . 147

Depreciation proposed by the Authorlty for Mangaluru lnternatlonal Alrport for the First Control
Period at Consultation stage ..................... .. 147

Depreciation claimed by the Alrport Operator vis-a-vis pr0posed by the Authonty for the First
Control Period at Consultation stage .................... .. 148

RAB proposed by the Airport Operator for Man galuru lnternatlonal Alrport for the First Control

RAR proposed by the Authority for Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control Period
at Consultation stage

Total Aeronautical Capital Expenditure (project wise) decided by the Authority for Mangaluru
International Airport for the First Control Period.........cccververeennne . 179

Depreciation decided by the Authority for Mangaluru lnternatlonal Alrport for the Flrst Control
Period

RAB decided by the Authorlty for Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control Period
.. 184

Cost of equity computat1on as per Alrport Operator’s submtssnon.......................................... 186
Breakdown of all-in External Commercial Borrowing Cost of Adani Airport Holdings Limited

: Weighted average cost of capital computation submitted by Mangaluru Airport for FRoR ... 187
Table 84:
Table 85:

Computation of Cost of equity as per IIM Bangalore independent study reports... .. 187
Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authonty for the First Control Period at Consultallon stage

-

CPI inflation rate submitted by _ lfpon Opérator

Order No. 38/ 2022 23 i . : ) :'___ Page 12 of 343




LIST OF TABLES

Table 87: WPl inflation rates as per RBI’s annual forecast
Table 88: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the First Control Period for MIA ......ccoovvrvinnn

Table 89: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP for the First
Control Period

Table 90: Segregation of O&M expenses into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses and the basis
of allocation as per Airport Operator’s submission

Table 91: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by the Airport
Operator for Mangaluru International Airport

Table 92: Growth rates for total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by
the AQ for the First Control Periad

Table 93: Allocation of Tolal Aeronautical O&M expenses for Mangaluru International Airport proposed
by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation stage............ccocovecveeenncrncccne. 208

Table 94: List of department-wise Select employees of AAl deputed to MIA as of March 31, 2021..... 209

Table 95: Head Count of Employees added by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period and
Department-wise break-up for each FY... e G e By A A S RC S S A . 210

Table 96: Headcount of Aeronautical employees of Mangaluru lnternatlonal Alrport for the Perlod from
FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 .. . SIS

Table 97: Estimated Passenger and ATM traﬁ' ic of Mangaluru lnternatlonal Alrport S

Table 98: Aeronautical Employee Head Count for the Alrport Operator proposed by the Authorlty for the
First Control Period at Consultation Stage ..o .. 216

Table 99: Corporate Allocation cost break-up with aIIocatlon ba31s subm ltted by the Alrport Operator for
the FY 2021-22... 20

Table 100: Repairs and Mamtenance on Opemn g Net block of Assets clalmed by the Alrport Operator and
Proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation stage ... 20,

Table 101: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance {O&M) expenses proposed by the Authority for
Mangaluru International Airport for First Control Period at Consultation stage.................... 226

Table 102: Growth rates in total Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the First
Control Period at Consultation stage ... D2

Table 103; Employee Headcount decided by the Authorlty for the First Control Perlod for MIA .. 244
Table 104: O&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period for MIA .................. 247
Table 105: Growth rates in O&M Expenses decided by the Authority for the First Control Period 248

Table 106: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by Airport Operator for MIA for the First Control Period.
7251

Table 107:Total Non-acronautical revenues estimated by the Authorlty for First Control Perlod at
oMU A O S A S T o i s o T e O i i L L A S e .253

Table 108: Non-aeronautical revenues (component W1se) proposed by the Authonty for the Flrst Control
Period at Consultation stage ..........cocvene. 253

Table 109: Year wise NAR earned by AAI and pro_|ected by the AO crees 256

Table 110: Taxation submitted by AO for Mangaluru International All’pOI’t for the First Controt Period
. 258

Table 111 Taxatlon proposed to be consndered as per the Authonty for the F irst Control Perlod at
Consultation stage............ccvcevuee e s o

Table 112: Taxation decided by the Authorlty for M[A for the Flrst Control Penod St 26D
Table 113: ASQ rating for Mangaluru lnternattona! | Airport for the years 2017-2020... Te e =tes 063
Table 114: ARR submiited by AO for Manga}um Ihtgfm\onal Airport for the First Control Perlod .. 265

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i oy ' Page 13 of 343




LIST OF TABLES

Table 115: ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation

Table 116: ARR considered by the Authority for MIA for the First Control Period... s O

Table 117: Projected Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authorlty for MIA for the Flrst Comrol Period
.. 280

Table 118: The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautlcal as con5|dered by the Study for the perlod from
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-2]
Table 119: Year-wise impact of reclassification of assets as per the Study

Table 120: Value of assets, post adjuqlmenrq and reclassification, transferred by AAl to the Airport
Operator as per the Study ... .. 316

Table 121: Adjusted RAB as of March 31 2021 as per the ‘iiudy ....................................................... 317
Table 122: Summary of assets as submitted by AAT up t0 COD .......oeevevinverrcrrennirerenereeserenenenenaennn. 318

Table 123: Summary of assets up to COD, net of Financing allowance and assets related to ANS activities
included in Aeronautical assets.. . 318

Table 124: Summary of assets derived for the Alrpont Operator as part of the Study as on March 3] 2021
prior to reclassification............... e e e R e e o ]|

Table 125: Types of reclassifications and lmpact as per the Study ST TR o
Table 126: Revised Gross and Net block of Assets up to COD as per thc Study rcport fehineag 2l
Table 127: Revised Gross and Net block of Assets as on March 31, 2021 as per the Study report G320
Table 128: Segregation ratio for O&M expenses as per AAI’s submission .. SR e e e 30
Table 129: Revised segregation ratio for O&M expenses as per the study ... R B o L B sl 00

Table 130: Aeronautical O&M expenses due to reclassification and change in allocatlon ratio (pnor to
rationalisation) for AAI for the period from FY 2016-17 to COD as per Study.... . 323

Table 131: Aeronautical O&M expenses for the Alrport Operator for the penod from COD to March 31,
2021, proposed by Study.... 4323

Table 132: Efficient Aeronautical O&M expenses for AAl for the perlod from FY 20] 6-] 7 to COD after
rationalisation as per Study ...................... 2324

Table 133: Efficient Aeronautical O&M expenses for the Alrport Operator for the perlod from COD to
March 31, 2021 after rationalisation as per Study.... T A T . 324

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 =4 Al Kl Page 14 of 343




INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION
Background

Mangaluru International Airpoit (MIA) situated about 15 km Northeast of Mangaluru City on top of a
100-metre-high hill, is an International Airport serving this coastal city and surrounding region. It is
one of the two International Airports in Karnataka state, the other being Kempegowda International
Airport, Bangaluru and was inaugurated on December 25, 1951 with the name as Bajpe Aerodrome.
Since its establishment it has witnessed sustained growth in the past seven decades in terms of airpoit
related services.

MIA is the {irst airport in Karnataka 10 have two runways. 1L is located on hilllop with two tabletop
runways namely, 09/27 and 06/24, out of which enly 06/24 is currently used for Commercial flights.
The other runaway i.e., 09/27 being shorter in length is not used. The operation of international flights
started in 2006 and MIA offers several flights to major cities in the Middle East, apart from multiple
daily flights to all major cities in south and west pait of [ndia.

MIA is currently operated and managed by Mangaluru International Airport Limited (Airport
Operator), a private company incorporated as a wholly owned subsidiary of Adani Enterprises Limited
{AEL). Subsequently, Adani Airport Holdings Ltd (AAHL) acquired 49% shareholding in the
Mangaluru International Airport Limited and therefore the Shareholding pattern of AEL has changed
to 51%. The current shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator is shown in the table below:

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator

Name of Shareholder % Shareholding

Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL} 51%

Adani Airport Holding Limited (AAHL) 49%
TOTAL 100%

MIA is a tabletop, land constrained airport with only 236.35 hectares {583.77 acres) of land available
for airport development which is further split in four parts. Apart from the limited quantum of total
land area of airport, due to non-contiguous nature of airport land and steep variations in topography of
the airport site, the net usable contiguous land available for airport development is reduced further.
Moreover, as per Annex [V of Schedule A of the Concession Agreement (refer Chapter 18 of this Tariff
Order), out of the 236.35 hectares (583.77 acres) of airport, Site area of 7.03 hectares (17.37 acres) is
Carved Out Asset and is retained by AAI with itself.

Technical and Terminal Building details of MIA submitted by the Airport Operator are provided
in the table below:

Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of MIA submitted by the Airport Operator

Particulars Details

Total airport area 583.77 acres

Total covered area of Terminal Building Existing area - 37,322 Sq.m.
including other operational buildings
Passenger Capacity Existing 2 MPPA

Runway 06/24, dimension 2450m x 45m Category 4

Main Runway orientation and length . o-Rur
By,

(currently in use for all commercial ﬂ1gl;r&s§f‘ ifyy,
R

Page 15 of 343




INTRODUCTION

Particulars Details

Apron i5 nos. stands (Code C compliant |1 nos. on Terminal
side + 4 nos. on old apron for international cargo use),

Taxiway Parallel Taxi track construction is on-going

Boarding Bridges 4 Numbers
Securily Gales Domestic - 2 and International - 2

Profile of Mangaluru International Airport (MIA)

MIA was ranked the 25th busiest airport in India in the FY 2017-18 with its highest passenger
traffic of 2.26 MPPA. It was 29" busiest airport tor the FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID peried) and 31*
busiest airport for FY 2020-21', among the top 50 busiest airports in India by the passengers handled.
The passenger traffic recorded for the FY 2021-22 was 1.01 MPPA. The domestic passengers for
FY 2019-20 were 1.31 MPPA (70% of total passenger traffic) and international passengers for FY
2019-20 were 0.57 MPPA (30% of total passenger traffic).

MIA was declared as a “Major Airport” as per the clause 2(i) AERA Act, 2008 in the FY 2016-
17 based on the actual passenger traffic throughput (i.e., in excess of one and half million)
achieved in the FY 2015-16.

However, the amendment to the AERA Act 2008 came into existence in FY 2019-20, wherein the
passenger throughput limit was amended from ‘one and a half million’ to ‘three and a half million’
passengers, whereby MIA became a non- Major Airport.

Further, in the same FY 2019-20, MIA was notified as a “Major Airport” by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation vide Order No. $.0. 206 (E) dated January 10, 2020. As a result, MIA continues to be a Major
Airport since FY 2016-17.

Development of MIA through PPP mode

The Airports Authority of India (AAI) entered into a Concession Agreement with Mangaluru
International Airport Limited (Airport Operator) on February 14, 2020 for the Operation,
Development, Maintenance and Management of Mangaluru International Airport for a period of
50 years from the Commercial Operation Date (COD) i.e., October 31, 2020 in accordance with
the terms and conditions mentioned in the Concession Agreement. In consideration for the grant
of such concession, the Airport Operator shall pay the AAI a monthly concession fee during the
concession period, namely, specified amount of ‘Per Passenger’ fee for both domestic and
international passengers (refer to Para 18.4.2 of Annexure 4 in Chapter 18 for the relevant clause
of the Concession Agreement).

However as per the terms of the Concession Agreement, only the AAI through the designated Gol
agencies shall be authorised to undertake the ‘reserved services’ at the airport, namely, CNS/ATM
services, Security services, Meteorological services, Mandatory health services, Customs control,
Immigration services, Quarantine services and any other services as may be notified by Gol (refer
to Para 18.4.2 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 18).

The expansion of existing Terminal Building on its western side, initiated by AAl in FY 2018-19
and handed over to the Airport Operator as part of the terms of Concession Agreement Terms, is
in progress at Mangaluru International Airport. The expansion is expected to add approximately
10,142 Sq.m. to the existing area 0f3?322 Sq.m. (which includes the total covered area of

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 £ | 51 Page 16 of 343

| eulRtR
e Y -



1.3.

1.3.1.

1.4.

1.4.1.

INTRODUCTION

Terminal Building and other operational buildings) and is expected to increase the capacity of
passengers from current 2 MPPA to approx. 3 MPPA. Similarly, the construction of Parallel Taxi
Track initiated by AAl and handed over to Airport Operator as part of the terms of Concession
Agreement Terms is expected to enhance peak hour runway capacity and operational safety. The
relevant extract of the Schedule T and Schedule U of the Concession Agreement have been
detailed in Para 18.4.3 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 18.

Cargo Operations

Currently the Cargo facility at Mangaluru International Airport is operated by AAl Cargo Logistics
and Allied Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAIl. Total carved out area for
AAICLAS facility is 15,598.48 Sq.m. The current capacity handled by AAICLAS is 3,521 tons,
utilising 4,600 Sqm, currently out of the above-mentioned carved out area. Details of the total carved
out area arc given in Annexure [V of Schedule A to the Concession Agrecment (refer to para 18.4.4 of
Annexure 4 of Chapter 18). Hence, under the Concession Agreement it is retained by AAI and not
transferred to the Airport Operator.

However, Clause 19.4.1. of Concession Agreement mentions about the obligations of the Airport
Operator for upgrading, developing, operating and maintaining the Cargo Facilities in accordance with
the provisions of the Concession Agreement, Applicable Laws, Permits and Good Industry Practices
(refer to Para 18.4.5 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 18).

Pursuant to the terms of the Concession Agreement and in order to cater to the growing demands at the
Mangaluru International Airport, the Airport Operator has planned to develop a new ICT area, having
an area of approximately 1,890 Sq.m. with an annual capacity of 9,000 tons in the initial phase.

Ground handling operations

The Clause 19.2 of the Concession Agreement mentions the Airport Operator’s obligations towards
provision of infrastructure required for ground handling services at the Mangaluru International Airport
and the extract of the relevant Clause has been provided in Para 18.4.6 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 18.

Further, subject to the provisions of the Concession Agreement the Airport Operator has the right to
grant License to any entity for providing Ground Handling Services at Mangaluru International Airport
on such terms and conditions as mentioned in the License Agreement between by the Airport Operator
and the potential service providers.

Pursuant to above terms of the Concession Agreement the Airport Operator has engaged GSEC Bird
Afrport Services Private Limited and Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Limited for provision of
such Ground Handling services at Mangaluru International Airport.

Fuel Facility Operations

The Clause 19.3. of the Concession Agreement mentions the Airport Operator’s obligations towards
providing aircraft fueling services, which has been provided in Para 18.4.7 of Annexure 4 of
Chapter 18.

Currently, the Indian Oil Corporation Ltd (I0OCL) is the sole service provider, providing Aviation
Turbine Fuel (ATF) fuel facility at Mangaluru Intemational Airport. The other Oil Marketing
Companies (OMCs) providing services at the Airport namely, HPCL and Shell-MRPL have their
facilities located outside Airport site area. The Airport Operator has planned to commence the Fuel
facility operations by initially purchasing the‘emsrrng assets of IOCL and subsequently build new assets
to provide “Open access” fuel fa(:lllty ,a( the Alrpori‘ for atrcraﬁs

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 e 5 ) Page 17 of 343




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2. TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated May 12,
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 ("AERA Act’ or "the Act’) read with
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —
i. the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
ii. the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors.
iii. the cost for improving efficiency.
iv. economic and viable operation of Major Airpoits.
v. revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services.

vi. the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of the Act.
b) To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passengers’ service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934.

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorised by it in this behalf.

¢) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services; and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act, 2008,

As per the AERA Act, 2008 the following are stipulated as Aeronautical services:
i. Aeronautical services provided by the Airport Operators.
ii. Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and
iti. Air Navigation Services.

AAI shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at Mangaluru [nternational Airport. Tariff for
ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and revenues
pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS services.
Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation
to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for
Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS.

2.2. Authority’s Orders applied in tariff determination in this Tariff Order

2.2.1. Detailed Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity and procedure for Tariff
determination have been issued by the, Amhérffy ;.ﬂfadeta:]s of Orders and Gmdelmes issued in this

‘-=\ _,a

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 /S e N\ %, Page 18 of 343




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

regard are as under:

Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011 (Terms and conditions for determination
of tariff for Airport Operators); and

Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 ((Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
the services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts); Order
No. 12 dated 10.01.20!1,

Direction 4/2010-11 dated 10.1.2011 on “Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for
Services Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft
Guidelines, 20117

Direction 5/ 2010-11 dated 28.02.2011 on “Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators Guidelines, 20117,

Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 23.01.2017 (Aligning certain aspects of AERA’s regulatory approach
with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy — 2016).

ii. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (Allowing concession to RCS flights under Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS)).

iii. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
09.04.2018 (In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets).

Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination of FRoR to be provided on the cost of
Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India).

Background to tariff determination process of Mangaluru International Airport

MIA was declared as a “Major Airport” as per the clause 2(i) of AERA Act, 2008 in the FY 2016-
17 based on the actual passenger traffic throughput (i.e., in excess of one and half million) achieved
in the FY 2015-16.

The Authority had intimated AAI vide its letter dated July 19, 2018, to submit the Multi Year Tariff
Proposal (MYTP) for the Period from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2023 along with the actual figures for
FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18. Subsequently, the Authority noted that AAI has floated RFP dated
December 14, 2018, to concession out the Operation, Management and Development of MIA.

As a result, the Authority felt it would be prudent to give an opportunity to the new Airport Operator
(to be selected by AAI through the RFP) to file its MYTP and that MIA may continue with the existing
tariff as applicable for non-Major Airport until such time that the new tariff is determined by the
Authority. Therefore, the tariff rate card of non-Major Airport (particularly UDF charges) has been
applicable for MIA with effect from FY 2016-17.

Subsequent to the amendment of the AERA Act 2008 in the FY 2019-20, the annual passenger
throughput limit was amended from ‘one and a half million’ to ‘three and a half million’
passengers, whereby MI1A became a non- Major Airport. However, in the same FY 2019-20, MIA
was notified as a “Major Airpott” by the MJmstry of Civil Aviation vide Order No. $.0. 206 (E) dated
January 10, 2020. As a result, MIA comlnues 1o, hé a Ma}or Alirport since FY 2016-17

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i f{ 'i:; Page 19 of 343




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

the Operations, Management and Development of Mangaluru International Airport for a period of 50
years from the Commercial Operation Date (COD) i.e., October 31, 2020.

2.3.6. As per the Concession Agreement between AAl and the Airport Operator (clause 28.11.3), the
Estimaled Deemed Initial RAB as on March 31, 2018, was determined to be 2 71 Crores. Further, it is
stated in the Concession Agreement that the amount which was due and payable by the Concessionaire
to AAL subject to reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA. The extract of the relevant
clauses 28.11.3, 28 11 4 and 28.11.5 firom the Concession Agreement have been provided in Para 18.4.8
of Annexure 4 under Chapter 18.

2.3.7.  In compliancc with the above terms in the Concession Agreement, AAI and the Airport Operator have
submitted MYTP to the Authority for the following period:

*  Submission by AAI for true up of the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

*  Submission by the Airport Operator for true up of the period from COD up to March 31, 2021,
Tariff determination for Pre- COD and Post-COD period

i. Pre-COD period

2.3.8.  AAI had submitted initial true up for the pre-COD period from April 1, 2016 to October 30, 2020 vide
letter dated September 13, 2021. The Authority based on its preliminary scrutiny of the true up figures
submitted by AALI, observed various discrepancies and upon enquiry, AAI provided information from
time to time till February 2022 and submitted a revised true up statement on February 14, 2022. The
Authority noted variances between the assets transferred by AAI as on COD and that recorded by the
Airport Operator. In order to resolve such differences, the Authority intervened and convened a meeting
on March 24, 2022 with AAI and the Airport Operator for a joint reconciliation of the assets handed
over by AAl and taken over by the Airport Operator. Subsequent to this meeting, AAI and the Airport
Operator submitted a Joint Asset Reconciliation statement on March 31, 2022 of the assets handed over
by AAI on October 30, 2021 and taken over by the Airport Operator as on COD. The same has been
discussed in detail in the Asset Allocation report (refer Appendix 1 to Chapter 19 of this Tariff Order).
AAl also submitted a revised true up statement for the pre-COD period on March 31, 2022 incorporating
the revised RAB jointly reconciled with the Airport Operator. Further, AAl has revised the true up
statement and submitted the same on July 3, 2022. The sequential timeline of the above events has been
presented in the table below:

Table 3: MYTP and True up submission of AAI and Airport Operator

Event Date

Submission of original MY TP by AO May 31, 2021
Submission of original true up by AA] September 13, 2021
Submission of revised MYTP hy AQ December 10, 2021
Submission of revised true up by AAI February 14, 2022

Meeting convened by the Authority with AAI and Airport Operator | March 24, 2022
for joint reconciliation of assets transferred as on COD
Submission of Joint Asset Reconciliation staternent by AAl and March 31, 2022
Airport Operator
Submission of revised true up by AAI incorporating the revised RAB | March 31, 2022
as on COD jointly reconciled with the Airport Operatot

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Event Date

Submission of revised true up by AA1 with changes to Operation and | July 3. 2022
Maintenance expenses claimed for the pre-COD period

ii. Post COD period

The tariff determination for the post-COD period has been considered for the Airport Operator under
the following categories:

»  True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2021
+  Tariff determination for the First Control Period i.e., from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2026,

As the Mangaluru International Airport was taken over and operated by the Airport Operator from
the COD i.e., October 31, 2020, the Authority had considered to true up the necessary building
blocks of the Airport Operator for the five-month period commencing from October 31, 2020 up
to March 31, 2021. Accordingly, the Authority had considered the First Control Period of five
years for the Airport Operator i.e., Mangaluru International Airport from April 1, 2021 to March
31, 2026.

The Airport Operator had submitted an initial MYTP on May 31, 2021 and a revised MYTP (after
incorporating changes to certain building blocks) on December 10, 2021, for the First Control Period.
The document is available on the AERA’s website along with the Tariff Order.

The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s R. Subramanian and Company LLP to
assess the MY TP submitted by the Airport Operator for the First Control period. Accordingly, M/s R.
Subramanian and Company LLP had assisted the Authority in examining true up submission of AAI
and the Airport Operator for the pre and post COD period respectively, the MYTP of Airport Operator,
including verifying the data from various supporting documents such as audited financials and Fixed
Asset Register (FAR), examining the building blocks in tariff determination, and ensuring that the
treatment given 1o it is consistent with the Authority’s methodology and approach.

The Authority notes that clause 5.7.1 of Direction 5/ 2010-11 pertaining to Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011 states that “ For any service provided
by the Airport Operator for (i) ground handling services relating to aircrafi, passengers and cargo at
an airport; (i) the cargo facility at an airport and (iii) supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport, the
Authority shall follow the regulatory approach and process for tariff determination as mentioned in the
Direction No. 4/ 2010-11 on Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011".

Further, clause 1.2 of the Direction No.4/ 2010-11 states that "these Guidelines shall apply to Service
Provider(s) for (i) the Cargo facility at a Major Airport, (ii) ground handling relating to aircraft,
passengers and cargo at a major airport and for (iii) supplying fuel to the aircraft at a major airport:
Provided that Airport Operator providing the Regulated Service(s) as defined herein shall be excluded
from the application of these Guidelines.

Taking cognizance of the above provisions laid out under Direction 5/ 2010-11 and Direction 4/ 2010-
11 and the fact that the Airport Operator is providing the services on cargo facility and supplying fuel
to the aircraft, the Authority has examined the Assets, Expenses and Revenues pertaining to Cargo and
Fuel farm of the AO separately under the relevant Cliapters in this Tariff Order, for the purpose of
determining Aggregate Revenue chuireme"g' hre-Avi ’;(zp_fzrator.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 & Page 21 of 343




FARIIT DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

4. After examination of revised MYTP and other details submilted by the AO, Authority issued
Consultation Paper No. 7/2022-23 dated August 5. 2022, Following the release of the Consultation
Paper. the Authority had convened a meeting of stakeholders on August 22, 2022, The minutes of the
meeting are available on AERA's website.

5. The Authority also invited formal comments from all stakeholders on the issues and proposals presented
in its Consultation Paper No. 7/2022-23 dated August 5. 2022,

. The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 7/2022-23

which are available on AERA"s website:

i.  Mangalure International Airport Limited (AQ)

ii.  Airports Authority of India (AAl)
Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)
Dxelhi Internationat Adrport Linited (IIAL
Bangalore Internaonal Arporl Limited ¢BTAL)
Association ol Priveie Adrport Operators £APAQ)
international A Transport Association (JA A
Kanara Chamber ol Commerce & Indusiry (KCCT

Hindustan Petroleurn Carporation Limited (HPCL.)

Table 4: Regulatory building blocks with names of Stakeholders who commented on each building

block

Component impacting tariff determination of the First Control
Period

Name of the Stakeholder who has
provided comments

Process of Tariff Determination

Fla

True up of Pre-COD Period

AAL FIA. IATA

True up of period from COD till March 31, 2021

AO. APAQO. FIA; AAl

Traffic for the First Control Period

AOL FIA, DIAL

Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the First Control
Period

AL AAL KCCL APAOUTATA, FIA

Fair Rate of Return for the First Control Period

FlA, AO, DIAL. ARPAO

Inflation for the First Control Period

AQ, BIALL APAQ. DIAL

Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the First Control Period

AQLAPAQL BIAL, FIALTATA

Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period

AQ. FIA

Taxation for the First Control Period

AQ

Quality of service for the First Control Period

No comments

ARR for the First Control Period

AQ. BIAL, APAO, FIA, HPCL

con
e

i

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

o .' '\-\
sultation process.
\ 2




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.3.18. The counter comiments from AO and AAI on the comments from other Stakeholders were received on
September 12, 2022 and September 16. 2022 respectively. Thus, the Stakeholders’ Consultation process
concluded on the receipt of counter comment trom AAl on September 16, 2022, The stakeholders’
comments and counter comments are available on AERA’s website.

. The Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with
submissions made by the Airport Operator and AAl to finalize its decisions pertaining to various
regulatory building blocks, based on which this Tariff Order is being issued.

Stakeholder’s comments on the process of determination of tariff for the First Control
Period

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to the process of determination of tariff for the First Control Pericd. The comments from
stakeholders are presented below:

FIA has submitted the following regarding revenues from Air Navigation services:

“as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (AERA Act), under sub-
section (a), “aeronautical services means any services provided-

i.  For navigation, swrveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management.

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services, should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account
of the corresponding revenue and revise the tariff card.”

Airport Operators’ responses to stakcholders’ comments on the process of
determination of tariff for the First Control Period
MIA has responded to FIA’s comments as under:

“no capital and operational expenditure related to ANS services (except those mandated under
Concession Agreement (CA)) have been included in the tariff proposal.

As per CA, Schedule Q CNS/ATM Agreement, similar to other PPP Airports, the services of ANS are
retained by A4l and the same are not under the purview of MIA. Since the services are provided by
AAL the rate of ANS services cannot be made part of tariff card of MIA."

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments on the process of determination of
tariff for the First Control Period

The Authority noted the comments of FIA and the response of the AO thereon and states that the tariff
for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the airports. All the assets,
expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining
tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA
determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses,
and revenues from ANS.

Studies commissioned by the Authority

The Authority commissioned the fo]lowmg smdlas through its Independent Consultant for the purpose
of tariff determmatlon and the resultant recopmmendal %;h.eve been used in this Tariff Order:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 = 3 Page 23 of 343




FARIFE DETERMINATION OF MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPOR]

il. Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
2.7.  Construct of the Tariff Order

2.7.1. This Tariff Order has been developed in the order of the events as explained in para 2.3, Chapter-wise
details have been summarized as follows:

i.  The background of the Authority’s tariff determination process is explained in this Chapter and in
Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AA1 for true up of the Pre- COD period which is from FY
2016-17 to October 30, 2020 and Chapter 5 lists out submission of the Airport Operator for true
up of the period ftom October 31, 2020 (COD) up o March 31, 2021. This is followed by (he
Authority’s examination and proposals on the specific issues regarding the true up for the Period
FY 2016-17 to March 31, 2021 {Pre and Post COD).

These chapters also discuss the assessment and the outcome of the studies conducted by the
Authority regarding asset allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets and
efficient cost segregation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The
summary of these reports is given under Annexures to this Tariff Order and the reports have been
appended separately to the Tariff Order.

This is followed by the Authority’s analysis on the specific issues regarding true up of the Pre-
COD Period and for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as part of the tariff determination
for the First Control Period as already mentioned in the Consultation Paper No. 7/ 2022-23 dated
August 5,2022. The same is followed by comments from various stakeholders along with counter
comments from AAl and the Airport Operator and followed by Authority's Analysis and Final
Decision on the subject matter,

Chapters 6 - 8 discuss AQ’s submissions and the Authority’s examination of AQO's submissions
along with its proposals with respect to various building blocks pertaining to the First Control
Period viz., Traffic, Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB, Fair Rate of Return, along with
Authority's analysis regarding the same as set out in Consultation Paper No. 7/ 2022-23 dated
August 5, 2022, Thereafter, comments of AQ and other stakeholders, counter comments of AQ
on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority’s examination and final decisions are set out

Chapters 9-13 discuss AQ’s submissions and the Authority’s examination of AO's submissions
along with its proposals with respect to various building blocks pertaining to the First Control
Period viz., Inflation, Operation and Maintenance Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenue,
Taxation and Quality of Service along with Authority's analysis regarding the same as set out in
Consultation Paper No. 7/ 2022-23 dated August 5, 2022, Thereafter, comments of AO and other
stakeholders, counter comments of AQ on other stakeholders® comments, Authority's
examination and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority based
on the various proposals of the Authority and adjustments considered by the Authority for the
First Control Period. This is followed by comments of AC and other stakeholders. Thereafter, the
Authority's analysis and Final Decisions are set out,

Chapter 15 summarizes the key issues arising from Concession of MIA and impact of COVID-
19 pandemic.

vii. Chapter 16 summarises Authoriti.f s demsmnsonahd;he matters relating to the tariff computations
and Chapter 17 is the Final Tarigf‘f)rd_?_rz-;j%ged"bf‘]:]‘ _

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 g | Page 24 of 343




TARIFF DETERMINATION OFF MANGALURLU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Mangaluru International Airport,
Chapter 18 contains the foflowing Annexures:

*  Annexure | - Tariff Rate Card pertaining to Mangaluru International Airport, for First Control
Period as approved by the Authority, Effective from February 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026.

Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets.

Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses

Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAI and Airport
Operator

Annexure 5 — Project wise details of Capital expenditure submitted by the AO in the revised
MYTP as on December 10, 2021

Chapter 19 contains the following Appendices.

* Appendix 1 - Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
Assets

Appendix I - Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Appendix 11l — Schematic Design Report from KITCO on Design Consultancy services for
Airside Improvement Works at Mangaluru International Airport submitted by the Airport
Operator

Appendix IV — Brief Note on independent study on allocation of Corporate costs submitted
by the Airport Operator

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFE DETERMINATION FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD #OR MANGALURU

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3. FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR THE FIRST CONTROL
PERIOD FOR MANGALURU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1. Methodology

The Methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 and further Guidelines
issued by AERA from time to time.

. As per the guidelines, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism for tariff determination for
the First Control Period wherein, 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenues is to be used for cross-subsidising
the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same mcthodology in the analysis of true up
submission of the Pre and Post COD Period.

3.1.3. The ARR under hybrid till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:
ARR, = (FRoRx RAB) | Dy | Oy | T, -5 x NAR,

Where,

t is the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5

ARR, is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

RAB, is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘0’

Dy is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

O is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t’

T, is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year ‘t’

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR; is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year ‘t’,

3.1.4. Based on ARR, Yield per passenger {Y) is calculaied as per the formula given below:

Yé=1PV(ARR,)

Yield per passenger(Y) = G
i—1 VE;

Where, PV (ARR)) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed
to occur at the end of the year, The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from
the start of the Control Period.

VE; is the passenger traffic in year °t’.

3.1.5. All the figures presented in this Tariff Order _t-‘l‘z{t:g_{g;bggn,{ounded off up to two decimals.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 e ) & Page 26 of 343




FRAMEWORK FOR TARLUT BETERMINATION FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD FOR MANGALURLU
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.2. Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

321

The Airport Operator shall be performing Aeronautical services like landing, parking, ground handling,
cargo and fuel farm supply services at Mangaluru International Airport and has submitted revenue
projections for the same in the First Control Period in its MY TP. However, AAI shall be handling the
Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at Mangaluru International Airport and hence the MY TP submitted by
Airport Operator does not consider revenues, expenditure, and assets on account of ANS.

Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and
revenuies pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for
Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i e} ek f Page 27 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE PERIGD FROM EFY 2007 TO COD

4. TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TILL COD
4.1 Background

4.1.1  AAl had entered into a Concession Agreement dated February [4, 2020, with Mangaluru International
Airport Limited (the ‘Concessionaire’) for the Operations, Management and Development of
Mangaluru International Airport for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e. October 31, 2020.

As per the Concession Agreement between AA] and the Airport Operator (clause 28.11.3), the amount
which was due and payable by the Concessionaire to AAL is subject to reconciliation, true up and final
determination by ACRA,

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, AAT had subinitted True up workings lor the period April
1, 2016 up to October 30, 2020

The true up workings submitted by AAl covered the following building blocks:
i. Regulatory Asset Base

ii. Fair Rate of Return

iii. Aeronautical Depreciation

iv. Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses

v. Non-aeronautical Revenue

vi. Aeronautical Taxes

The Authority has analysed the AAI’s true up submission in detail. Analysis of the Authority, has been
organized as follows:

i. Recorded AAI’s submissions for true up under different Regulatory buiiding blocks.

ii. Provided Authority’s examination through its Independent Consultant of each regulatory building
block and put forth its proposals as per the Consultation Paper No.7/ 2022-23 dated August 5, 2022.

Detailed the Stakeholders® comments on different regulatory building blocks during the
Consultation stage and AAl’s response to the Stakeholders’ comments,

Provided the Authority’s analysis and decisions after reviewing stakeholders’ comments and AAD’s
responses regarding different regulatory building blocks.

4.1,6 AERA had not issued any Tariff Order for Mangaluru International Airport for the Pre-COD Period,
however, the Authority had considered the following documents for determining True up for the Pre-
COD Period:

i. Audited Financial results of AAI for the Pre-COD Period
ii. AERA Guidelines and Orders and

iii. Authority’s decisions on the Regulatory building blocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders
of other similar airports.

4.2 AAD’s submission of True up for the Pre-COD Period (from FY 2016-17 to COD)

4.2.1 As mentioned in Para No. 2.3.8 of this Tariff Order, AAI had submiited a revised True Up submission
on July 3, 2022. The details of the same have been provided below:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 b | Le j2 Page 28 of 343




TRUE UP OIF AAT FOR THE PERIOR FROM IFY 2017 TO COD

Tuble 3: Submission of True up of Pre-COD Period by AAT for the period from FY 2016-17 to October 30,

2020

(< Crores)

Particulars

FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21
(till Oct

30, 2020)

Total

Opening RAB

73.58

104.51

9%.18

114.15

133.50

Closing RAB

104.51

99.18

114.15

133.50

129.86

Average Regulatory Assel Base
(RAB)

89.05

101 .85

106.47

123 .83

131.68

Fair Rate of Return {FReR)

14%

14%

14%

14%

14%

Return on Average RAB 12.47

9.06
39.29
048

14.26
9.30
52.38
048

14.93
8.23
52.65
0.48

17.34
9.35
64.48
0.48

18.43
6.09
28.54
0.48

77.43
42.02
237.33
2.38

Depreciation

Operating Expenditure

Return on Land

Unamortised portion of Land -
Balance of Land Value

Corporate Tax

Less: Deductions for Non-
acronautical Revenues

Total Gross ARR

Revenue earned from
Aeronautical Services

(Excess) / Shortfall
PV Factor
PV of (Excess) / Shortfall

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

3.94
43.14

3.94
43.14

{4.58)
56.71

(4.99)
71.42

{5.60)
70.69

(5.21)
86.42

(1.38)
99.24

21.75)
384.49

52.68

4.03
1.69

6.81

62.98

8.44
1.48

12.51

60.08 48.85 3.76

10.61 37.57 95.49
1.30 1.14 1

13.79 42.83 95.49

228.34
156.14

171.43

4.3 Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for the period from FY 2016-17 to
October 30, 2020

The Authority while examining the pre-COD submission of AAT had taken the cognizance of the relevant
provisions of the Concession Agreement, which may be read as under:

4.3.1 Deemed Initial RAB

4.3.1.1 The extract of the Concession Agreement with respect to determination of “Deemed Initial RAB” has
been provided hereunder;

Clause 28.11.3 states that:

a) "It is agreed by the Parties that the Concessionaire shall be liable to pay to the Authority an

amount equivalent to the investments made by the Authority in the Aeronautical assets as of the
COD and considered by the Regulator as part of the Regulatory Asset Base, subject lo requisite
reconciliation, true-up and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of such
investment (“Deemed Initial RAB”).
The estimared depreciated value of investments made by the Authority in the Aeronawtical assets
al the Airport as on March 31, 20i8, is Rs. 71,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-One Crore)
(“Estimated Deemed Initial RAB™). It is agreed by the Parties that the Estimated Deemed Initial
RAB shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to the Authority within 90 (ninety} days of
coD."

.”w.- e '.n'n"f‘;- Ih."'-..
o PN g
AR T B,

Clause 28.11.4 states that:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Page 29 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAY FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 20017 TO COD

“Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB. and upon the reconciliation,
true-up and final determination by the Regulator of the gquantum of the investment wnder
28.11.3(a). any surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect 1o the
Deemed Initial RAB shall be adjusted as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and
payable as per Clause 31.4 afier the expiry of 15 (fifieen) days from such final determination by
the Regudator, with due adjustment for the following ("Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB'™):

{a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority
until the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustment while
determining Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period; or

increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the
Authority until the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjustment
while determining Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

The amount(s} to be paid by the Authorily or Concessionagire shall be the present value of
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as delermined by the
Regulator for the time period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed
Initial RAB. "

Clause 28.11.5 states that:

“Upon reimbursement of such amount by the Concessionaire to the Authority, the Deemed Initial
RAB will, in addition to the investments made by the Concessionaire, be considered for the
purpose of determination of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator.

(a) The Authority undertakes 10 make any required supporting submissions to the Regulator
towards such consideration and determination by the Regulator.

(b} The Parties shall submit 10 and request the Regulator to separately identify the Deemed Initial
RAB in future determinations of Aeronautical Charges with regard to consideration of
depreciation, required veturns, etc."”

4.3.1.2 Taking cognizance of the above clauses in the Concession Agreement, the Authority had determined
the Deemed Initial RAB as on COD and the same is shown in Table 10 of this Tariff Order.

4.3.1.3 The Authority had reviewed the RAB submitted by AAI for True up of the Pre-COD Period (FY 2016-
17 till FY 2020-21 (up to October 30, 2020)), which is as follows:

Table 6: RAB submitted by AAI as part of true up of the Pre-COD period
(T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY 2020-21
Particolars 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | (upto COD) | Total

Opening RAB (1) I 73.58¢ 104.51 99.18 114.15 133.50 NA
Additions (2) 40.00 4.78 23.78 29.03 2.69 | 100.28
Deletions {3) (0.01} (0.81) {0.58) (0.34) {0.24) | {(1.98)
Depreciation (4) (9.06) (9.30) (8.23) (9.34) {6.09) | (42.02)

Closing RAB = (1)} +(2)-
(3)-(4) 104.51 99.18 114.15 133.50 129.86 NA

¥ The opening RAB as on April 1, 2016 was provided by AAI as part of its True Up submission and the same was
cross checked with the FAR by AERA 's Consultam,

4.3.1.4 Further the Authority as part of its review noted the:following with respect to the RAB submitted by
AAL ' e L \..‘

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 r Page 30 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THLE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

a. The RAB submitted by AAl as on October 30. 2020, was based on the extract of its audited trial
balance.

The RAB as of October 30, 2020, submitted by AAIl included Financing Allowance of T 2.52
Crores. Since AAI has not disclosed any borrowings in the True up submission, the Authority
propused not Lo allow the same for the determination of RAD.

Certain assets related to ANS activities of T 1.21 crores (such as ATC Tower) had been included in
the RAB as per AAID’s submission. Since AERA does not determine the regulatory tariff for ANS-
related activities, the ANS related assets had been excluded from the Adjusted RAB (as also
explained in para 3.5.4 of the Assef Allocation report.

4.3.1.5 Reclassification of assets transferred by AAI to Airport Operator

The Authority had conductcd an independent study on allocation of assets for the period FY 2016-17
till FY 2020-21 and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB as on pre-COD ({October 30,
2020) for AAL

The Authority had considered the opening RAB submitted by AAIl, Capital additions and
corresponding depreciation based on the results of the Asset Allocation report (refer Annexure 2 for
the Summary of the report) and Appendix | for the detailed report on Study on allocation of assets
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for Mangaluru International Airport.

The asset allocation study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for segregation
of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. Based on the same, the Authority
had reclassified some portion of assets submitted by AAl for true up of the Pre-COD Period, which
had been detailed hereunder:

(i) Terminal buildings and related works:
Details of asset: Expansion of Terminal Building in Lower Ground Floor and other areas
Allocation proposed by AAl: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to the expansion of the terminal building in the lower ground
floor and other related works have been considered as Aeronautical assets by AAL. However, as
these are within the Terminal Building, wherein both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities
are carried out, the same is reclassified as Common asset and segregated in the ratio of the
Terminal Building (92:8). The Authority had also identified an asset, viz., covering for car park
pertaining to Non-aeronautical activities, which had been classified as Aeronautical by AAIL. The
Authority has reclassified this asset as Non-aeronautical.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common / Non-aeronautical

Impact; Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common/ Non-aeronautical reduced the
RAB to the extent of T 0.19 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.2 of the Asset Allocation report.

(i) Staff Quarters:
Details of Asset: Construction of quarters and other assets around the quarters
Allocation proposed by AAl: Acronautical

Observation: The construction of staff quarters and other assets in and around the Quarters have
been classified as Aeronautlcal asset;bg AAI Aﬁh\fe assets are used by both Aeronautical and
e A TToR '*'aS”Common assets and had been reallocated

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Ef  @&F pA\% Page 31 of 343




TRUE UPOF AAT FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 201710 COD

in the ratio of the occupancy of the staff quarters between Aeronautical and ANS (77.21: 22.79).
Allocation proposed by the Aunthority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the extent
of Z 0.09 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.3 of the Asser Allocation report.
(iii) Plumbing and Electrical works for Airport:

Details of Asset: Assets related to Augmentation of water supply, pumping and building for
sub-station

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets peitaining to supply of water, including drilling of borewells, rainwater
harvesting and building for sub-station had been considered as Aeronautical assets by AAL
However, since these assets cater to the need of both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
activities, these assets are reclassified as Common assets and had been reallocated in the ratio of
the Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB 1o the extent
of 2 0.01 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.4 of the Asset Allocation report.
Artwork:

Details of Asset: Artwork within the Airport
Allocation proposed by AAlL: Aeronautical

Observation: Artwork related assets had been classified as Aeronautical assets by AAL
However, since these assets are for the common use within the terminal building, they have been
reclassified as Common assets and have been reallocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building
(92:8),

Allocation propesed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased RAB to the extent
of ¥0.06 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.5 of the Asset Allocation report.
Equipment for utilities:

Details of Asset: Assets related to sub-station, including earthing and wiring, generators,
rainwater harvesting and water supply

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: The equipment related to sub-station, including earthing and wiring, generators,
rainwater harvesting and water supply had been considered as Aeronautical assets by AAI
However, since these assets cater to the need of both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
activities, these assets had been reclassified as Common assets and have been reallocated in the
ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8). . '

- Alllocation proposed by the Authgrity: Cc h},gﬂor{:})\(

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Page 32 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD
Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the extent
of T0.27 Crores.
Reference: Para 4.5.1.6 of the Asser Allocation repoit.
CCTV:
Details of Asset: CCTV cameras and storage system
Allocation proposed by AAl: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to the installation of CCTV cameras across the airport,
including those at entry, exit, parking and expansion of its storage medium had been considered
as Aeronautical assets by AAL In the absence of specific identification as to the location of the
assets, the Authority found it prudent to consider such assets as Common assets and had
segregated these in e ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the extent
of 2 0.11 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.7 of the Asset Allocation report.

Air Conditioning:

Details of Asset: Air Conditioning at terminal building and other areas
Allocation proposed by AAl: Aeronautical

Observation: Replacement of air conditioners had been classified as Aeronautical assets by
AAL As these assets are used for servicing both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities
within the Terminal Building, these were reclassified as Common assets and had been
reallocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (92:8).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced RAB to the extent
of ¥ 0.02 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.5.1.8 of the Asset Allocation report.
(viii) Other assets:

Details of Asset: Other miscellaneous assets of buildings, furniture, office appliances and plant
and equipment

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: Certain miscellaneous assets (such as streetlights, furniture, computers etc.) had
been classified as Aeronautical assets by AAl. However, since these assets are for the common
use, they had been reclassified as Common assets and had been reallocated in the ratio of the

Terminal Building (92:8) or in the ratio of the Employee Head Count (89.60:10.40) depending
on the nature of such individual assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Agronautical to Common decreased the RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.03 Crores. A B

Reference: Para 4.5.1.9 of the Asis‘ét Ah’ocarfbf_i‘-'repor_;_f.
i N2

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 izl OV} Page 33 of 343




TRUE UP OF AALFOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD
4.3.1.6 Subsequent to the above reclassifications, the adjusted RAB has been derived by the Authority as
under:
Tuble 7. Adfusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclassifications at Consultation stage

(T Crores}

Particulars Ref, Amount

RAB as on October 30, 2020, as submitted by AAl Table 5 129.86

Financing allowance B 43140 (2.52)

ANS assets excluded from RAB 4.3.1.4.(c) (L.2Nn

Reclassification adjustments:

Terminal building 4.3.1.5(1) (0.19)

Staff Quarters 4.3.1.5 (ii) (0.09)

Plumbing and Electrical works for Airport 4.3.1.5 (iii) (0.01)

Artwork ' 4.3.1.5(iv) {0.06)

Equipment for utilities 4.3.1.5(v) (0.27)
CCTV 4.3.1.5 (vi) (0.11)
Air Conditioner 4.3.1.5 {vii) (0.02)

Other assets 4.3.1.5 (viii} (0.03)

Total reclassification Sum (D:K) {0.78)

Adjusted RAB post reclassifications as on October 30, 2020 125.35
[(A- (B+C+L)|

4.3.1.7 Revision of Terminal Building ratio: The Authority noted that AAI, in its submission of True up
for the period up to October 30, 2020 had considered the ratio of Non-aeronautical area as 10.42% of
the total terminal building area. On further analysis, the Authority noted that AAI had excluded 8,959
Sq.m. of the lower ground floor in its computation of the total Terminal Building area. Including this
lower ground floor area resulted in a revised five-year average Terminal Building ratio of 93.33:6.67
{Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical area). [t is noted that the Airport Operator has already considered the
lower ground floor area in its computation of total terminal building area. The Authority was of the
view that MIA being a small airport with a passenger throughput of less than 10 MPPA, its Terminal
Building ratio should be 92:8 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical), in line with the IMG report, which
had recommended that the Non-aeronautical area within the terminal building for airports having
passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA to be in the range of 8% to 12% of the total terminal area. The
application of the above revised ratio (92:8) for segregating the common assets of AAI within the
Terminal Building had resulted in an increase in closing RAB as on October 31, 2020, by Z 0.92 crores.
The same had been explained in para 4.5.3.2 of the Asset Allocation report.

Changes in Employee Headcount ratio: The Authority proposed to consider the five-year average
Employee Head Count Ratio of AAL i.e. 89.60:10.40 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) for the purpose
of allocation of assets during the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD, as the Authority considered
the same to be a reasonable basis for. aHOC_atlQﬂ g}'f‘assets This had resulted in the increase in RAB
by X 0.003 Crores and had been ex’plaibsdﬁ para ‘54‘Qf the Asset Allocation report.

 Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i il o8 Page 34 of 343




TRUE OP OF AAITFOR THE PERIOD FROM IFY 2017 TG COD
4.3.1.9 The Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post the above adjustments to Terminal Building ratio
and Employee Headcount ratio is as follows:

Table 8: Adiusted RAB derived by the Authority post adjustments on allocation ratios at
Consultation stage

(¥ Crores)

Particulars Rel. Amount

Adjusted RAB post reclassifications as on October 30, 2020 Table 7 125.35

lmpac( of revision in the Terminél_l"l_?n-luiiaivrl_g“'ratio RV A 0.92

Impact of revision in the Employee Head Count ratio

Adjusted RAB post adjustments to allocation ratios as on
October 30, 2020 (D= A+B+C)

4.3.1.10 Adjusted RAB (year-wise) of AAl derived by the Authority

The Authority had derived year-wise adjusted RAB for the pre-COD period as shown in the table
below:
Table 9: Year-wise impact of re-classifications and other adjustments on RAB

(< Crores)
Particulars Ref. Upto EY FY FY FY FY Total
31 Mar _ ' 2020-
16 A 18 19 20 212
Opening RAB (A) 73.58¢ 129.80

Additions (B) i 2.69

Financing  allowance
and assets related to (0.07) (4.65)
ANS activities excluded y

from RAB (C)

Deletions (D) ©024) [ (1.98)

Depreciation as per
AAI(E)

Depreciation impact on
financing  allowance
and assets related to ! ; ; ! 0.17
ANS activities
excluded from RAB (F) i} |l
Sub-total (G) . 126.26

Reclassilication adjustments

(6.09) | (42.02)

Reclassification impact X (0.01)
{other than
depreciation) (H)
Depreciation impact on d 0.02
reclassification of assets
U]

Total reclassification , 5 = X 0.01
impact (J=H +1) vl B R

Closing RAB (G +J) i 96! 126.27 NA

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 S Page 35 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM IY 2017 TO COD

* up to October 30, 2020
# Reler Table 6
4.3.1.11 Determination of Deemed Initial RAB

Based on the outcome of the independent study conducted by the Independent Consultant appointed
by AERA on allocation of assets for MIA, the Authority had determined the Deemed Initial RAB
which is as follows:

Table 10: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB by the Authority at Consultation stage

{Z Crores)

Particulars Ref. RAB

Total assets of AAl as on October 30, 2020 (Net block) as per True up Table 7 129.86
submission

Adjustments (Financing Allowance and ANS assets excluded from RAB) (3.73)

Reclassification of assets Table 9 0.14

Total assets of AAI as or October 30, 2020 (Net block), after reclassification 126.27
and other adjustments

Less assets retained by AAl (0.63)

Net assets transferred by AAl to the Airport Operator as on October 31, 125.64
2020 (Deemed Initial RAB)*

* Reference: Table 13 of the Study on Alfacation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
MiA. '

4.4 True up of RAB for the period FY 2016-17 up to COD
44.1  Authority’s examination for true up of RAB at Consultation stage

The Authority had derived the Opening, Closing and Average RAB of AAI for the period from FY
2016-17 to October 30, 2020, after giving effect to the above adjustments and the same is as follows:

Table 11: Adjusted RAB of AAI considered by the Authority for True up of Pre-COD Period at
Consultation stage

(¥ Crores)

FY

FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | (till Oct 30,
2020)
Opening RAB (A) 74.21 101.42 96.00 110.78 129.80

Closing RAB (B) 101.42 96.00 110.78 129.80 126.27
Average Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) = (A+B)/2 87.82 98.71 103.39 120.29 128.04

Particulars

4.5 True up of Depreciation
4.5.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Depreciation at Consultation stage

4,5.1.1 The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the Pre-COD period for the Mangaluru
International Airport, AAl had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the
Authority in previous tariff orders (Qrd'e’_f-Né': 35 dated January 12, 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to
Order No. 35 on ‘Determination/of Useful Life.on Airport Assets’). Accordingly, the rates of

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 fijh ' ﬂ// Page 36 of 343




TRULE LI O AAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2017 170 COD

depreciation approved by AERA had been applied by AAI for MIA from FY 2018-19 onwards. For
the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. AAIl had computed depreciation as per its Accounting Policy. The
Authority considered the same to be reasonable.

4.5.1.2 For the additions to RAB, AAI had calculated the depreciation during year of capitalization based on
number of days, the asset was put to use. The Authority proposed to consider the same.

4.5.1.3 The Authority had computed depreciation for the Pre-COD period, after making necessary
adjustments to the assets excluded from RAB and the same is presented as follows:

Table 12: Depreciation considered by the Authority for True up of Pre-COD Period ar Consultation stage
(¥ Crores)

Particulars s FY FY FY FY FY Total
2016-17 | 201718 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
- (tin Oct
30,
2020)

Depreciation as submitted by AAl | Table5 : ; ) : 6.09
(A)

Depreciation impact on financing | Table 9 ] ; : : (0.17)
allowance and assets related to
ANS activities excluded from RAB
(B)

Depreciation impact
reclassification of assets (C)

Depreciation* considered by the
Authority after reclassification and
other adjustments = Sum (A: C)

* Reference: Table 11 of the Study on Allocation of assets benveen Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for MIA.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.5.2 During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to True up of Capital expenditure and Depreciation for the peried from FY 2016-17 up to COD.
The comiments from stakeholders are presented below:

AAT’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the period from
FY 2016-17 up to COD

453 AAI has commented the following on Disallowance of Financing Allowance from RAB i.e.  2.89
crores.

i.  Direction 5 (Ref. No. 05/2010-11 — Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport
Operators Guidelines, 2011) of AERA which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination allows Airport operalors to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the
value invested in construction phase of an asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is
put to use,

Paragraph 5.2.7 of the qudelmer tg;ia. mputation of Financing Allowance on the work in
grap. ¢4
%, ?ht;:. emonstrates rhe Aurhormes ;ntentron to aifow

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2 e 4 Page 37 of 343
{2 ] &




TRUE U OF AAIFOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

SJunded by Equitv/internal aceruals and is capitalized as part of Commissioned assets for RAB
Camputation.

The guidelines also permit, terest During Construction (IDC) on the debt portion of the capiral
borrowings, further The AERA guidelines 03/2010-11, use the word as “Financing Allowance”
(which in general parlance is notional in nature} rather than “Finance charge” (Which relates to
Actual Expenditure), hence the intention appears 1o be incentivizing the operator (o use finds from
equity/internal accruals rather than borrowing debt. The above intention can be seen from the
regulators pasit decisions which are listed below:

CIAL TCP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 of CIAL order for third control period, for true up of SCP,
AFERA noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued up
based on the final capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition of Rs. 11.9
crores in FY 2021 only as Financing Allowance for true up of SCP. Accordingly, AERA
recomputed FA based on actual WIP capitalized and allowed for inclusion in the RAB.

BIAL TCP Order: Vide para 3.3.78 of BIAL Order for the third control period, AERA has
agreed to allow the financing allowance for the second control period

Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control period
Jfor BIAL.

The AERA Act requires AERA to consider “timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”';
and “economic and viable operation of major airports . The statement of objects and reasons of
the AERA Act requires Authority to encourage investment in airport facilities, create a level
playing field and foster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy of 1997 and NCAP
2016 also emphasize the need to provide a commercial orientation and encourage private sector
participation in the airport sector.

Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by Authority
in its various Orders in the past.

Based on the above submissions, AAI submits that non-consideration of Financing allowance is
unjust and violating AERA's own guidelines Further, allowing Financing allowance for private
airports and not for 4AI airports vitiates the principle of laying a level playing field for all airports
— public or private in India and AAI airports would unjustly be denied of revenues that they are
entitled to.

AAl therefore reguests AERA to reconsider the financing allowance of Rs. 2.89 croves,
depreciation thereon and return on RAB accordingly for true up submitted by AAL

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for
the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.5.4 FIA has commented the following:
“"We recommend that no adjustment of RAB should be provided in favor of AAI for period after the

COD i.e, October 31,2020, post which the operational control of the Mangaluru Airport is transferred
toMI4."”

IATA has commented the following:

“The new operator is taking over the airport.and remunerating AAI for past costs and future share of
the profits made by the new airport o;;e? aﬁar fn thm Qase should the true-up costs claimed by AAI be
already covered or inclusive wm'?m {he per passg;nger jeﬁ’

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 & % = Page 38 of 343




TRUL U OF AALI FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

AAD’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and
Depreciation for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.5.6  AAIl submits that there is nothing that favors AAl before or afier the COD, and adjustments to the
submission are as per the Direction 05/2011-12 and concession agreement. The settlement process
between AAI and AO is as per the concession agreement clause 28.11.4, abstract of the same is as
follows:

“Pursnant to the Payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB and upon the reconciliation, true-up
and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any
surplus or deficit in the Estimated Decmed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed initial RAB shall be
adjusted ay a part of the Balancing payment thar becomes due and payvable as per Clause 31.4 after
the expiry of 15 (fifieen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment for
the following ( “Adjusted Deemed Initial RAR™)-

(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of the Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjusiment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next control Period: or

(b) increased 1o the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjusiment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Iitial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD fo the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

Hence it is requested that the amount of RAB/True-up may be paid as per the Concession Agreement.

Further it is stated that as per Schedule-Q (CNS/ATM agreement Schedule 1 of Concession
Agreement) - AAl Equipment and Concessionaire Equipment, Para-1 Building for navigational
AlDs/Radar Installations would become Concessionaire Equipment. Hence, the amount of ANS assets
handed over to the Concessionaire as considered by AERA in CP may be reimbursed to AAL

AAI noted that discount factor considered by the Authority post 31% Mar 2021 up to 31 Mar 2022 (as
per table 22 of the CP) is at rate of 12.21% .i.e., FRoR of the AO, however AAI submits that as per the
Request for Proposal (RFP) the return of RAB until settled will be paid by the AO, considering the
AATI’s asset is yet to be settled, During the COD to Settlement period, FRoR of AAI should be adopted.

1t would be factually incorrect to state that the AQ is remunerating AA! for past costs.

AAI submits that it has claimed true up and return on RAB up to COD which it was eligible as Airport
operator. Further, reference is made to AERA guidelines 05/2010-11 (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011) where shortfall/excess of one Control
period is adjusted against the subsequent control period, which could result in fall or increase in tariff.

AAI clarifies there is no share of profit that is to be paid by AO to AALI, as stated by 1ATA, as per the
Concession Agreement, AQ is required to pay Concession Fees for leasing of the Airport to AQ for a
period of fifty years.

Authority analysis on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.5.8 The Authority has noted the comments of AAl on Financing Allowance and has provided its detailed
views in para 7.6.2 of this Tariff Order. In view of the same, the Authority finds no reason to deviate
from the proposal made by it regarding Financing _}k_ll:_o"wanc in Consultation Paper No. 07/2022-23.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 L5 7 S [ Page 39 of 343




FREIE UP OF AAD FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 20017 70 COD

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and the response of AAl and it is of the view that there
is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. The present value of the “Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB™ has
been derived by the Authority in accordance with the provision of the Concession Agreement (clause
28.11.4). The Authority decides to consider the same in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period of
MIA.

The Authority has noted the comments of AAl on the ANS assets handed over to the Concessionaire
as part of the CA and decides to include the same in the determination of the Deemed Initial RAB
transferred to the AO as on COD.

‘I'he Authority has noted the comments of |ATA on the per passenger fee and is of the view that the
response of AAT addresses the issues raised by IATA.

Based on the above factors, the Deemed Initial RAB derived by the Authority, which it decides to
consider for determination of tariff of MIA for the First Control Period, is as follows:

Table 13: Deemed Initial RAB decided by the Authority
(T Crores)

Particulars Ref. RAB

Total assets of AAI as on October 30, 2020 (Net block) as per Table 7
True up submission

Adjustments (Financing Allowance and ANS assets excluded
[rom RAB)

Reclassification of assets

Total assets of AAl as on October 30, 2020 (Net block), after
reclassification and other adjustments

Less assets retained by AAI

Add: Buildings for navigational aids/ radar installations
(reclassified) #

Net assets transferred by AAI to the Airport Operator as
on October 31, 2020 (Deemed Initial RAB)

* Part 1 1o Schedule | of Schedule Q (CN5/ ATM Agreement) of the Concession Agreement states aboiit
Concessionaive Equipment which includes “Buildings for navigational aids/ radar installations’' (serial no. 21
to Part | of Schediile Q). The Authority notes that the building/ civil structure of the Airport Operator used for
ANS activities shonld be treated as part of RAB of the Airport Operaior, in line with the approach followed by
the Authority for other PPP airports. The Authority has derived the value of the building/ civil structure used
Jor ANS activities as on COD as E 1.78 crores.

4,6 True up of Fair Rate of Return
4.6.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Fair Rate of Return at Consultation stage

4.6.1.1 The Authority noted that AAl had not availed any debt during the Pre-COD period. Also, AAI had
claimed 14% as Fair Rate of Return on equity, as part of its True up submission for the Pre-COD
period.

The Authority furlher noted that AA] had c]au_ned_ the return on Average RAB @ 14% (memioned

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ;' L " 3 Page 40 of 343

Icr’emi u‘%‘ e



4.6.4

4.6.5

TRUE UP I AAT FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2007 TG COLY

a period of 7 months commencing from April 1, 2020 up to October 30, 2020.
Stakeholders’ cotnments on True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response (o the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. The comments from
stakeholders are presented below:

AAD’s comments on True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

No comments were received from the AAI for True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up 1o
COD.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up
to COD

F1A has commented the following:

“No Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided as such fixed/ assured return
Savors the service provider/airport operators, which creates an imbalance against the airlines, which
are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial impact through higher 1ariffs.
Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered
Jor all costs plus their hefly returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which
are wltimately borne by airlines.

We observe that Fair Rate of Return of 14% provided to AAI is higher than comparison to the same
being given to the present airport operator i.e. MIA/ Mangaluru International Airport Limited i.e. @
12.21%. Without prejudice 1o (a) above, there appears no rationale to provide higher return to AAI
in comparison to MIA and accordingly AERA may reduce the FRoR suitably.”

AAD’s responses to Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD

FI4 has compared the future FRoR of the Airport Operator (AO) with FRoR of A4l however FRoR
may not be comparable due to capital mix of the operator. Correct comparative would be comparing
the equity return of AO which is 15.18% as against the AAI Equity veturn of 14%.

Authority Analysis of True up of FRoR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

The Authority notes F1A’s comment on not providing any return on the assets or reducing it and the
response of AAI thereon. The Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset and in such
long-term projects, investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the Authority finds that it is
not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any FRoR on the assets of the Airport Operator.
Further, as there was no debt availed by AAI and the AO during the pre-COD period and the period
from COD till March 31, 2021, the Authority decides to consider the FRoR as 14%.

The Authority notes AAI's comments on PPP airport availing 15.18% as the return on Equity as against
AALI’s airports, wherein such return is 14%. The Authority would like to state that AAI should bear in
mind that in case of AAl airports the actual debt equity ratio is used for determining FRoR, while in
case of PPP airports, a notional debt equity ratio of 48:52 is used. Were AAl to opt for the same
proposition as that of PPP airports, FRoR for AAL will be lower than 14% and even lower than FRoR
allowed for the AO (12.21%). ~

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1%\ e VEY Page 41 of 343




TRUEUP OF AAI FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2017 T0 COD

4.7 True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

4.7.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses at
Consultation stage

4.7.1.1 The component wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAl
for the Pre-COD period is as follows:

Table 14: O&M expenses submirted by AAI for True up of Pre-COD Period
(< Crores)

FY

2020-21
Particulars Gh 2 7 v : Lot
u L1} a

2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 Oclt]ober .

36, 2020
Employee Benefit 11.86 17.06 20.88 21.91 11.50 83.20

Administrative & Other Expenses 12.92 14.97 11.70 12.45 4.64 56.67
{including CHQ/ RHQ expenses)

Operating Expenses 8.43 11.80 12.26 13.01 6.15 51.65
Repairs & Maintenance 6.08 B.55 7.80 17.00 6.27 45.70
Finance Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 .11
Total 39.29 52.38 52.64 64.48 28.55 237.33

4.7.1.2 Reallocation of common O&M expenses by the Authority
The Authority had commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA
to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance costs for the period FY 2016-17 till
FY 2020-21 (up to COD) and used the outcome of the study to true up the Q&M expenses for the pre-
COD period for AAL

The common O&M expenses had been segregated by AAI between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
expenses based on a suitable ratio. This ratio had been determined based on the underlying proportion
of their expected utilisation for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities at the
Airport.

The Authority had analysed the submission made by AA1 on allocation of Common expenses into
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on a case-to-case basis and applied appropriate re-classification
and re-allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies in the allocation of expenses by
AAl (refer Table 7 for basis for allocation of O&M expenses of AAI as per the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru Dternational Airport). Accordingly, the
following common expenses have been re-allocated by the Authority by using appropriate ratios such
as Employee Head Count ratio, Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio and Electricity ratio
{Refer para 4.5.1 to para 4.5.4 of the Study report on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Jor Mangaluru International Airport regarding the ratios used by the Authority for allocation of
COMIMON expenses.)

a) Employee benefit expenses
b) Administrative and other expenses
c) Operating expenses

d) Repairs and Maintenance expenses

S

The re-allocation of each of the aboqlf:j-"é'ic’penses I;Ia..(l’:‘Be{:n explained in the following paragraphs.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 £ 8 AT Page 42 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAlI FOR THIE PERIOD FROM IPY 2017 10 COD

a) Employee Benefit expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that in the case of AAI the costs directly pertaining to ANS
employees have been excluded from the O&M expenses, but the ANS employees are
considered in the allocation of Common expenses. Accordingly, the Authority had considered
the common cxpenscs allocated to ANS employces as deemed Non-acronautical employces
and had re-worked the Employee Head Count ratio as shown in para 4.5.3.2 and Table 10 of the
Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru International Airport.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation of Employee Benefit expenses based on revised Employee
Headcount ratio resulted in reduction of the aforementioned expenses by 2 6.96 Crores for the Pre-
COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

Administrative and other expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that the Administrative and other expenses submitted by AAI
included certain expenses such as tender, rent and rates and taxes which directly relate to the airport
premises and certain expenses such as meeting and seminar expenses which are relatable to
employees. AAl had allocated the entire Administrative and other expenses in the Employee Head
Count ratio. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate the componenis of the Administrative
and other expenses related to the entire airport in the ratio of Gross Fixed Assets and that pertaining
to employees in the ratio of Employee Head Count.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Administrative and other expenses
by Z 0.36 Crores for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

Operating expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that expenses such as license fees are relatable to the airport
premises, upkeep expenses are relatable to the terminal building and vehicle fuel are relatable to
all employees. AAI had considered the above expenses as Aeronautical. The Authority proposed
to reallocate such expenses in the ratio of Gross Fixed Assets / Terminal Building/ Employee Head
Count ratio depending on the nature of each expense.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Operating expenses by T 0.82
Crores for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and. Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that certain repair expenses such as repairs for vehicles are
relatable to employees, expenses such as electrical installation are relatable to the terminal building
and certain other expenses which are relatable to the airport premises. AA! had considered such
expenses as Aeronautical. The Authority proposed to reallocate such expenses in the ratio of Gross
Fixed Assets / Terminal Building/ Employee Head Count ratio depending on the nature of each
expense, subject to the allowable Ilm Lt of 6% of openmg RAB (net block) of each FY.

T

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ; Lo Page 43 of 343




TRUE UP OF AALTFOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

by % 2.35 Crores tor the period FY 2016-17 till COD.

Reference: Para 4.6.5 of the Study on Etficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses lor
Mangaluru International Airport.

Impact of the above re-allocation of Q&M expenses have been summarised in the following table:

Table 15: Impact of re-atlocation of O& M expenses submitied by A4 for Trae up of Pre-COD
Period af Consultation stage

(< Crores)

O&M expenses FY FY FY Total

2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 2020-21

(till Oct 30,
2020)

Employee benetit expenses 0.93 1.37 1.48 : 1.07 6.96

Administrative and other expenses 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.36
(incl. CHQY RHQ expenses)

Operating expenses 0.09 0.15 0.21 0.14 0.82
Repairs and maintenance 0.33 046 0.45 0.84 0.27 2.35

Total 1.40 2.07 2.23 3.26 1.53 10.49

4.7.1.3 Based on the above reclassification and change in allocation ratio, the Authority had proposed the
following revised Aeronautical O&M expenses (prior to rationalisation) for the Pre-COD period:

Table 16: deronautical O&M expenses of AAI for the Pre-COD period post reclassification and re-
allocation ar Consultation siage

(Z Crores)
0&M expenses* FY FY FY FY Total
2016-17 2018-19 2020-21
(till Oct
30, 2020)
Employee benefit expenses 10.93 15.68 10,43
Administrative and other expenses 12.87 14.87 4.59
(incl. CHQ/ RHQ expenses)
Operating expenses 8.34 11.66 6.00
Repairs and Maintenance 5.75 8.09 6.00
Finance cost 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 37.89 50.30 27.02

* Reference Table 14 and Table {5 of this Tariff Order
4.7.1.4 Rationalisation of Aeronautical O&M expenses

Based on the Internal benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the Study on
Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru International Airport, the Authority
proposed to rationalise the following expenses for the period FY 2017 to FY 2021 (up to October 30,
2020).

a. CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation (in;_lu_ded Lmd_e_r_ Administrative and other expenses}

b. Repairs and Maintenance expenses .-

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 - T Page 44 of 343




TRUL UP OF AALFOR THE PERIOD FROM 7Y 20017 TO COD

a. CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation (included under Administrative and other expenses)

e The Authority reviewed the basis adopted by AAl for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to
Mangaluru International Airport and other airports and noted the following:

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs
and Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) had been allocated to all the AAI
airports, in the ratio of revenues earned by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However,
these had been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports.

The Authority was of the view that the above process followed by AAl for allocating the
expenses is not transparent and necessitates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for
justifiable allocation of cxpensces to the Airports. Towards this objective, the Authority has
examined the major expense components of CHQ and RHQ for the FY 2016-17. FY 2017-18,
FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-2]1 submitted by AAI in November 2021and
December 2021 and has proposed the following views on allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses:

i. Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ:

AAl had considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are Non-aeronautical in nature.

AA! had excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Carge
departments al CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. llowever, no
exclusion has been done for support services of the departments relating to HR, Finance,
Civil, Terminal Management (Housekeeping), etc.

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provide services to Non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and
CNS cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted
accordingly.

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of
pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

- Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and Airports
»  Officials of Commercial Directorate
Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ can be allocated to Airports.

ii. Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ:

+  AAIl has incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority
was of the view that this expense should be analysed and distributed to stations on a case-
to-case basis. As the above details have not been provided by AAl, the same had not been
allocated to the stations. Further, the Authority was of the view that considering the present
scenario where the COVID-19 pandemic has significantly impacted the Aviation sector, it
is imperative for the Airport Operators to rationalise their costs and plan the operations in
an efficient manner.

AAl has paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The
Authority was of the view that_ the stakeholders should not be burdened with
interest/penalties paid to Gove _n;}fént"'é:?‘tntff{i':-d,ue to various lapses/delays on the part of
the Airport Operator. Hence, $uch e)‘c'ﬁé'n_gés had not been allocated to the airports.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 izt & /= Page 45 of 343




TRUE UP OFF AAI FOR THLE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

Based on the above methodology, the Authority had derived the revised CHQ and RHQ expenses for
the Pre-COD period, which was propesed to be allocated to Mangaluru International Airport, as pan
of True up of the Pre-COD period.

Table 17: Adjusted CHQ/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority us part of
Trute up of O& M expenses ar Consultation stage

(T Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY Total
2017-18 - 2019-2¢ | 2020-21
up to
October
30,2020
CHQ/ RHQ ~ Admin & General 11.82 12.63 9.54 ! 3.834
expenses (allocation done by

AAD-A
Revised allocation of CHQ/ RHQ 9.88 10.06 6.89 9.02 1.93 37.78
expenses by the Authority — B

Variance (A-B) 1.94 2.57 2.65 1.90 1.91 10.97

Reference: Para 6.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru
International Airport.

The Authority was of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. Further,
in line with section 13 of the AERA Act, 2008 the Authority has a scope of determining tariff in respect
of Aeronautical services provided/ capital expenditure incurred only by that particular airport. This
view is also consistent with [CAQ’s principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’. Based on the above principles,
the Authority had tried to rationalise the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated to Mangaluru
International Airport. The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the
basis of revenue is non-transparent and an inefficient method, as it brings large variation in such
expenses Year on Year, due to change in revenue and is against the basic principle of cost relatedness
in tariff determination. Further, as the revenue from these airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it
further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses with chain of cascading effect. The
Authority, therefore, expected AAI to examine these issues in detail and devise an effective and
efficient method for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses on priority.

Further, the Authority felt that AAI should exploit the potential of its non-traffic avenues fully so that
30% of the same, by cross subsidisation can be used to cover Aeronautical expenses.

b. Repairs and Maintenance expenses

* The Authority noted that Repairs and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAl for True up of
the Pre-COD period are in the range of 8% for each tariff year and 14% in the FY 2019-20,
which is on account of incurrence of one-time expense towards construction of storm water
drains around the airport premises for ¥ 6.75 crores in the FY 2019-20.

The Authority was of the view that during the period FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20, Mangaluru

International Airport has made significant capital expenditure of ¥ 136 Crores. These newly

constructed and installed assets are generally covered under warranty clauses and hence, their

Repairs and Maintenance expenses are expected to be minimal. Accordingly, the Authority

proposed to consider the Repalrs and.mamtenance expenses for the Pre-COD period to the
'- Ane of each tariff year (as shown in Table 9).

Further, the Authority no’red’tat‘r‘ im

iy

3

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 SANY . Page 46 of 343




TRUE CGPOF AALFOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2017 TO COD

water drain around the airport premises for 2 6.75 crores relates to a specific one-lime project
and hence, is an allowable expense, over and above the allowable expense of 6% of opening
RAB (net block) of FY 2019-20.

Reference: Para 6.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangafury International divport.

Table 18 Adfusted Repairs and Maintenance expense proposed by the Awthority for True up of
the Pre-COD period at Consultation stuge

(T Crores)

Particulars FY
FY FY FY KFY 2020-21

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (till Oct

30, 2020)

Aeronautical repairs and 3.75 8.09 7.35 16.16 .00
maintenance expenses (post
re-allocation of expenses as
per Table /6)

Repairs and mainienance 4.45 6.09 5.76 13.40 4.54%
expenses proposed to be
allowed as per Study

Amount proposed not to be 1.30 2.00 1.59 2.76 1.46 92.11
allowed by the Authority

* Repairs and Maintenance expenses for FY 2020-21 has been derived proportionately for the period up ro
COD.

47.1.5 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the following Aeronautical O&M
expenses for True up of the Pre-COD period.

Table 19: Aeronautical O& M expenses proposed 1o be considered by the Authority for True
up of the Pre-COD period ar Consultation stage
(T Crores)

Particulars Ref. FY FY FY FY Total
2017-18 _ 2020-21

19 (tifl Oct
30, 2020)

A. Reallocated O&M expenses of AAl

Employee benefit expenses Table 10.43

Administrative and other i 4.59

expenses (incl. CHQ/ RHQ
expenses)

Operating expenses 8.34 11.66 12.05

Repairs and maintenance 575 8.09 7.35
expenses

Finance cost (.00 0.00 0.00

Total 37.89 50.30 50.41

B. Rationalisation of O&M expenses (not conmderedbyﬂm Authority)

270

Employee benefit expenses

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 =\ & ) Page 47 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2017 TG COD

Particulars ; FY FY FY FY FY

2016-17 | 2017-18 2020-21
19 20 | gtill Oct
30, 2020)

Administrative and other Table 17 5 5 3 5 1.91
expenses, including CHQ/
RHQ expenses

Operating expenses -

Repairs and maintenance Table 18 1.30
expenses

Finance cost = = 2 3 s

Total 3.24 4.57 4.24 4.66 3.37 20.08

C. O&M expenses of AAl proposed to be considered by the Authority for true up of Pre-COD period
(A-B)

Employee benefit expenses 10.93 15.68 19.40 19.80 10.43 76.24

Administrative and other
expenses

Operating expenses 834 11.66 12.05 12.78 6.00 50.83

Repairs and maintenance 4.45 6.09 576 | 13.40 4.54 34.24
expenses

Finance cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 .11 0.00 011
Total 34.65 45.73 46.17 | 56.56 23.65 206.76

10.93 12.30 896 | 1047 2.68 45.34

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance expenses for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4,72 During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to True up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.
The comments from stakeholders are presented below:

AAT’ comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance expenses for the period from
FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.73 AAIl has commented the following:
Deemed Employee Head Count considered by the Authority

“AAl noted that Authority has treated all the common employees apportioned to ANS as non-aero
thereby increase the share of non-Aero expenditure.

The Authority has also taken cognizant of the following: Authority in the CP noted that *The Study
evaluated the basis for computing the Employee Head Count ratio as submitted by AAI and observed
the classification to be generally appropriate and in line with the approach of the Authority in other
airporfs”

Employees relating 1o HR and A/c's are common resources that that are allocated 1o all the divisions
and treating common employee to only Non-Aero (instead of ANS) may be incorrect approach. AAI
submits to the Authority to revisit the allocation.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 BN\ e _ Page 48 of 343




TRULE UP OF AAI FOR THI: PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

4.74  Allocation of Expenditure based on Gross value

“AAl had extensively performed review and excluded the portion of Non-Aero Expenditure while
submitring the Opex Cost, further disallowance of expenditure based on GAV results in arbitrary
disallowance.

AAI submits that the disallowance of Advertisement Tender and Arbitration Expenditure based on the
gross value of the assel may not be accurate representative of the cost driver, further considering AAl
has already excluded the relevant cost rowards non-Aero, further adjiustments are not warranied.

AAI submits to the Authority that Civil R& M relates to the maintenance of the Airporis and does not
benefit non-Aero and does not increase of Non-Aero Facility or capacity, hence allocation of R&EM
towards Non-Aero may not be inappropriate.”

4.7.5 Disallowance of CHQ and RHQ cost

“AAl noted the concern raised by the Authority does not contribute to significant disallowance
however the authority has disallowed 50% during the Covid period and 23% of the overall
expendititre incurred.

AAI submits to the Authority that it has robust internal controls systems, and each order are processed
diligently considering cost as prime factor, further AAI also submits that cost incurred are scrutinized
by AAI employees, its books are subject to CAG Audit which are subsequently placed in the
parliament. AAI reiterates that cost are genuinely incurred by the AAI and AAI also submits that it is
underway in performing and submitting independent study on CHQ/RHQ cost allocation for all
Airports.”

Capping of R&M Cost

“Disallowing actual expenditure incurred lowards R&M defeats the purpose of performing true up.
Further discourages the Airport operator to spend on the R&M to maintain the quality standard and
enhance the customer experience.

AAI reiterate that the expenditure towards Repairs and Maintenance has been incurred, further AAI
follows rigorous process of awarding contracis.

The approach adopted by the Authority appears 1o not factored parity while dealing with issues, AAI
submits that that while allocating cost towards Non-Aero share of expenditure the Authority has
considered Gross value of Assets (GVA) and while capping the expenditure on R&M, Net block of
Asset has been considered.

AAI also submits most of the R&M cost relates to manpower cost which minimum wages are
applicable hence such expenditure cannot be capped. AAI desires to restrict the R&EM (o certain
extent however considering the age, terrain, and safely of the passengers such cost can be only
restricted and cannot be capped, hence AAI submit to AERA not to cap actual expenditure.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Operation and Maintenance expenses for
the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.7.7 No comments were received from other stakeholders on True up of Operation and Maintenance
expenses for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

e

g &
D fafe .,
o e

Yo,

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 A JEi Page 49 of 343

.. e Ragnigtety.

A



TRULEUP OF AA] FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2007 10 COD

Authority Analysis of True up of Operation and Maintenance expenses for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.7.8 Deemed Employee Head Count considered by Authority

The Authority has noted AAl’s comments on deemed Employee Headcount considered by the
Authority. The Authority would like to emphasize that after a detailed examination it has excluded
the salarics of employees providing scrvices to ANS, as Authority has determined tariff of
Aeronautical services (excluding ANS). This has been sufficiently explained in para no. 4.5.3.2 in the
Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses for Mangaluru International Airport” and
para No. 4.7.1.2 (a) of this Tari(l Order.

4.79  Allocation of Expenditure hbased on Gross Value

The Authority has examined the comments of AAl on the Gross Fixed Assets ratio and re-allocation
of certain expenses based on this ratio.

The Authority has explained in detail the rationale for using the Gross Fixed Assets ratio and the other
ratios such as Terminal Building ratio, Employee headcount ratio etc in detail in its report on “Study
on Efficient Operation and Maimtenance expenses for Mangaluru International Airport”.

Based on the nature and purpose of the expenses such as Advertisement Tender, Repairs &
Maintenance expenses etc have been apportioned using appropriate ratios such as Gross Fixed Assets/
Employee Headcount ratio/ Terminal Building ratio. The Authority had re-allocated such expenses
based on merit, by applying appropriate ratios and in line with the approach followed by it for all
other Major Airports. In view of the above factors, the Authority decides not to change its view in
respect of the re-allocation of expenses proposed by it at the Consultation Stage (refer Para No. 4.7.1.2
(b} of this Tariff Order).

4.7.10 CHOQ/ RHQ expense allocation

The Authority notes that AAI has submitted that it has robust internal controls systems and each order
is processed diligently considering cost as prime factor. Further, it has submitted that the cost incurred
are scrutinized by AAI employees and its books are audited by CAG. However, the Authority would
like to state that CAG audits the accounting process and procedure followed by AAI and does not
look into efficiency and rationale of the expenses.

However, based on its detailed analysis the Authority is of the view that the process followed by AAI
for allocation of CHQY RHQ expenses is inefficient and non-transparent. 1t also appears that the
computations are not policy based and without much forethought.

The Authority notes that AAl is undertaking a study for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses. The
Authority expects that AAI should determine the efficient baseline costs through a thorough study,
providing a detailed framework for allocation of various operating cost into acronautical and non-
aeronautical activities.

4.7.11 Capping of R&M cost

The Authority reviewed the comments of AA] on Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) and states that, as
per the Independent Study conducted on Efficient O&M expenses of MIA, Repairs & Maintenance
expenses of MI1A were found to be inefficient and hence, the Study proposed rationalization of R&M
expenses by restricting the same to 6% of Cpening RAB. Based on the same, the expenses were
adjusted downward and the revised amount was considered for true up at the Consultation stage as
per para no. 4.7.1.4 (b) of this Tariff Order. _ %

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2 VAES Page 50 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAlL FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 20107 TO CO

Further, the Authority would like to point out that it has proposed this practice consistently in the past
for other similar airports, in order to rationalize the inefficiency identified in Repairs & Maintenance
expenses.

Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that the Authority had considered the one-time expense incurred
towards construction of storm water drain around the airport premises for X 6.75 Crores, over and
above the allowable expense of 6% of opening RAB (net block) of FY 2019-20.

The Authority also notes the comments of AAl that the R&M cost relates to manpower cost, on which
minimum wages are applicable. However, the Authority would like to mention that R&M costs
incurred by AAI through Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) is a composite cost, which includes
both the cost of manpower and the materials.

Also, the Authority has given its detailed justification for rationalizing the R&M costs of the Airport,
in para 10.5.8 of this Tariff Order considering the existing asset base of the Airport (which has the
blend of old and new assets). Based on the above factors, the Authority is of the view that its proposal
already stated at the Consultation stage as per Para No. 4.7.1.4 (b) of this Tariff Order is reasonable
and justified and hence, sees no reason to change the same.

4.8 True up of Return on Land

48.1
4.8.1.1

Authority’s examination for true up of Return on Land at Consultation stage

The Authority noted that AAl has claimed return on land for ¥ 2.38 crores as part of its true up
submission for the Pre-COD Period. The Authority had drawn reference to the following clauses
prescribed in its Order No. 42/ 2018-19 dated March 5, 2019, regarding determination of FRoR on the
Cost of Land:
+ As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order, the Authority decides that in case the land is
provided to the airport free of cost, no return shall be given on the land.

As per para 4.1.2, the Authority states that return on land shall be provided on the cost if
(provided it is not free of cost) it is used for acronautical purposes only.

As per clause 4.1.8. of the aforementioned order, return on land may be allowed on a prospective
basis only.

As return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively {as per clause 4.1.8 of the
aforementioned Order), the Authority was of the opinion that return on fand will not be included in the
true up calculation. Hence, the Authority proposed not to allow Return on Land claimed by AAI as
part of True up of the Pre-COD period.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Return on Land for the period from FY 2016-17
up to COD

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to True up of Return on Land for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. The comments from
stakeholders are presented below:

AAI’ comments on True up of Return on Land for the period from FY 2016-17 up to
COD

AAl has commented the following:

“AAI being the landowner is entitled to return on land from 1st April 2022 as per Order No. 42/ 2018-
19 dated March 3, 2019, since the Airport has been transferred to MIA, AAI submits to the Authority

Page 51 of 343




FRUE UP OF AAY FORTHE PERIGD FROM Y 2007 TO COD

the entitlement of the return on land shall be given to AAL”

Authority Analysis of True up of Return on Land for the period from FY 2016-17 up to
CcOD

The Authority notes the comments of AAl on disallowance of the Return on Land and is of the view
that the Order No. 42/ 2018-19 dated April 1, 2022 envisages return on land aver a period of thirty
years and it does not contemplate providing cumulative return on land as proposed by AAl in its
submission for true up of Pre-COD period. The same has been explained in detail in para no. 4.8.1.2
in this Tariff Order.

4.9 True up of Unamortized value of Land
4.9.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Unamortized value of Land at Consultation stage

4.9.1.1 The Authority noted that AAI had invested in the Land of Mangaluru International Airport for Z 4.05
crores during the period FY 2003-04 to FY 2009-10. This includes cost of land acquired for Secondary
Runway (% 0.50 crores) and cost incurred (T 3.51 crores) towards improvement of the land at Northeast
corner of NITB, which includes Grading, Concrete and Stone pitching of the land area. AAI had
claimed the balance cost of Land (which is ¥ 3.94 crores) after deducting EMIs towards principal cost
of Land {(computed as per the methodology prescribed under Order No.42/ 2018-19 dated March 5,
2019) for the Pre-COD period. The Authority noted that the Land has not been transferred by AAI to
the Airport Operator. The Authority highlighted the following clauses in the Order No. 42/ 2018-19
dated March 5, 2019:

"4 14 Incase land is purchased by the airport operating company either fiom private parties or
Jroms government, the compensation shall be in the form of cquated anmad instalmenis computed at
actuad cost of debt or SBIL base rate plus 2% whichever is lovwer over a period of thirie vears.

4.1.8 This order of the Authority will fake cffect from the next conirol period.”

From the perusal of the above Order, it is evident that the benefit of compensation is available to the
Airport Operator (AAI)
(i) over a period of thirty years; and

(ii) from the Control Period subsequent to the date of the Order i.e. March §, 2019.

Further, the Order envisages return on land over a period of thirty years and it does not contemplate
providing cumulative return on land as proposed by AAI in its submission for true up of Pre-COD
period. Hence, the Authority proposes not to consider the amortization of the balance cost of Land
claimed by AAI (X 3.94 crores), as part of its true up submission for the pre-COD period.

4.10 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue
4.10.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Non-aeronautical revenue at Consultation stage
4.10.1.1 AAI has submitted the actual Non-aeronautical revenue for the Pre-COD period for MIA as follows:

Table 20: Non-aeronautical revenue submitied by AAI for the Pre-COD period
(¥ Crores)

FY

FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 (till Oet 30,
2020)

Particulars Total

e T

i
Revenue from Trading Concessions " 5495 u*?*»

Restaurant / Snack Bar l _.425}"” __273\|\4>A2.93\ 1.86 | 0.11 8.48

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 gl @8 Page 52 of 343




TRUL UP OF AAI FOR THE PERIOD FROM IY 2017 T COD

FY
FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 |  (till Oct 30,

B 2020)

T.R. Stall 3.39 3.94 6.14 6.41 0.18 20.07
Hoarding & Display 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Trading Concessions 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.17
Rent and other revenues
Rent & Space 1.52 1.65 2.06 2.47 1.56 9.26
Land rent & Lease 0.20 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.33
Building Residential 1.04 0.84 1.04 0.65 0.41 3.98
Building Non-Residential 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12
Duty Free Shops 3.7 3.36 293 2.93 0.07 12.46
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Car Rentals 2.15 2.91 2.40 1.27 0.04 8.77
Car Parking 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Admission Tickets 0.25 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.05 0.67
Profit on Sale of Fixed
Assets 0.03 0.00 0.22 0.14 -0.02 0.36
Other Misc. Income 1.22 1.38 1.62 1.44 2.18 7.84

Total 15.26 16.64 18.65 17.36 4.60 72.51

Particulars Total

4.10.1.2The Authority reviewed the Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAl with the Audited figures for
the Financial Years (FY 2017 up to COD) and proposes to consider the Non-aeronautical revenue as
per Table 20 for True up of the Pre-COD period.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from FY 2016-
17 up to COD

4.10.2 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

Authority Analysis of True up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from FY 2016-17 up
to COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Non-aeronautical
revenue for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider the Non-aeronautical
revenue as per Table 20 for True up of the Pre-COD period.

4.11 True up of Aeronautical Revenue
4.11.1. Authority’s examination for true up of Aeronautical revenue at Consultation stage
4.11.1.1. AAI had submitted the actual Aeronautical revenue for the Pre-COD period for MIA as follows:

Table 21: Aeronautical revenue subntitted by AAI for the Pre-COD period
(T Crores)
FY
FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | (till Oct 30,
e 2020)

Particulars

Landing charges L
Landing Domestic | 3‘-.‘5_0'1 0.60 19.53

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 iz \ »  JE Page 53 of 343




TRUE UP OF AALFOR THE PERIGD FROM Y 2017 TO COR

FY

Particulars ox b . X LAl Total
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | (till Oct 30,

2020)
Landing International 6.43 6.67 6.08 4.80 0.34 24.33
Parking charges
Parking Domestic 0.02 0.0 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.08
Parking International 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.53
PSF and UDF charges s :
PSF Domestic 5.87 7.20 9.35 7.76 0.43 30.61
PSF International 1.40 2.16 0.01 0.00 0.00 3.57
UDF Domestic 6.31 943 9.49 8.24 051 33.98
UDF International 25.55 26.14 24.74 19.59 0.94 96.96
Other revenue
Extension of Watch Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.29
CUTE charges 1.49 213 2.17 1.88 0.10 7.80

Throughput Revenue 0.67 0.86 0.77 0.48 0.00 2.77

Royalty from Ground
Handling Agency
Cargo Revenue 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32

Concession Fees from

AAICLAS (30% share) 0.00 0.23 0.35 0.33 0.13 1.04
Land lease to Ground
Handling Agency

Land lease to Oil companies 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.37

Total 52.68 62.98 60.08 48.85 3.76 228.34

0.87 224 1.80 0.76 0.15 5.82

0.10 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.35

4.11.1.2.The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI with the Audited figures for the
Financial Years (FY 2017 up to COD) and proposed to consider the Aeronautical revenue as per Table
21 for True up of the Pre-COD period. The Authority notes the actual Aeronautical revenue achieved
by AALl for the period FY 2016-17 till COD is based on the actual traffic data available in AAI’s
website.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from FY 2016-17
up to COD

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD.

Authority Analysis of True up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from FY 2016-17 up to
COD :

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Aeronautical
revenue for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider Aeronautical
revenue as per Table 21 for True up of the Pre-COD period.

4.12 True up of Taxation
4.12.1 Authority’s examination for true up of Taxation at Consultation stage

4.12.1.1 AAI had submitted taxation for the Pre-COD period as follows:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ; S 1= Page 54 of 343




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE PERLOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

Table 22: Tuvation submirtied by AAI for the Pre-COD period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-19

FY
2020-21
(till Oct 30,
2020)

Hevenue (A)

Aeronautical Revenue

48.85

3.76

Return on Land

0.45

0.45

Total (A)

49.30

4.20

Shortfall/ under recovery proposed
to be collected (Refer Table 5)

Expenses (B)

Q&M expenses (Refer Table 14}

39.29

52,38

52.64

64.48

Depreciation (as per lncome Tax
Act, 1961}

33.99

36.36

36.62

42.85

Total (B)

73,28

88.73

89.26

107.32

Profit /Loss (A-B)

(20.14)

(25.30)

(28.73)

(58.03)

(48.15)

Shortfall/ under recovery
proposed to be collected (C)

171.43

Tax Rates (D)

34.61%

34.61%

34.94%

25.17%

25.17%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.14

The Authority noted that AAT has computed tax of Z 43.14 crores on the shortfall amount (difference
between Target Revenue and Actual Aeronattical revenue) of ¥ 171.43 crores, which is present value
of the shortfall of the Pre-COD period, that is proposed to be collected from the Airport Operator.
However, the Authority was of the view that AAI should set off its prior period losses incurred in
the Pre-COD period against the Shortfall amount that is proposed to be collected from the Airport
Operator.

The Authority had re-computed taxation amount based on its analysis of O&M expenses, RAB and
the same is presented in the table below:

Tax (C*D)
4.12.1.2

Table 23: Taxation proposed 10 be considered by the Authority for the Pre-COD period at

Consultation stage
(T Crores)

FY

Particulars

FY
2016-17

FY
2017-18

FY
2018-1%

FY
2019-20

2020-21

ioct | Total

30, 2020)

Revenue (A)
Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table
21 i

Return on Land
Total (A)

3.76
0.00
3.76

Shortfall/ under recovery proposed
to be collected (B) - (refer Table
24)

Expenses (C)

Q&M expenses (refer Table 19)
Depreciation (as per Income Tax
Act, 1961)

§1.14 81.14

23.65 206.76

23.81 | 173.62

Page 55 of 343

Order Nu. 38/ 2022-23




TRULE UP OF AAL FOR THE PERIGD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

FY
FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | (tiHl Oct

St ) _ 30, 2020)
Total (C) 68.64 82.09 82.79 99.41 47.46 | 380.38
Profit /Loss D= (A-C) (15.96) | (19.11} | (22.71) | (50.56) (43.70) | (152.04)
Set off of prior period loss* (B-D) (70.90)
Tax Rates 34.61% | 34.61% | 34.94% | 25.17% 25.17% | 25.17%

Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Particulars Total

* The set off of prior period loss had been computed only for the purpose of determining taxes. The
net loss of T 70.90 crores will not be considered for 1rue up for the Pre-COD period.

4.12.1.5 The Authority proposed to consider tax as per Table 23 for True up of Pre-COD period. Also, the
Authority has adjusted the losses incurred by AAT (Z 152.04 crores as per Table 23) in the previous
Financial Years against the Shortfall amount of  81.14 crores derived by the Authority (as per Table
24y, which was proposed to be collected by AAI from the Airport Operator,

Stakeholders® comments on True up of Taxation for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.12.2 No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Taxation for the period from FY
2016-17 up to COD.

Authority Analysis of Truc up of Taxation for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

4.12.3 The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Taxation for
the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider Taxation as per Table 23 for
True up of Pre-COD period.

4.13 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Pre-COD period
4.13.1 Authority’s examination for true up of ARR at Consultation stage

4.13.1.1 Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had determined the ARR and
Shortfall (Under recovery) for True up of the Pre-COD period and same is presented in the table
below:

Table 24: ARR and Under-recovery proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Pre-COD
period at Consuliation stage

(T Crores)

FY

FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | ((ill Oct
30, 2020)

Average RAB (Refer Table 11) . 87.82 98.71 103.39 | 120.29 128.04
Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Return on Average RAB @14% 12.29 13.82 14.47 16.84 10.46*

Depreciation {refer Table 12) 9.10 9.18 7.99 9.06 5.90
Operating Expenditure (Table
19) 34.65 45.73 46.17 56.56 23.65

Return on Land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unamortised portion of Land - ] PP
Balance of Land Value 0,00 | —-0.00,] . ; 0.00

Particulars Total

Order No, 38/ 2022-23 -, Kl Page 56 of 343




TRUE UP QF AAY FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TO COD

FY
FY FY FY FY 2020-21
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | (¢ill Oct
30, 2020)

Particulars

Corporate Tax (Refer
Table 23) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ARR (Sum A: F) 56.04 | 68.73 68.63 | 82.46 40.01 | 31587

Non-aeronautical revenue
{NAR) (Refer Table 20} 15.26 16.64 18.65 17.36 4.60 72.51

Less: 30% of NAR {4.58) (4.99) (5.60) (5.21) (1.38) | (21.75)

Net ARR (G-I} 5146 63.74 63.03 77.25 38.63 294.12
Revenue earned lrom
Aeronaulical Services (refer
Table 21) 52.68 62.98 60.08 48.85 3.76 | 22834
(Over recovery) / Under
recovery (J-K) 0.76 2.95 28.40 34.87 65.76
Discount factor (@ 14%) as on
October 30, 2020 g 1.40 1.23 1.08 1.00
PV of (Over recovery) / Under
recovery as on October 30,
2020 (L*M) 1.07 3.63 30.73 34.87
Discount factor @ 14% as on
March 31, 2021
PV of (Over recovery) / Under
recovery as on March 31, 2021
(N*O)
Discount factor @ 12.21% as on
March 31, 2022*%*
PV of (Over recovery) / Under
recovery as on March 31, 2022
(P*Q)
*Proportionate retirn on RAB had been comprted for the FY 2020-21, for the period up to COD.
** PV factor has been derived for the F¥s from FY 2016-17 tilf COD, by assuming the discount factor as I for the
FY 2021-22.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of ARR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of ARR for the period from FY 2016-
17 up to COD.

Authority Analysis of True up of ARR for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of ARR for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider ARR as per Table 24 for True up of
the Pre-COD period.

4.14 Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

Clause 28.11.4 of the CA states the following with respect to Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB:

“Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, and upon the reconciliation, true-up
and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any
surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall
be adjusted as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4 after
the expiry of 15 (fifteen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment
Jor the following ("Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB""): s

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 3\ 3 Page 57 of 343




FRUE UP OF AALFOR THE PERIOD FROM 'Y 2007 TO COID

(a) rediiced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a dowmward adjustment while determining
Aevonawical Charges for the next Controf Period: or

(b) increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges jor the next Conirol Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted

Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the

time period from the COD fo the date of actual pavment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

The Authority has derived the Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB as on COD which is as follows:

Table 25: Determination of Adjusied Deemed Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority

(€ Crores)

Purticalsrs Ref. Amount

A. Deemed Initial RAB Table 13 127.42

Less: Estimated Deemed Initial RAB Clause 28.11.3 (b) of CA (71.00)

A-B 56.42

Add: PV of Uinder-recovery of AAl as on COD Table 24 68.35

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD = (C+D) 124.77

4.14.1. In accordance with the provisions of clause 28.11.4 of the CA, AERA has computed the Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD i.e. ¥ 124.77 crores (shown in Table 25) and derived the future value

of such Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB by applying the compounding factor of FRoR and assuming a
future expected date of payment by the Concessionaire (Airport Operator) to the Airports Authority of
India as follows:

i.  The Authority has assumed future expected date of payment of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
as January 31, 2023, based on the assumption that the Tariff Order for Mangaluru International
Airport (wherein the Deemed Initial RAB is finally determined by the Regulator) is issued
around January 15, 2023.

The Authority has applied a compounding factor to determine future value of the Under-
recavery as on COD by applying:

* FRoR @ 14% from COD up to March 31, 2021 and

+ FRoR @ 12.21% from April 1,2021 up to January 31, 2023 (based on the FRoR determined
by AERA for the First Control Period for Mangaluru International Airport, as discussed under
Chapter 8 of this Tariff Order).

The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on COD, March 31, 2021, March 31, 2022 and
January 31, 2023 has been presented in the table below:

Table 26: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD, March 31, 2021, March 31, 2022
and future expected date of payment
(¥ Crores)

Particulars As on COD Mar 31,2021° | Mar 31, 2022* | Jan 31, 2023%

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB T N 132.00 148.12 163.28
oA .

3 Compounding for the period from C OQ{;;?? W larch 318 %}Q;v been done using FRoR of 14%.

L)

\

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 L& | .t \ i3 Page 58 of 343

O

. o
-.‘:‘—‘ u..'\}' e

e Requiett




TRUL UP OF AAl FOR THE PERIOD FROM FY 2007 TO COD
Compornding for peviod beyond March 31, 2021 has been done using FRoR of 12.21%. determined by AERA for
M for the First Control Period,

4.14.2. It is likely that the actual date of payment is different from January 31, 2023 as presented in the above
table. In that scenario, following formula may be used for determining the Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB on a particular payment date:

t
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB = Ax(1+r xﬁ)

=  Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on March 31, 2022
r FRoR for First Control Period, computed as 12.21% (refer Chaptet 8).
t Number of days elapsed between actual date of payment and March 31, 2022

The projection of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on a particular payment date is illustrated through
the following example:

Assuming that the actual date of payment is February 6, 2023, then

A= T 148.12 crores

r= 12.21%or 0.1221]

t= 312 days (Number of days between March 31, 2022 and February 6, 2023)
The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB based on the above example is:

T 148.12 x (1+0.1221°312/ 365) = T 163.58 Crores.

4.14.3. The Authority notes AAI’s comments on the discount factor (14%) to be applied to be applied while
computing Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB (refer para 4.5.6 of this Tariff Order). The Authority would
like to clarify that it has computed the compounding factor by applying the appropriate FRoR
determined by it across the various time periods, in order to e¢stimate the value of Adjusted Deemed
Initial RAB as on March 31, 2022,

The Authority decides to consider Under recovery of ¥ 81.14 crores (as per Table 24) for True up of
AAI for the Pre-COD period and readjust the same in the ARR computation of MIA for the First Control
Period. The under-recovery has arisen mainly on account of the following factors:

* Reduction in traffic due to COVID-19 pandemic in FY 2020-21.

* Lower Aeronautical revenues on account of application of tariff rates of non-Major Airport
(which is less as compared to other similar airports) since FY 2016-17.

Authority’s decisions regarding true up for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect to
True up of the Pre-COD period for Mangaluru International Airport:

4.15.1 To consider true up of RAB for the pre-COD period as per Table 11.

4.15.2 To consider true up of depreciation for the pre-COD period as per Table 12.

4.15.3 To consider Deemed Initial RAB as on October 31, 2020, as ¥ 127.42 crores as per Table 13.
4.15.4 To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M ?’SP?.'J.,SC-'? for the pre-COD period as per Table 19.

4.15.5 To consider true up of Non-acronautical _ré\'r'cm_{e;- forthe:pre-COD period as per Table 20.

G

4.15.6 for the pre-C&D period as per Table 21.

Page 59 of 343




TRUTL UP OFF AAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM Y 2017 TO COD

4.15.7 To consider true up of Aeronautical Taxation for the pre-COD period as per Table 23.
4.15.8 To consider true up of FRoR (@ 14% for the pre-COD period.

4.15.9 To consider Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as per Table 26 or based on formula provided in paragraph
4.14.2, as appropriate for actual date of payment.

4.15.10 To consider Under recovery of 2 81.14 crores for True up of AAl for the Pre-COD period as per Table
24 and readjust the same in the ARR for the First Control Period,

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 , o ) Page 60 of 343




TRUE LP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THI PERIOD FROM COD THL MARCH 31. 202}

5. TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH
31, 2021

5.1 Background

5.1.1 AAI had entered into a Concession Agreement dated February 14, 2020, with Mangaluru [nternational
Airport Limited (the ‘Concessionaire’) for the Operations, Development and Management of
Mangaluru International Airport for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e. October 31, 2020. As per
the Concession Agreement between AAIl and the Airport Operator (clause 28.11.3), the amount which
was due and payable hy the Concessionaire to AAl, is subject to subject to reconciliation, true up and
final determination by AERA.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, the Airport Operator had submittcd Truc up workings for
the period from COD up to March 31, 2021.

The true up workings submitted by the Airport Operator covered the following building blocks:
i.  Regulatory Asset Base

ii.  Fair Rate of Return

iii.  Aeronautical Depreciation

iv.  Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses

v.  Non-aeronautical Revenue

vi.  Aeronautical Taxes

The Authority had examined the Airport Operator’s true up submission in detail and had performed the
following analysis:

i.  Recorded Airport Operator’s submissions for True up under different Regulatory building blocks.

ii.  Provided the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the True up calculation of each
regulatory block of the Airport Operator.

As AERA had not issued any Tariff Order for Mangaluru International Airport for the Pre-COD Period,
the Authority had considered the following documents for determining True up for the period from
COD up to March 31, 2021

i.  Audited Financial results of the Airpert Operator for the FY 2020-21.
ii. AERA Guidelines and Orders and

iii.  Authority’s decisions on the Regulatory building blocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders of
other similar airports.

5.2 Airport Operator’s submission of True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2021
5.2.1  The Airport Operator had submitted true up for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as follows:
Tabie 27: True Up submitted by the Airport Operator from COD tilf March 31, 2021
(¥ Crores)

Particulars Amount
Average RAB 110.46
FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14.86% fors iigitths) (A) 6.81
Qperating expenses (B)* - NN 26.59
Depreciation (C) . P Y, 7.26

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 = 3} Page 61 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT GPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars Amount
Tax (D} 0.00
Gross ARR (Sum A:D) = (E) 40.68
Non-aeronautical Revenue 4.26
Less: 30% of Non-acronautical revenue (F) (1.30)
Net ARR(E-F)=G 39.38
Actual Aero Revenues earned {(H) 11.28
Shortfall/ under-recovery (G-H) 28.10
PV of Under-recovery 29.76

* The Airport Operaior had submitted subsequemtly bank charges of ¥ .41 crores fo be considered as
part of O&M expenses. The Anthority had considered the same in its examination of trite up of O&M
expenses for the periad from COD up to March 31, 2021

5.3  Authority’s examination of True up submitted by Airport Operator for the period from COD till
March 31, 2021

5.4 True up of RAB
5.4.1 Authority’s examination of True up of RAB at Consultation stage

5.4.1.1 The Authority proposed to consider the True up submission made by AAI up to October 30, 2020 as
the basis for determining the value of assets as on COD for the Airport Operator.

5.4.1.2 Based on the adjusted RAB of AAI for the Pre-COD period, the Authority had derived the adjusted
RAB of the Airport Operator as on COD as ¥ 125.64 crores (Refer Table 10).

5.4.1.3 The Authority noted that the Airport Operator has included following additional items in RAB
amounting to T 16.89 crores during the period COD till March 31, 2021:

Table 28: Additional items included in the R4AB by the AO from COD till March 31, 2021
(T Crores)
Details Amount
Software 0.08
Computers 0.44
Intangible asset 16.37
Total 16.89

5.4.1.4 Reclassification of assets of the Airport Operator

The Authority had conducted an independent study on allocation of assets for the period FY 2016-17
till FY 2020-21 and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB for the post COD period i.e.as on
March 31, 2021 for the AQ,

The Authority had considered the adjusted RAB of the Airport Operator as on COD (which is ¥ 125.64
crores), Capital additions and.corresponding depreciation based on the resuits of the Asset Allocation
report (refer Annexure 2 for the Summary of the report and Appendix 1 for the detailed report on Study

on allocation of asseis between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for Mangaluru International
Airport).

The asset allocation study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for segregation

of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common assets. Based on the same, the

Authority had reclassified some portion of assets submitted by the AO for true up of the period from
- ; Pt o R

COD till March 31, 2021 which hasfl;egg;éiid"@fe;%?geh

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2\ W j £/ Page 62 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOI FROM COD L MARCH 31,2021

Computers and Software

Details of Asset: Desktops, Laptops and Software
Allocation proposed by Airport Operator: Common

Observation: The assets pertaining to Computers and Software have been classified as Common
assets by the Airport Operator and have been allocated in the ratio of Terminal Building as had
been determined by the Airport Operator (35:5). However, since these assets are for the use of
employees of the Airport Operator, the same had been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head
Count of the Airport Operator (94.44:5.56).

Allocation proposcd by the Authority: Employcc Head Count Ratio

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased the RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.003 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.9.1.1 of the Asset Allocation report.
Intangible asset

Details of Asset: Salary cost and consulting fees incurred by Adani-group entities prior to COD
on costs related to planning for takeover and management of Mangaluru International Airport
Limited.

Alocation proposed by Airport Operator: Common

Observation: It is determined from Clause 5.1.1 of the Concession Agreement that the
capitalisation of Intangible asset and its allocation is not a subject matter, to be considered as part
of the Consultation process. Accordingly, the Intangible asset had been excluded from the
Adjusted RAB computed by the Study as of March 31, 2021. Further, the Authority noted that as
per clause 6.5.3 of the Concession Agreement, the senior management staff of AAI of the rank of
deputy General Manager and above (Senior Personnel) shall remain deputed at the Airport for a
period not exceeding 3 months from the COD and that their costs will be borne by AAI. Hence,
considering that Senior Personnel of AAI were deputed at the Airport for a period of 3 months
from the COD, the Authority proposes not to consider the salary costs and consulting fees shown
by the AQ as Intangible assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Exclude Intangibie asset from RAB.

Impact: Excluding Intangible asset from Common assets decreased the RAB to the extent of
2 16.37 Crores.

Reference: Para 4.9.1.2 of the Asset Alfocation report

Impact of differential Employee Head Count ratic as per the Study on Allocation of
assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for MIA

As mentioned in para 4.9.3.1 of the Asset Allocation report, the Employee Head Count ratio used
for reallocation of assets for AAl is 89.60:10.40 (Aeronautical; Non-aeronautical), while the ratio
proposed for reallocation of assets for the Airport Operator is 94.44:5.56. The impact of this
difference on the value of RAB transferred by AAI to the Airport Operator is an upward
adjustment of ¥ 0.01 Crores.

Concessionaire Equipment as per Schedule 1 to Schedule Q (CNS/ ATM Agreement) of
the Concession Agreement between AAIL am;!‘)\?

Part 1 to Schedule 1 of Schedule Q {G.I\%ﬁﬁ)b g'r‘gement) of the Concession Agreement states
= ]

Order No. 36/2022-23 : e H Page 63 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERICH FROM COL TILL MARCH 31. 2021

about Concessionaire Equipment which includes “Buildings for navigational aids/ radar
installations™ (serial no. 21 to Part | of Schedule Q to the CA). The Authority noted that the
building/ civil structure of the AO used for ANS activities should be treated as part of RAB of
the AQ, in line with the approach followed by the Authority for other PPP airports. The Authority
had derived the net value of the building/ civil structure used for ANS activities as on COD as
¥ 1.78 crores and included the same for deriving the adjusted RAB of the AO as on March 31,
2021, which is shown in Table 29.

5.5 True up of Depreciation
5.5.1  Authority’s examination of True up of Depreciation at Consultation stage

5.5.1.1 For the purposes of True up submission, the Airport Operator had calculated depreciation for the period
from COD up to March 31, 2021, based on their determination of remaining useful life.

5.5.1.2 The Authority had proposed to consider the same rates of depreciation as applied by AAI for the period
up to COD, on the assets transferred by AAI to the Airport Operator for the period from COD to March
31, 2021. Further, the assets added by the Airport Operator had been depreciated based on the useful
life prescribed under Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018, of AERA.

5.5.1.3 Depreciation had not been computed on the Intangible asset as the same is excluded from the RAB.

5.5.1.4 Accordingly, the depreciation on Aeronautical assets of ¥ 7.26 Crores as submitted by the Airport
Operator had been revised by the Authority (post reclassification and other adjustments) to X 4.26
Crores, thereby resulting in a reduction in depreciation of < 3.00 Crores.

5.5.1.5 The Authority had computed depreciation for the period of 5 months from COD te March 31, 2021, on
the net value of the building/ civil structure of the AQ used for ANS activities (as explained in para
5.4.1.4 (iv)) as 20.02 crores. The total depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2021,
amounted to T 4.28 crores.

5.5.1.6 The Average RAB and Depreciation determined by the Authority for the period from COD till March
31, 2021, post reclassifications and other adjustments are as follows:

Table 29: Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2021 at Consultation
stage

{Z Crores)

Particulars : Amouant

Adjusted RAB as on October 31, 2020 transferred to 125.64
Mangaluru International Airport Limited

Additions to RAB from COD to March 31, 2021 as per 16.89
Airport Operator’s True up submission

Sub-total (A + B) 142.53

Reclassifications on asset additions

Computers and Software — reclassification 5.4.1.4 (i) (0.003)

Exclusion of Intangible asset 5.4.1.4 (i) (16.37)

Impact of differential Employee Head Count r. 'q S, W 5.4.1.4 (iii) "0.01
.g\f 3

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERICH FROM COD TILL MARCE 3, 202]

Particulars Ref. Amount !

Inclusion of Building/ Civil structure used for ANS 5.4.1.4 (iv) 1.78
activities

Total reclassifications on asset additions Sum (D: G) (14.58)

Adjusted RAB post reclassilications and adjustments 127.95
(C+H)

Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2021 (4.28)

Adjusted RAB as on March 31,2021, i.e., opening RAB 123.67
for First Control Period (1 + )*

Average RAB = (A+K)/2 L 124.66

* Reference: Table 17 of the Study on Alfocation of asseis behveen Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
Mid.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect 1o True up of Capital expenditure and Depreciation for the period from COD till March 31, 2021.
The comments from stakeholders are presented below:

Airport Operator’s comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021

The AO has referred to AERA’s proposal as per 5.3.1.4 (ii) page 53 of Consultation Paper relating to
Intangible Assets (Pre-COD expenditure), as detailed in para 5.4.1.4 (ii) of this Tariff Order. The AO has
commented the following:

Extract from Study on Allocation of assets Between Aeroncudical and Non-Aeronauiical Assets

3.5.3. The following clause in the Concession Agreement may be read with respect 1o the Intangible
assets submitted by the Airport Operator as part of the RAB: Clause 5.1.1. of the Concession Agreement
states that “Subject 1o and on the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Concessionaire shall, wt
its own cost and expense. procure finance for and wndertake the operaiions. management and
development of the Airpori, in accordance with the provisions of the Applicable Permits, Applicable
Laws, this Agreement and observe, fulfil, comply with and perform all its obligations set out in this
Agreement or arising hereunder. ” The aforesaid clause does not specifically provide for intangible assel,
or expenditure which constitutes salary and consulting costs incurred prior to COD, to be included in
the RAB, Therefore, it is determined from the Concession Agreement that the capiialization of Intangible
asset and its allocation may not be a subject matter io be considered as part of the Study report.
Accordingly, the Intangible asset have been excluded from the Adjusted RAB computed by the Study as
of March 31, 2021 (refer Annexure 1 - ‘Analvsis of Intangible Asset Capitalized by divport Operator’).

Adani Enterprises Limited (4EL) was announced the successful bidder for Mangaluru Airport in Feb-
2019. As the Concession agreenient was a part of the Bid AEL was aware of its obligations and
responsibilities under the Concession Agreement and activities that were required fo be done to achieve
the successfil Commercial Operations Date (COD). This process was akin to Operational Readiness
and Airport Transfer (ORAT) activity which is done when green field facility is commissioned at the
Airport. | r—

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THI: PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCII 35. 20214

corfain activitios obdications 1o he perfornied by rhe Airport Operator prior o COD so dhad the ransition
fremie AAT 1 A€ s smoaoth. These wctivities converad nrany arcas like operadional readiness,
fomiliarization & training, Trial programs, Ajrport faciline assessmont. Capability building & fruman
rexouree Metiagement, ohservation period, finciad closwre ete. Being an operaiing Airport. these were
importad from the perspective of Airport users aind passengers as well It appears from the CP that the
same has not been taken cognizance of by the Authorire. Heiee, we are reprodicing the relevan
previsions of the CoUfor vour ready reference:;

Extract of relevant clauses from the Concession Agreement

Clause 16.5 Observation Period prior to COD: There was a reguivement o have 60 days of
observation period before COD whereby Concessionaire 's team was 1o work along with AAL's team
to urrderstemd the Aivpore operaiions.

In order to have a dedicated Airport team fo be ready for participation in Observation period
Concessionaire is required 1o hire personnel well belore the time.

Further As per Clause 5.8 of the CA, Concessionaire is obligated to have trained personnel
employed all the time. Before taking over the Airport, the AO is required to hire people who are
trained to take care of safe operations of the Airport.

As per Clause 4.1.3 of the CA, as a condition precedent; Concessionaire needs to fulfill activities
as shown in table below:

Details

Submission of PBG requires engagement with various Banks,
lenders and financial institution. This also requires dedicated
finance team to work with various financial institutions.

All the necessary applicable permits need to be obtained which
encompass all the functions of the Airport: -

Operational like CTO, Fire NOCs, Clearance of BoD

Financial - GST / PAN/ TAN

Engineering & Maintenance — Travelators, Weights & Measures,
Single Line,

HR Compliances — Shops & Establishment / ESI / PSF / CLRA
Security — Clearance of Aviation Security Program

In order to process and obtain the necessary applicable permits
adequate manpower had to be onboarded well before the CoD> so
that necessary applications are made timely, and approvals are
obtained.

In order to provide list of construction works, Master planning
needed to be undertaken which required engagement of master
planner, designer, architects, town planners etc.

Further under clause 5.12 of the CA Obligations relating to
aesthetic quality of the Airport it is stated that “The Concessionaire
shall engage professional architects and town planners of repute for
ensuring that the design of the Airport meets the aforesaid aesthetic
standards”

Execution of the escrow agreement as | This requires engagement with banks, lenders, financial institutions
per Schedule M to perform the necessary documentation.

Particulars

Submission of PBG within 120 days
of signing of CA.

Procure all the applicable permtits

List of construction works to be
undertaken in the first seven
concession years

Clause 6.4.5 Works in Progress: - Concessionaire is obligated to pay CWIP amounts to AAI. “The
Parties shall constitute a committee comprising representatives of the Concessionaire, Authority and
each of the counterparties under such cg&traer.s\. which committee shall be responsible for: (a)
facilitating any discussions ay Q{A‘b ertera ﬁm_}é\ amongst AAIL the Concessmnalre and the
counterparties under such conﬂtgﬁi $ i ing iNNEs

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 | 5 . il Page 66 of 343




TRUE UPOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERIOD FROM COD TILL. MARCH 31, 2021

coordinating. facilitating. and monitoring the progress of such works-in-progress.” In order 10
assess. the works in progress both physical and financials. necessary (eams were engaged from
master planning, designing, asset heaith check, vendor management and financial experts.

Clause 10.2 Lease, Access, and Right of Way: Concessionaire is allowed to take necessary
surveys, investigations etc of the property prior to COD to assess various risks associated with the
site. This activity required engagement of various experts and agencies,

Clause 10.3 Procurement of the Site: Both AAI and Concessionaire need to undertake joint
inspection of site, inventory of buildings, structures, roads works etc. This required dedicated
finance, operations and engincering & maintenance team in pluce Lo do the joint inspection and asset
health check.

Clause 15.1 7 26.1 Commercial Operation Date / Financial Close: In order to achieve COD,
financial close is a mandatory requirement. To make financial projections necessary studics were
required to be undertaken like traffic study, revenue potential study, capex planning based on master
planning, estimation of capex, operating cost estimation, engagement of financial consultant,
financial modelling etc. This required engagement of consultants and also in-house corporate
finance team.

Clause 18.17 Maintenance Program : On or before COD, Concessionaire needs to submit detailed
Maintenance Program which shall include: (a) preventive maintenance schedule; (b) arrangements
and procedures for carrying out urgent repairs; (c) criteria to be adopted for deciding maintenance
needs; (d) intervals and procedures for carrying out inspection of all elements of the Airport; (e)
intervals at which the Concessionaire shall carry out periodic maintenance; (f) arrangements and
procedures for carrying out safety related measures; and (g) intervals for major maintenance works
and the scope thereof.

In order to prepare the Maintenance Program a dedicated Engineer’s team involvement was
required. Further this required investigation and detailed health study of the existing assets. The
detailed study was conducted by engagement of both in-house team and expert consultants,

Clause 28.1 Collection of Fees by the Concessionaire: On and from COD and till the Transfer
Date, the Concessionaire has the sole and exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate Fees
from the Users for the provision of the Aeronautical Services and Non- Aeronautical Services,
including the airlines and passengers, in accordance with the provisions of the Regulatory
Framework,

In order to collect the fees from COD onwards necessary IT infrastructure was required to be set up
which included SAP, AODB, AOCC, Billing Systems, Passenger Data Collection System. In
addition, it required Engagement of Finance team, assessment of existing IT Infrastructure,
engagement of IT experts and experts who understood the regulatory framework.

Clause 28.8 Display of Aeronautical Charges: Website was required to be ready and necessary
acronautical charges needed to be provided on the website. This required creation of websites,
domains, engaging IT experts, domain experts, experts from regulatory framework etc.

Clause 30.3 Insurances: No later than 30 (thirty) days prior to commencement of the Concession
Period, the Concessionaire shall by notice furnish to the Authority, in reasonable detail, information
in respect of the insurances that it proposes to take. This required engagement of insurance agents,
risk measurement, assessment of asset value, risk mitigation ptan etc.

Various other requirements under the. CA whlch eittailed onboardmg of personnel/consultants;
*  Operational SOPs S

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 {2 Page 67 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 3t, 202

Clause 23 - Readiness of Perfovmance Measuremens Plan

Schedule H - to abrain ACH Membership as shenvn belene

Schedule |- Submission of Aerodrome Eneraency Plan prior 1o COD

I8 154 Establishing Airport Safety Management Unit (ASMU)

Formation of various commiistees - JCC for CNS ATM, Mol Capex, Right of Way
s Aeronautical Informeaiion Services Apron Management Unit

5.5.7 The reason mentioned by the Authority in the CP. that the senior management staff of A4 of the rank of
deputy General Manager wud ahove (Senior Personnel) shedl remain depuied af the irport for a period
not exceeding 3 months from the COD and that their costs will be borne by AAl is not relevane to the
current issue. The intangible ussets are expenses which were incurved before the COD as a preparation
Jor the successful wransition from A4l to Private dirport Operator. It is not related to the manpower
expenses dgfter CoD, nor is any amount of AA1 salary expenses included in this. Further, clause 3.1.1 of
the CA provides that all the obligations mentioned in the Concession Agreement are (o be performed by
the Concessionaire. Hence. the activities listed above prior to COD could have been carvied out by the
AQ only with the help of its own emplovees and services of the various professional experis and not by
the senior personnel of AAL Once again, we would like 1o reiterate that the activities performed prior to
COD were similar to Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer (ORAT) aetivity which is done when
any green field facilitv is commissioned.

With respect to the comments of the Authority that there is no provision in the CA which specifically
permils these expenditures to be capitalized, we would humbly submit that the CA specifically provides
Jor restrictions on some expenditure not to be considered us pass-through for example monihly
concession fees. There is no clause in the CA which resirains the expenses incwrred before COD fo be
sought as pass-through, as there is no ambiguiry that these expenditures are part of the audited financial
statements and are genuine, legitimate and were essential for smooth airport furntctioning on transition.

Though the Airport was operational before COD. the expenses incurred by MIA before COD are pre-
operative in nature and should be allowed as RAB either by way of it is capitalization and allocation to
various assets or capitalized as separate assef as {ntangible.

5.5.10 We would also like to submit that in the case of Delhi International Airport Ltd. (DIAL) the Authority
allowed certain expenditure incurred by DIAL as expenses even though the same was capitalized as
Intangible Assets by DIAL. Extract from DIAL Second Control Period order no. 40/2015-16 dated 10th
December 2013 is given hereunder:

“6.26.8. Additionally, the Authority had noted that DIAL had capitalized VRS expenses in its books
towards intangible assets. However, the Authority had decided 1o expense out the VRS payments made
by DIAL 1o AAI as these costs are more in the nature of cosis associated with staff matters under the
concession agreements and do not build any additional assets.”

5.5.11 The Awthority in case of Bengaluru International Airport Limited (BIAL) has approved cost of Rs. 46 Crs
Jor ORAT during tariff determination of third control period (refer page no. 252 of Order No. 11/2021-
22 for BIAL Third Control Period).

5.5.12 From the foregoing submissions, the Authority would appreciate that without having proper manpower
and professional support it would not have be }(mﬁfa#?kpqc hieve transition of airport from A4l to AQ
; o "f’m"r’ge perfo: med pnor fo COD. Hence the

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2\ 47 o /s Page 68 of 343

L s d €



TRUE P OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THEE PERFOD FROM COD T MARCIE 31, 24021

this Iead. pose issise of LOA by A Gl COD Feo Re J3 3 craves vgalmst Re 1723 Cr claimed v oas. i
case the Authorine bolioves that the scme cammor be affinved 1o be capitatized as intangibfes jor the
prrpose of areiving at RAE we request the Auddrority o atteny the saire ay expenises i the FY2002] for
cadcwdation of ARR. New considering this expenditure for coalealaion of ARR waudd e tcannamiomn o)
penalizing the A0 for a successfiul COD with smootll transition in cr operatisng Airport

5.5.13 Extract fron Studv on Aflocation of assets

6.3.3. The Non-aeronautical arey in the terminal building i considered ay 8% ay against 10% and 3%
proposed by AL aried the divport Operator respectively based on the ING normy, The Terminal Building
ratic: considered for the purpose of the Study is 92:8 (Aevonautical: Non-deronautical) ™

5.5.14 AERA has applied Terminal Ratio of 92:8 based on IMG Norms (Norms and Standards for Capacity of
Airport Terminal) on the opening RAB which is carried forward from AAl 1o MIA.

5.5.15 It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines, 5.2.1 (vi} all the assets which are part of the terminal
building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal building as a whole should be
considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not required to be allocated into Aero and Non-Aero. For
quick reference the relevant clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows as "Notwithstanding the
principles mentioned under poinis (i} to (v) above, assets with fixed locations inside terminal buildings
shall be considered within the scope of RAB"

5.5.16 Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable 1o PPP airporis,
as per clause no. G of IMG Report (page 241 of the said report). reproduced below:

"In case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the project authorities may adopt a
case-by-case approach with respect to norms relating to unit area and unit costs. Based on the judicious
consideration of international best practices and financial viability, the norms may be specified in each
case prior to inviting bids for private participation. "

5.5.17 No norms with respect to unit area and cosis were mentioned in the bidding documents and Concession
Agreement of Mangaluru Airport. Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG norms in case of
Mangaluru Airport.

5.5.18 Under the Shared-Till model, 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing
the ARR. Therefore, there is no need to apply the allocation ratio whereby, capital and operating
expenditure is reduced. This act as a dual burden for the Airport Operator. Since the tariff guidelines do
not provide for applying the allocation ratio, this anomaly is required to be corrected, failing which
Airport Operator will be at disadvantage at all the times

5.5.19 In view of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever it is
Jactored in CP, as 100% Aeronautical which is in line with the Guidelines of 201 1.

5.5.20 Withows prejudice to the above, it is to be noted that terminal building is built with certain length, breadth
and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The structure of
terminal includes facade, ceiling, columns ete. which have no relation with leasable floor area. The
commercial activities like retail. food and beverage, etc. require limited works where the cost is much
lower than the cost required 1o build the terminal building. For example, the height of the terminal
building at MIA ranges between 12 to 15 meters whereas the retail areas have height of around 2 to 3
meters only, Hence, it is not logical 1o allocate the terminal building cost based on floor area. MiA is of
the view that allocation should, at best, be based.on cost of the floor plate instead of allocating entire
terminal cost based on square meter area basis: *" * R

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \ &3 Page 69 of 343




TRUE UFOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERIOD FROM COD THLL MARCH 31.202)

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for
the period from COD till March 31, 2021

5.5.21 APAO has commented the following:

“As per the terms of the concession agreement, the senior management siaff of AAI of the rank of deputy
General Manager and above were 10 remain depuied at the Airport for a period not exceeding 3 months
from the Commercial Operation Date (COD) and that their costs had to be borne by AAL Authority has
used this as the argument as the basis for not allowing Iniangible Assets for the purpose of tariff
determination. The fact is that intangible assets are expenses which were incurred by Adani Group
entities before the COD for the seamless transition from AAI to the Private Airport Operator. Qur view
is that all the activities which were carried out by the Airport Operator (40} prior to COD could have
been done either by the AO employees or domain experts services availed by MIA. Senior personnel of
AAI had no role in this transition as they were responsible for carrying out their respective roles assigned
10 them by AAT Further Concession Agreement also provides for fulfillment of various obligations to be
performed by the Concessionaire ar CoD. So, MI4 was bound to perform these activities and there was
need 1o incur costs for the same.

As we kmow AAl is contemplating the nexi round of bidding of the regional Airports. Clarity on this matter
will be of immense imporiance to the prospective bidders. We expect AERA to play a vital role in
clarifving its stand on the matter which will also give assurance to the interested bidders that the
obligations under the Concession Agreement are paramount and need to be adhered to.

We understand that Intangible assets have been capitalized in the books of Airport Operator. It would be
AERA'’s prerogative to allow these expense as either Capital Expenditure or Operating Expenditure.”

5.5.22 FIA has commented the following:

“We recommend that no adjustment of RAB should be provided in favor of AAI for period after the COD
i.e., October 31,2020, post which the operational control of the Mangaluru Airport is transferred to
MI4”

5.5.23 IATA has commented the following:

“The new operator is taking over the airport and renumerating AAI for past costs and future share of the
profits made by the new airport operator. In this case, should the true-up costs claimed by AA!I be already
covered or inclusive within the per passenger fee? "

AO’s responses to other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of Capital Expenditure and
Depreciation for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

5.5.24 There is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. Calculations done by AERA in para 4.14.1 to 4.14.4 of
this Tariff Order are in order to give effect to provisions of the Concession agreement which mandates
the present value of the “Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB” has to be paid by AO to AAI Relevant clause
of the Concession agreement is reproduced below:

“The amouni(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB.”

5.5.25 It is to be noted that payments of (i) true-up is related to period before the take over and (ii) the per
passenger fees is for the period from COD onwards. These-payments are governed by the Concession
Agreement signed between AAI and MI)?}e"fAs___per AERA Act section 13 (a) (vi) the Authority needs to
take into consideration the Concession Agteementwhile;,detegmining the tariffs. For quick reference the
relevant extract from AERA Act is ds: Section I¥'3ff'(a) M concession offered by the Central

B T

Page 70 of 343




IRUE UF OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2021

Government in any agreement or memorandum of understanding or otherwise;

Also, it is to be noted that AAI is not a shareholder in MIA. Hence, they are not entitled for any share of
profits. MIA is obligated to follow the Concession Agreement and it expect the same is to be honored by
the Authority.

Authority’s analysis on True up of Capital Expenditure and Depreciation for the period
from COD till March 31, 2021

5.5.26 The Authority has examined the comments raised by the AQ and APAO regarding the inclusion of
Intangible assets for the purpose of tariff determination, and has provided its views as given hereunder:

The Authority has studied the provisions ot the Concession Agreement and bascd on those the
decisions have been taken on merit in this Tariff Qrder.

There is no provision in the Concession Agreement to consider these costs incurred by the AU prior
to COD. It would not be appropriate to draw a comparison with Opcrational Readiness and Airport
Transfer (ORAT) activity, which is a widely accepted practice for operationalizing greenfield
airports and for which specific provisions and scope of inclusion is defined in the respective airports’
Concession Agreement.

The specific Intangible expenses in case of DIAL for capitalized VRS costs, as per Order no.
40/2015-16 dated 10th December 2015, pertains to an expense specifically addressed in its
concession agreement and incurred during the post COD period of operation of the airport by DIAL.
Hence, it is not relevant for the purpose of consideration of Intangible Assets, referred to in this Tariff
Order.

Further, the purpose of AAl deputing its Senior Personnel prior to COD and their continuation at the
airport for the period of 3 months after COD is primarily to ensure that the relevant knowledge and
experience of the operation and management of Mangaluru International Airport is transferred to the
AQ. Therefore, the deputation of such staff is very relevant towards the objective of stooth transition
of the airport from AAl to AO, and fulfilment of the terms of the CA.

Furthermore, the Authority notes that as per clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
Concessionaire is mandated to achieve COD within 180 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

In summary, AAI deputed its staff and management personnel to the Airport during the transition
period, including prior to the COD. Additionally, Adani Group also had to depute its own manpower
from other group entities. The Authority has accordingly decided to consider salary expenses
pertaining to such Adani Group entities for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e. from May 1,
2020 to October 31, 2020, for the purpose of tariff determination.

Further, on detailed examination of the costs (department-wise) of manpower deputed by the Adani
Group for the above-mentioned period of 6 months, the Authority notes that the manpower deputed
for certain functions such as Commercial and Legal ought to be excluded. Further, the Authority has
rationalized the headcount submitted by the AQ for certain other functions such as Cargo, Master
Planning, IT, Operations, Security, Techno Commercial, etc. to derive the allowable Intangible asset,
as shown in the Table 30 below.

The proporllon of such Adani group ehpens’e& aidncal;]p_towards Mangaluru International Alrport has

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 5\ G8 s Page 71 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERIGOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2021

* The Authority has decided that the bid expenses incurred prior to the date of Letter of Award of
Mangaluru Airport and expenses incurred between the date of Concession Agreement and COD
(other than that specifically considered above). as submitted by the Airport Operator would not be
considered for tariff determination.

Further, the Authority notes that salary expenses (2 0.92 crores) were incurred by Mangaluru
International Airport Limited during the observation period of 60 days (Sep 2020 and Oct 2020} as
per clause 16.5 of the Concession Agreement, wherein the new Concessionaire’s team had to work
along with AAI’s team to understand the Airport operations. The aforementioned costs have been
considered in the tariff determination process.

Based on the above, the total costs pertaining to Salary expenses prior to COD, as allowable for the
purpose of true up of Mangaluru International Airport is determined as follows:

Table 30: Intangible asset decided by the Autharity for the First Control Period

(% Crores)
Entity Period Total % allowable | Amount decided towards
Intangible asset
Adani Group May 1-Oct 31, 2020 10.53 18.70%* 1.97
MIA Sep 1-Oct 31, 2020 0.92 100% 0.92
Total 2.89

* Note: The alfowable % (18.7%) has been derived based on the ratio of assets (Initial RAB + CWIP) of Mangaluru
Airport on the total assets (Initial RAB + CWIP) of all three Alrport SPVs (i.e. Ahmedabad, Lucknow and
Mangaluru) as on COD.

5.5.27 The Authority based on the above analysis and considering all the necessary clauses of the Concession
Agreement, (including achievement of COD within 6 months from the date of CA), wherein a new
Concessionaire has to perform, with involvement of Senior executives, certain pre-COD functions such
as operational readiness, familiarization & training, Trial programs, Airport facility assessment,
Capability building & human resource management, observation period, etc., decides to allow ¥ 2.89
Crores of Intangible asset (as determined in the table above) as part of the O&M expenses.

5.5.28 The Authority has considered such expense, as part of O&M expenses, only for the period of 6 months
prior to COD, in order to facilitate smooth transition of the Airport from one airport operator {AAI) to
another (new Concessionaire).

5.5.29 The Authority has examined the AO’s comments with respect to the fixed locations inside terminal
buildings. It is noted that the area identified for Non-aeronautical activities are based on the scope for
commercial exploitation and there are no specific restrictions stipulating that the area allocated for a
particular non-aeronautical activity must be at a particular location (except on account of consideration
of safety and security). Accordingly, the area used for Non-aeronautical activities cannot be considered
as fixed locations. _

5.5.30 The Authority has considered the AO’s comments on the Terminal Building ratio. The Authority is of
the view that in the absence of any specific unit area and costs being mentioned in the Concession
Agreement, the norms as per the IMG norms are the most appropriate basis for the purpose of tariff
determination and the same has been considered for the purpose of true-up.

5.5.31 Further, the Authority would like to state that for similar airports such as Trichy, Varanasi, Raipur,
Amritsar and Calicut Airport (which is a table-top airport), the Authority had determined Terminal
Building ratio generally of 92:8 or 90:10, deperiling tipeq the size, scale and topography of the Airport.
This is the uniform approach followed by'l't‘]\ne -_)_t&i-nhor-itﬁi.f}?n,g Y 2009-10. Hence, the Terminal Building

-
W Ta
-

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 T A\ Page 72 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FORTHE PERICD FROM CODTTILL MARCH 312021

ratio of 92:8 constdered for MIA is appropriate.

5.5.32 The Authority noted the AO’s comments on Shared-Till model. As per paragraph 5.2.1.(b)(i) of AERA
Guidelines, “The asseis that substantially provide amenities / fucilities/ services that are not related fo,
or not normally provided at an aivport, may be exchided from the scope of RAB”. The demarcation
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities have been defined in the AERA Guidelines. On
the same basis, AERA undertakes determination of tariff across alt Major Airports.

5.5.33 The Authority has examined the comments of AO regarding the Terminal Building ratio. The ceiling
height are part of the overall plan of the terminal building considering various factors, while the height
used for commercial activities are based on the specific requirements of those vendors and not based on
any other restriction. Further, the arca uscd for commetcial activities are leased based on the floor area
only and hence the allocation of terminal building area based on the floor area utilized for Non-
aeronautical activities is the appropriate basis for allocation of common assets and the related common
expenses.

Further, AERA does not agree with the argument of the AO that in the Terminal Building, all the assets
should be considered as Aeronautical. If that is so, the AO should forgo the 70% Non-aeronautical
revenue, which the AO would be enjoying from the Non-aeronautical assets.

5.5.34 The Authotity has noted the comments of FIA and the response of the AO and it is of the view that there
is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. The present value of the “Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB” has
been derived by the Authority in accordance with the provision of the Concession Agreement (clause
28.11.4). The Authority decides to consider the same in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period of
MIA.

5.5.35 The Authority has noted the comments of IATA on the per passenger fee and is of the view that the
response of the AO adequately addresses the issues raised by 1ATA.

5.3.36 Based on the above analysis, the Average RAB decided by the Authority for true up of the period from
COD till March 31, 2021 is as follows:

Table 31: Average RAR decided by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2021

(T Crores)
Particulars Ref. Amount

Adjusted RAB as on October 31, 2020 transferred to Table 13 127.42
Mangaluru International Airport Limited

Additions to RAB from COD to March 31, 2021 as per 16.89
Airport Operator’s True up submission

Sub-total (A + B) 144.31

Reclassifications on asset additions

Computers and Software — reclassification D 54141 (0.003)

Exclusion of Intangible asset 5.4.1.4 (ii) (16.37)

Impact of differential Employee Head Count ratio 5.4.1.4 (iii} 0.01

Total reclassifications on asset additiu’r_ls{;ﬁfj';nﬁ(*l}'f E‘)}a“
L SN
Adjusted RAB post reclassiﬁcatio_ng_-gﬁ 1 ustr 127.95

(C+G) {8

(16.36)

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2\ I Page 73 of 343




TRUE UPOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCI 312421

Particulars Ref. Amount

Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2021 3515

Adjusted RAB as on March 31, 2021, i.e., opening RAB
for First Control Period (H+1)* P

Average RAB = (A+J))/2

5.6 True up of FRoR
5.6.1 Authority’s examination of True up of FRoR at Consnitation stage

5.6.1.1 The AO had submitted FRoR as 14.9% for true up of the period from COD till March 31, 2021.
However, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR @ 14% as against 14.9% considered by the Airport
Operator, as there had been no borrowings availed by Airport Operator for the period from COD till
March 31, 2021 and in line with the Authority’s proposal for true up of AAL from FY 2017 to FY 2020
{up to October 30, 2020) and also as approved for other similar airports. From the next Control Period
for the AO, AERA would consider FRoR, in line with other PPP airports.

Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect 10 True up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021. The comments {rom
stakeholders are presented below:

Airport Operator’s comments on True up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31,
2021

No comments were provided by Airport Operator for True up of FRoR for the First Control Period.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for the period from COD till March
31, 2021

FIA has commented the following:

“No Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airpori operators should be provided as such fixed/ assured return
Javors the service provider/airport operators, which creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are
already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs. Due to
such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incemtive to look for productivity improvement or
ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered for all costs plus their
hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by
airlines.

We observe that Fair Rate of Return of 14% provided 1o A41 is higher than comparison 1o the same being
given to the present airport operator i.e. MIA/ Mangaluru International Airport Limited i.e. @ 12.21%.
Without prejudice to (a) above, there appears no rationale to provide higher return to AAI in comparison
to MIA and accordingly AERA may reduce the FRoR suitably.”

Airport Operator’s responses to Other Stakeholders’ comments on True up of FRoR for
the period from COD till March 31, 2021

As far as issue of airport charges leading to higher costs.for airlines is concerned, we would like to state
that the airport charges form 6-8% of the total Operatiqnal cnst of Airlines (based on the study of annual
reportsff'nanclals available in public domam ofhstefd Iﬂdl air ines such as Indigo, SpiceJet etc.). Hence,

gvery limited and of lower significance as

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \: _'\._\_ o N Page 74 of 343




TRUE LIP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERKOID FROM COD TILY. MARCH 31,2021

compared (o other higher-impact costs such as fuel, aircraft leases, aircraft maintenance costs, salaries
ete.

In respect to FRoR, we would like to clarify that Authority has allowed FRoR of 14% to AAI for true up
purpose and also allowed FRoR of 14% to AQ for true up of 5 months from COD to March-2021, as no
debt was raised by AAI or AQ during the relevant period, For FCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of
12.21%. However, MIA is seeking FRoR of 14.9% based on cost of equity of 17.49% as determined by
the independent study done for MIA and cost of debt of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operators are not
given suitable returns on their investment, the development and upgradation of such infrastructure
facilities will not be up to the mark as expected by the Governments, Aviation Industry and Usets.

As far as efficiency is concerned, Airport operator has done analysis of all expenses, capital or operational,
and has projected the expenses after factoring necessary efficiencies like vendor consolidation, bundling
of pracurement etc.

Authority Analysis of True up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

The Authority notes FIA's comment on not providing any return on the assets or reducing it and the
response of AO and AAI thereon. The Authority is of the view that an airport is a long-term asset and in
such long-term projects, investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the Authority finds that it
is not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any return on the assets of the Airport Operator.
Further, as there was no debt availed by AAl and the AO during the pre-COD period and the period from
COD till March 31, 2021, the Authority decides to consider the FRoR as 14%.

5.7 True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses

5.7.1  Authority’s examination of True up of O&M expenses at Consultation stage

5.7.1.1 The component-wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by the
Airport Operator for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 is as follows:

Table 32: O&M expenses submitted by Airport Operator for the period from CQOD till March 31,
2021
(Z Crores)
Particulars Amount

Manpower expenses 9.83
Utitity expenses 3.93

IT expenses 1.67

Security expenses 0.86

Allocation of Corporate expenses 2.20

Administration and General expenses 2.00

Insurance expenses 0.31

Repairs and maintenance expenses 340

Other expenses 2.39
Bank charges 0.41

Total 27.00

5.7.1.2 Reallocation of O&M expenses

The Authority had conducted an independent study to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and
Maintenance costs for the period F%m Y 2020-21 and used the outcome of the study to
true up the O&M expenses for lhé:' jod-fromC OF) il March 31, 2021 for the AO.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i . Page 75 of 343




TRULE LR OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

The common O&M expenses have been segregated by Airport operator between Aeronautical and
Non-aeronautical expenses based on a suitable ratio. This ratio has been determined based on the
underlying proportion of their expected utilisation for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services
and activities at the Airport.

The Authority had analysed the submission made by the Airport Operator on allocation of Common
expenses into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on a case-to-case basis and applied appropriate re-
classification and re-allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies in the allocation
of expenses by the Airport Operator (refer Table 21 for basis for allocation of O&M expenses of
Airport Operator as per the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru
International Airport). Accordingly, the following common expenses had been re-allocated by the
Authority by using appropriate ratios such as Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio,
Employee Head Count ratio and Electricity ratio (Refer para 4.10.1 to para 4.10.4 of the Study report
on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru International Airport regarding
the ratios used by the Awurhority for allocation of common expenses.)

i.  Manpower expenses
Utilities
Manpower expenses

Manpower expenses - AAI

Observation: The Authority noted that pursuant to Clause 6.5 of the Concession Agreement read
with Clause 28.4.3 entered into between AAI and Mangaluru International Airport Limited, the
cost of AAI employees deputed at the Mangaluru International Airport shall be eligible for pass-
through in the determination of Aeronautical charges. The Authority noted that the Airport
Operator had considered the Manpower expenses as 130% Aeronautical. However, the Authority
proposed to re-allocate the same in the ratio of Employee Head Count of AAI employees
{98.84:1.16), resulting in a downward adjustment of ¥ 0.07 Crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by ¥ 0.07
Crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2021.

Reference: Para 4.11.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

Manpower expenses — Airport Operator

Observation: The Authority noted that the Airport Operator has apportioned its Manpower
expenses in the Employee Head Count ratio of 97:3, instead of actual Employee Head Count ratio
of 94.44:5.56 (refer para 4.10.3.1 and Table 20 of the Study on Efficiemt Operation and
Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru International Airport). The Authority proposed to re-
allocate the same in the ratio of Employee Head Count of the Airport Operator (94.44:5.56),
resulting in a downward adjustment of 2 0.09 Crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by ¥ 0.09
Crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2021.

Reference: Para 4.11.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

Utilities

Observation: The Utility expgnéé;s?ljl__da'-Eeeﬁ"cr;i_,j'sidered by the Airport Operator as Aeronautical

ot

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ey X%\ Page 76 of 343




TRUE UPOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIZ PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

since the expenses are net-off recoveries from Concessionaires. The Authority proposes to
consider 1% of the net Utility expenses as costs towards other common areas.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Utility expenses by % 0.04 Crores
for the period from COD till March 31, 202t.

Reference: Para 4.11.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Mangaluru International Airport.

5.7.1.3 The impact on the Aeronautical O&M expenses of the Airport Operator on account of the proposed
reallocation of expenses is as follows:

Table 33: Impact of proposed reallocation of Airport Operator's Aeronautical Q&M expenses
(¥ Crores)

O&M expenses October 31, 2020 to March 31, 2021

Manpower expenses 0.16

Utility expenses 0.04

Total 0.20

5.7.1.4 Based on the above adjustments and reclassification, the revised Aeronautical O&M expenses
for the period from COD to March 31, 2021 as summarized in the table below:

Table 34: Reallocated Aeronautical O& M expenses of the Airport Operator for the period from
COD to March 31, 2021
(T Crores)

Particulars October 31, 2020 to March 31, 2021

Manpower expenses 9.67

Utility expenses 3.89

IT expenses 1.67

Security expenses (.86

Allocation of Corporate expenses 2.20

Administration and General expenses 2.00

Insurance expenses 0.31

Repairs and Maintenance expenses 3.40

Bank charges 0.41

Other expenses 2.39

Total 26.80

5.7.1.5 Rationalisation of Q&M expenses

Based on the Internal benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the Study on
Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Mangaluru International Airport, the Authority
proposed to rationalise the following expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2021.

a. Manpower expenses — Airport Operator

e The Authority noted that the reallocated Manpower expenses of the Airport Operator (% 9.67
crares shown in Table 34) includes the following:

i. Salary Cost of AAl employees - T 6.33 crores
ii. Salary cost of AO employees (27 employees) - Z 3.34 crores.

e The Authority noted that there were abdt::{t;.!\:{\)’:’ Select employees of AAI, who were already

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 W ‘ Page 77 of 343




TRUE VP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

deployed al the Airport. As these employees are expected to continue serving the Airpoit until
the Deemed Deputation Period (which is 3 years from COD), the deployment of 27 employees
by the AQ for the period from COD titl March 31, 2021, over and above the AAl employees.
seems to be on the higher side. The Authority had rationalised the Manpower expenses of AO
on the following basis:

i.  Salary costs of Legal department is excluded from the determination of Aeronautical
charges as per Clause 28.3.8 of the Concession agreement. Hence, the same is
considered as Non-aeronautical costs.

Headcount of departments such as Operations, HR have been rationalised (by reducing
the Headcount by 2 employees each) based on the Select employees of AAI available
and also considering the existing level of size, scale and related operations at the Airport.

The Manpower costs of AO derived by the Authority is as follows:

Table 35: Manpower costs of AQ derived by the Authority for True up from COD till March
31, 2021
(T Crores)

Particulars Amount
A. Total reallocated Manpower costs of AO for the period from COD till March 31, 9.67
2021

B. Less: Costs rationaliscd by the Authority : 0.62

Adjusted Manpower costs of AQ for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 92.05

b. Repairs and Maintenance

o The Authority noted that the Repairs and maintenance expenses submitted by the Airport
Operator (% 3.40 crores) is higher than 6% opening net block of RAB, as approved for other
similar Airports such as Calicut [nternational Airport. The Authority proposed to rationalise
the Repairs and Maintenance expenses to the extent of 6% of the opening Net block as on
QOctober 31, 2020. The same is presented below:

Table 36: Repairs and Maintenance expenses of the Airport Operator considered by the
Authority for True up from COD (il March 31, 2021
(T Crores)
Particulars Ref. Amount

Acronautical Repairs and maintenance expenses propased by the A 3.40
Airport Operator

Opening RAB as on COD (refer Table 29) 125.64

Repairs and maintenance as % of RAB {C =({A*12/5)/B) 6.77%

Repairs and maintenance expenses proposed to be allowed by the D 3.14
Authority (B*6%*5/12)

Amount proposed not to be allowed by the Authority (A-D) 0.26

5.7.1.6 Based on the above analysis, the Authority had derived the O&M expenses that it proposed to
consider for True up for the Airport-Operator from COD tiil March 31, 2021 and the same is as
follows: R i ?f.,:\

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 3 ' Page 78 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THL: PERIOB FROM COR UL MARCH 31,2021

Table 37: Adjusted Acronautical O& M expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for True
up from COD (ill March 31, 2021 ar Consultation stage
(T Crores)

Particulars Rel. Amount

Reallocated O&M expenses of the Airport Operator = (A)

Manpower expenses Table 34

Utility expenses

IT expenses

Security expenses

Allocation of Corporate expenses

Administration and General expenses

Insurance expenses

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Bank charges

Other expenses

Total
Rationalisation of O&M expenses (not considered by the Authority) = (B)

Manpower expenses Table 35

Utility expenses

IT expenses

Security expenses

Allocation of Corporate expenses

Administration and General expenses

Insurance expenses

Repairs and Maintenance expenses Table 36

Bank charges

Other expenses
Total 0.88
Adjusted Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for True up = (A-B)

Manpower expenses 9.05

Utility expenses . 3.89

IT expenses 1.67

Security expenses 0.86

Allocation of Corporate expenses 22¢

Administration and General expenses 2.00

Insurance expenses 0.31

Repairs and Maintenance expenses 3.14

Bank charges = ' 0.41

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 : Page 79 of 343




TRUEUP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COB TILL MARCL 31, 2021

Particulars Ref. Amount

Other expenses 2.39

Total 25.92

Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the period
from COD till March 31, 2021

During the stakeholder’s consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 07/2022-23 with
respect to true up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2021.
The comments from stakeholders are presented below:

Airport Operator’s comments on true up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021

5.7.3 MIA has submitted the following comments with respect to rationalization of O&M expenses (refer para
no. 5.7.1.5 of this Tariff Order:

“The reason mentioned by the Authority for rationalization of manpower is thar 27 employees by the
AO seems to be on the higher side. However, the Authority has not provided any basis on which it
has arrived at this conclusion.

We would like to refer 1o the Study on Efficient Operation and Mainienance Costs provided as
Appendix [T 1o the CP, where no such reasoning or remark is provided. The study has no observation
that emplovees of AQ seem 1o be higher.

We would like to submit that the Hon 'ble Supreme Court vide its judgement dated 1 Ith July 2022 in
respect to rariff appeals of First Control Period of DI4L and Mumbai International Aivport Limited
has recognized the importance of employees from both AAl and DIAL fo work in tandem in the
iransition phase. Relevant extract of para 65 of the judgement is reproduced below:

“The principle of economic efficiency incorporated in SSA only means that there should be no extra
cost included which does not affect the efficiency of the system. It can hardly be said that the system
could have worked in the relevant year withowt the AAl manpower. No doubt it was «a transition
phase which required both sets of manpower (o work in tandem towards the efficiency levels. The
refevani aspect is that as and when AAI started pulling out their manpower, DIAL supplemented the
manpower. That manpower supplemented may be less or more is not relevant. In the year in
question, the presence of hoth sets of manpower was necessary for the efficient functioning and the
manpower of DIAL was in the learning process. This learning ciurve cannot be excluded on the
ground of not being relatable 1o economic efficiency. It can hardly be called duplication of work
even though it may in some sense add to the value of HRAB but that is a natural corollary. The
parties to the contract were quite conscious of this ramification as they knew the methodology which
would be adopted for the takeover of the airport.”

Regarding the Authority’s proposal to treat legal employees us Non-Aero inview of the CA's clause
28.3.8, we would like 1o place the following facts:

Clause 5.1.2 of the CA is reproduced below.

The Concessionaire shall comply with all Applicable Laws and Applicable Permils (including
resewals as required) in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement,

Inn house legal team helpy is verting all the RE Ps/RFOs: issiied by AO. They also help in complying
all the laws, regulations. and guidefines eic. uj'a;iﬁcW AQ. Further, replying to various notices

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 C AN SR Page 80 of 343




TRUEUP OF AIRPORT QOPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31. 2024

issaed by stanory bodics, contraciors cte is done by emplovees of fegal department. It s also rer be
neted th fir ewse feval teanr is nor eligible to appear o belialt of MEL e conre of Lov gy they
are frof menthers of the Bar Council of Indic

I is b0 be noted theat the Authorite has preated cost of emplevees widder Logal departsiens as non-
Acroowhich is o in fine with the lfetrer and spirit of the Concession Agreement. The work of in-
house Legal departinent is maindy refated o dero. Till COD and thereafier also. fegad departine
ftaed 1o play a huge in role in complving with the reems of the Concession Agreement and applicable
leovs for operationa readiness of the Airport. Further, the Aivport Operator has given the vights of
Non-Aeronautical Services to a Master Service Frovider and thevefore. the majority work being
carried out by the Legal departiment is only related o deronautical Services, It may also be noted
that cost of Legal Emplovees canmnor be treated as Legal Services.

There is w restriction on advocates fiom taking wp other emplovinents. It means that an advocaie
can be either a counsel o an emplovee. In-house legad department emplovee camat provide legal
services of arguing a case in cowrt of law. They can merely check the legal side of the documents for
the benter understanding of the management who are not gualdified in law.

It is also requested 1o take a note that as per CA “costs incurred by the Concessionaive with regards
to legal services, shall not be considered by the Regulator for the purpose of determining the
Aeronautical Charges ™. As is clear. CA does not reswrict Regulator to allow pass through of costs
incurred by the AQ with respect to the employees of in-house legal department. The costs incurred
with respect to legal services like litigation maiters costs have been barred from perspective of pass-
through in tariff.

We request-the Authority to allow the cost of legal emplovees. the amown which has been actually
inctrred and paid, during the period from COD tilf 31s¢ March 2021 withour any adjustment.

Regarding the Authority’s proposal to reduce HR manpower from 3 to 1 we would like to place
the following fucis:

As per Clause 5.1.2 of the CA. AO is required to reimburse A4l Manpower salaries on monthiy
basis.

Alsa, as per clause 6.3, AQ is required to make offer to AAI employees within 90 days of COD., in
order o perform these mandatory activities, 2 Manpower are exclusively required for the following
dactivity:-

*  Reconciliation of monthly Salary statement
Attendance of AAT manpower on manual basis

Co-ordinarion for AAl employee joining formalities, Handling complaints. industrial relations,
managing grievance procedures and facilitating counseling

Engaging with A41 emplovees, Understanding the current skills
Organizing town halls,
Working out suitable compensation package

Understanding the non-tangible benefits available to AAL employees, studving how ihe same can
be facrored in compensarion package.

Preparation of offer letiers #
P ae

Rolling out joining offers fagoyer 102y @ \vithin time bound manner.
! bl ? o\ :

224

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 5 | LM : i Page 81 of 343




TRUE LR OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOGD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 202

Further MEL being a separate entiny fiaes to fultifl varions statuiory oblicaions refating (o PFESE
DS, Lahor Ly ere.

{1 way necessary to hire 3 emplovees. as the tasks 1o be performed by them aire cithier exclusive o
Acdani group or reqirived o edfill necessery complicmees. We request the Awthorite o affow the
emplovee cost, the amount which has been actuadly incurred and paid, during the period from COD
fifl 3fs1 March 2021 without any adfustinent.

Regarding the Authority's proposal to reduce Operation manpower from 4 io 2 we would like to
place the following facts:

As per Clause 6.5.3 the senior management staff of AAI of the rank of DGM and above would not be
available after 3 months from COD,

As per requirement of CA, MIA made offer to AAI select employee. However, nobody accepted the
offer-

It was necessary for MIA to plan hiring and training for various roles. Operation being critical and
sensitive function for overall functioning of the Airport in efficient and safe manner, MIA hired one
person each as Head of Operation, Terminal Duty Manager, Duty officer protocol and Facility
Management.

He request the Authority to allow the emplavee cost, the amonnt which has been actudally incurred
and paid, during the period from COD tilf 31st March 2021 without any adjustment,

In respect to R& M Expenses:

AERA restricted R&M expenses to 6% of the opening RAB without any basis. R&M expenses depend
on various faciors like age of the existing assets, frequency of the use of assets (single/double/triple
shift), local geographic and weather conditions.

RAB is a depreciating building block. RAB amount depreciates each year based on depreciation rate
applied. In case R&M is computed as percentage of the RAB, it results in reduction of R&M amount.
Whereas in actuals, as the assei gets older the R&M expenditure increases to maintain the efficiency
of the operations. This was also explained by AAI during the stakeholder consuliation in the
presentation provided on 22nd August 2022.

We have submitted during our presentation al the stakeholders' consultation meeting that majority
of fixed assets for Mangaluru Airport was created by AAI during year 2001-2010 (approx. Rs.270
Crore out of total gross fixed assets of around Rs.400 Crores) and balance during FY 2011-20. This
clearly demonstrates that the Fixed Assets at the Airport are very old, which requires and justifies
higher repairs & maintenance cost to achieve efficiency. Despite this, disallowing the repairs &
maintenance cost, according 1o us, is not correct.

We request Authority to approve the actual R&M expenses as per the audited financials. The list of
R&M expenditures for FY21 is appended here with as Annexure 1.1.

Clause 28.1 of the CA is as follows:

On and from COD and 1ill the Transfer Date, the Concessionaire has the sole and exclusive right
to demand, collect and appropriate Fees from the Users for the provision of the Aeronawtical
Services and Non-Aeronautical Services, including the airlines and passengers, in accordance with
the provisions of the Regulatory Framework and this Agreement including the terms set out in
Schedule R (Memorandum of Underf.sfranq’f;frg)J_' provided that the Concessionaire may determine and

S

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Lz S | £ Page 82 of 343




TRUEUP OF AIRPORT QOPERATOR FOR HIE PERIOD FROM CODTILL MARCH 312021

collect Fees at such lower rates as may be agreed with the Users or any category of Users in
wecordance with the Applicable Laws and Applicable Permits.

“Regulatory Framework " means the framework adopted by the Regulator as per the Applicable
Laws, including the AERA Act and Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (Terms and Conditions
Jor Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators} Guidelines, 201 1;

The approach considered by AERA is not as per AERA Guidelines 2011. AERA guideline does not
provide any capping of R&M expenses at 6%. We would like to place before the Awthority that
resirvicting the R&M expenses may lead to compromises in the safe operations as AO will be
consirained to incur expenses beyond what is allowed.

Further, it is observed that while AERA has considered 6% of Net Block in F¥Y22 to FY24, and for
FY25 and FY26 AERA has considered the expenses as per AQ filing which were based on different
assumplions and were lower than the amount arrived as per percentage of Net Block.
Nowwithstanding our comments given above on restricting the R&M expenses, we submit that if a
principle is applied that should be adhered consistently irrespective whether the value is higher or
lower, rather than cherry picking.

In the light of the foregoing, we request AERA that R&M expenses should be trued up based on
actuals, without any capping.

In order to understand the issue highlighted in point 1.3.7.2 above, abowt ever-increasing Gap
between the projected R&M vs notional R&M based on 6% of Opening Net RAB, the example given
below may be referred to.”

Particulars Year1l | Year2 Yﬁ; 2

Opening Net Block 100 95 55
Dep Rate 5% 5% 5%
Dep on Gross Block 5 5 5

Closing Net Block 95 90 50
6% of R&M Exp on
Opening Net RAB (as
suggested by AERA)
(A}

Projected R&M Cost
based on age of asset ; 6.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 8.00 9.00 9.00 10.00 | 10.00
(B)

Difference (A - B) (0.30) | (1.60) | (1.90) | (3.20) | (3.50) | (4.80) | (5.10) | (6.40) | (6.70)

Other Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021

No comments have been provided by any other stakeholder on true up of Operation & Maintenance
expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2021,

Authority’s analysis on true up of Operation & Maintenance expenses for the period from
COD till Mareh 31, 2021

The Authority has examined the comments provided by the AO on the manpower deployed by the AO

for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 and provides its views as under:
o D fHa,
*  The Authority is aware of the Hon’bie Sepreme @@g‘i"\sjudgement dated 11th July 2022 with respect
to tariff appeals of First Conn;_o!"?“ iod @ AL dydMumbai International Airport Limited, AERA
emphasizes to the AO that it 5@ 1d maky #ihg the deemed deputation period both, AAI

i

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 13\ = - Page 83 of 343




TRUE LI OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD FILL MARCH 31, 202)

and MIA employees work together to the most efficient standards and the AO makes complete
utilisation of the AAl employees. AERA is not bound to agree to the data on Employee Headcount
that the AO may furnish in its MYTP. The Authority has considered the principles laid out in its
AERA Act, 2008, AERA Guidelines 2011 and 1CAO principles and has allowed enly the efficient
and essential O&M expenses that are reasonable for the operating the Mangaluru Airport. The
Authority by doing so, has taken care of the interest of the airport users as well.

The Authority notes that in-house legal weam is needed for performing duties such as vetting of
RIFPs/RFQs issued by AQ, complying with the laws. regulations. and guidelines ete. and has decided
to consider the In-house Legal stafi as Common and apportion the same to Aeronautical activities
based on an appropriate ratio {as against its earbier proposal of treating the cost of inhouse 1.cgal
employees as ““Non-acronautical™ at the Consultation stage).

With respect to the headcount on HR and Operations, the Authority decides to maintain its stand as
stated at the Consultation stage. as the Authority is convinced that the employee headcount had been
rationalized. keeping in view the operaiional requirements of the Airport and in line with the
principles laid oul in the AERA Guidelines (as explained in the above para).

The Authority has noted the comments of the AQ on Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) expenses and
has the following views:

The Authority has rationalised the R&M expenses, based on the recommendations of its Independent
Study on the Efficient O&M expenses of Mangaluru International Airport, in accordance with the
practice consistently followed by the Authority for all the other airports. Further, the Authority notes
that the impact on account of rationalisation of the R&M expenses of the AO for the period from
COD till March 31, 2021 is insignificant. Hence, the Authority decides to maintain its stand as stated
by it at the Consultation stage with respect to limiting R&M expenses to 6% of the Opening Net block
of Aeronautical Assets or as claimed by the AQ, whichever is less.

Further, the Authority would like to state that the AERA Guidelines emphasizes about improving the
efficiency of operations, as well as economic and viable operations of the Airport. The Authority is
of the view that the AO has misinterpreted the context of the Guidelines, which is not appropriate.

It is further for the information of the AQ, that airport tariffs are determined by AERA on airport-
wise as provided in the AERA Act, 2008, AERA Guidelines and ICAO principles taking into
consideration airport-specific relevant factors such as CAPEX required, efficiency, cost relatedness,
traffic, etc. AQ should understand that it is not practical to have each and every detail in the
Guidelines, because those may vary from airport to airport. The principles followed by AERA for
tariff determination across all Major Airports have worked well over the years and MIA is no
exception.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority has determined the Operation and Maintenance expenses
which it decides to consider for the period from COD till March 31, 2021, as presented in the
following table:

Table 38: Manpower costs of AO decided by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2021
Z Crores)
Particulars Amount
Total reallocated Manpower costs of AC for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 9,67
(refer Table 35}
Less: Costs rationalised by the Autho!:ty {aftct conSIdermg in-house legal costs) 0.52

Adjusted Manpower costs of AO fo,r thc p&rmd fngm COD tl]l March 31, 2021 9.15

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 12l &8 |2 Page 84 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORYT OPERATOR FOR THI: PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

Table 39: Aeronautical O&M expenses decided to be considered by the Authority for True up firom
COD tilt March 31, 2021
(< Crores)

Particulars s Amount

Reallocated O&M expenses of the Airport Operator = (A)

Manpower expenses Table 34

Utility expenses

IT expenses

Security expenses

Allocation of Corporate expenses

Administration and General expenses

Insurance exXpenses

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Bank charges

Other expenses

Intangible asset Table 30

Total

Rationalisation of O0&M expenses (not considered by the Authority) = (B)

Manpower expenses Table 38

Utility expenses

IT expenses

Security expenses

Allocation of Corporate expenses

Administration and General expenses

Insurance CXpeEnses

Repairs and Maintenance expenses Table 36

Bank charges

Other expenses

Total

Adjusted Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for True up = (A-B)

Manpower expenses 9.15

Utility expenses 3.89

[T expenses 1.67

Security expenses Ty 0.86

Allocation of Corporate expenses o X 2.20

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 iz - Page 85 of 343




TRUE UPOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERIOE FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars Ref. Amount

Administration and General expenses 2.00

Insurance expenses 0.31

Repairs and Maintenance expenses 3.14

Bank charges 0.4)

Other expenses 2.39

Intangible assel 2.89

Total 28.91

5.8 True up of Non-aeronautical revenue (NAR)

5.8.1 Authority’s examination of True up of NAR at Consultation stage

5.8.1.1 The Airport Operator had submitted the following components of NAR for the period from COD fill
March 31, 2021. The Authority had noted as part of its review that certain categories of Aeronautical
revenue (such as CUTE counter charges, Airport Security Fee, Charges for Vehicle permit for Airside
operations etc. of ¥ 0.39 crores) had been incorrectly shown under NAR. The Authority had reclassified
the same and is presented in the Table below:

Table 40: NAR reclassified and proposed 1o be considered by the Authority for True up from COD
HH Mareh 31, 2021 at Consultation stage
(Z Crores)

Particulars NAR submitted | NAR reclassified by the | NAR considered by the
by the AO Authority Authority

Food & beverages 0.26 0.26
Retail 0.11 0.11
Duty free 0.43 0.43
Advertising 0.23 0.23
Car parking 0.48 0.48
Lounge 0.08 - 0.08
Building rent _ 1.25 G 1.25
Other income 1.43 (0.39) 1.04
Total 4.26 (0.39) 3.88

5.8.1.2 The Authority proposed to consider NAR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as per
Table 40.

Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from COD
till March 31, 2021

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021.

Authority’s analysis on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till
March 31, 2021

The Authority noted that there are no stakchqldg_r§§ comments regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for
the period from COD till March 31, 202k Heénceyt-decides to consider NAR for the period from COD
4 ‘.:" ((- L 3 - ;

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ok Page 86 of 343




FRULE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THIE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCHE 31, 2021

till March 31, 2021 as per Table 40.

5.9 True up of Aeronautical Revenue
5.9.1 Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical Revenue at Consultation stage

5.9.1.1 The Airport Operator had submitted the following components of Aeronautical Revenue for the period
from COD till March 31, 2021. As mentioned in para 5.8.1.1, the Authority had reclassified categories
of revenue (such as CUTE counter charges, Airport Security Fee, Charges for Vehicle permit for Airside
operations etc. of T 0.39 crores) incorrectly shown under NAR to Aeronautical Revenue. The same is
presented in the Table below:

Table 41: Aeronautical Revenue reclassified and proposed to be considered by the Authority for True
up from COD till March 31, 2021 at Consuliation stage
(¢ Crores)
Particulars Aeronautical Aeronautical Revenue | Aeropautical

Revenue submitted | reclassified by the | Revenue considered
by AO Authority by the Authority

Landing revenue 2.90 2.90

Parking & Housing revenue 0.04 0.04

Ground Handling charges .27 0.02 0.29

Passenger UDF revenue 7.62 0.00 7.62
CUTE Revenue 0.45 0.37 0.82
Total 11.28 0.39 11.66

5.9.1.2 The Authority proposed to consider Aeronautical Revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2021
as per Table 41.

Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from COD ftill
March 31, 2021

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period
from COD till March 31, 2021.

Authority’s analysis on true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till
March 31, 2021

The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding Aeronautical revenue for
the period from COD till March 31, 2021. Hence, it decides to consider Aeronautical revenue for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021 as per Table 41.

5.10 True up of ARR of Airport Operator

5.10.1 Authority’s examination of True up of ARR at Consultation stage

5.10.1.1 Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had determined the ARR and
Shortfall (Under recovery) for True up of the Pre-COD period and same is presented in the table below:
Table 42: ARR and Shortfall proposed to be considered by the Authority from COD (ill March 31,
2021 at Consultation stage
(% Crores)
Particulars . Amount
Average RAB (refer Table 29) .~ ATk 124.66

FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14% for, ays) "f?%: S 722
iR ST B

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1y AU : Page 87 of 343




TRUE UP OF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THLE PLERIOD FROM COL TILL MARCH 31, 2020

Particulars . Amount

Operating expenses ( Refer Table 37) 25,92

Depreciation {refer Table 29) 428
Tax 0
ARR (Sum A:D)

Non-aeronautical revenue (refer Table 40)

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautlcal revenue 1.16

Net ARR (E-F) : 36.26

Actual Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table 41) 1.66

Shortfall/ under-recovery (G-H) 24.60
Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on March 31, 2022* 1.1221

PV of Under-recovery as on March 31,2022= 1*J 27.60

* PV factor has been derived for FY 2020-21 (as on March 31, 2021) by assuming the discount factor as | for
the FY 2021-22.

5.10.1.2The Authority proposed to consider Under recovery of ¥ 27.60 crores for True up of Airport Operator
for the period from COD up to March 31, 2021 and readjust the same in the ARR computation of MIA
for the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments on true up of ARR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

No comments were received from the Stakeholders on true up of ARR for the period from COD till
March 31, 2021.

Authority’s analysis on true up of ARR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

The Authority has noticed that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding ARR for the period from
COD till March 31, 2021, Based on the above analysis, the Authority has determined the ARR for the
period from COD till March 31, 2021, which it decides to consider for determination of tariff for the
First Control Period:

Table 43: ARR and Shortfall decided by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2021
(T Crores)
Particulars Ref. i Amount
Average RAB (refer Table 31} 125.55
FROR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 151 days) 727
Operating expenses {Refer Table 39) 28.91
Depreciation (refer Table 31) 4.28
Tax : 0
ARR (Sum A:D) 40.46
Non-aeronautical revenue (refer Table 40) 3.88

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue 1.16
Net ARR (E-F) 39.30
Actual Aeronautical Revenue {refer Table 41) = 11.66
Shortfall/ under-recovery (G-H) . ,—:”'\ st A L 27.64
Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on Mm‘ch?l* 1022* 1.1221
PV of Under-recovery as on Mam{ 31 ,onzz 1%, 5 31.01

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 A ; i Page 8807343




I'I{ifl? UPOF AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE FEREOD FROM COD THLL MARCH 31 2021
the FY 2021-22.
Note: The variance betreen the Under-recovery shovwn in the Tariff Order (3 3101 crores) and that shoven in the
Consultation Paper No. 7/ 2022-23 dated Auguest 3. 2022 (2 27.60 crores) is on aceount increase in Od M expenses
by T 2.99 crores, due o inclusion of expenses incirred by AQ (6 months priov to COD) of T 2.89 crores and
consideration of costs of fegal emplovees of £ 0.1 crores.

Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2021

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect
to True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2021 for Mangaluru International Airport:

Teo consider true up of RAB and depreciation for the period trom COD till March 31, 2021 as per
Table 31.

To consider true up of FRoR for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 @ 14%.

To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as
per Table 39.

To consider true up of Non-aercnautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as per
Table 40.

To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 as per
Table 41.

To consider Under recovery of 2 31.01 crores for True up of Airport Operator, as on March 31, 2022
as per Table 43 for the period from COD till March 31, 2021 and readjust the same in the ARR for the
First Control Period.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \&\ .o Page 89 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL FERIOD

6. TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

6.1. Mangaluru International Airport’s submission regarding Traflic projections for the First

Control Period
6.1.1. The historical passenger traffic’ and ATM at the Airport has been shown in the table below:

Table 44: Historical passenger and ATM traffic ar Mangalury Airport

Domestic
Passengers

International
Passengers

Total
Passenger
trafiic

Domestic
ATM

International
ATM

Total ATM

2010-11

5,91,029

2,54,671

8,45,700

6,926

2,505

9.431

2011-12

6,28,801

2,64,622

8,93,423

6,811

2,552

9,363

2012-13

7,64,338

2,79,048

10,43,386

7,264

2,642

9,906

2013-14

8,41,376

4,42,291

12,83,667

8,607

4,169

12,776

2014-15

8,29,367

4,771,716

13,07,083

3.406

3,095

11,501

2015-16

10,07,391

6,66,860

16,74,251

9,337

4,463

13,805

2016-17

1,026,897

707,913

1,734,810

10,294

5111

15,405

2017-18

1,500,002

769,947

2,269,949

14,383

5,253

19,636

2018-19

1,518,411

722,253

2,240,664

14,597

4,768

19,365

2019-20

1,305,068

571,226

1,876,294

11,903

3,782

15,685

2020-21

462,411

152,434

614,845

3,539

1,125

6,664

6.1.2, The traffic growth (%) as submitted by MIA for the First Contro! Period are as follows:

Table 45: Traffic and growth (%) Y-o-Y proposed by MIA

Year

Passenger

ATM

Domestic

International

Combined

Domestic

1nternational

Combined

Traffic

2021-22

$.,00,000

3,30,000

11,30,000

6,995

2,178

9,173

2022-23

12,30,000

5,00,000

17,30,000

10,537

3,295

13,832

2023-24

15,37,500

7,02,500

22,40,000

12,911

4,622

17,533

2024-25

18,45,000

3,81,638

27,26,638

15,192

5,791

20,983

2025-26

21,77,100

10,62,373

32,39.472

17,585

6,967

24,552

Total

75,89,600

34,76,511

1,10,66,110

63,220

22,853

86,073

Growth rates

2021-22*

73.01%

116.49 %

83.79%

26.29%

93.60%

37.65%

2022-23

53.75%

51.52%

53.10%

50.64%

51.29%

50.79%

2023-24

25.00%

40.50%

29.48%

22.53%

40.27%

26.76%

2024-25

20.00%

25.50%

21.72%

17.67%

25.29%

19.68%

2025-26

18.00%

20.50%

18.81%

15.75%

20.31%

17.01%

* Growth rates are computed based on FY 2020-21.

2 Source: Traffic News from AAI website

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

Page 90 of 343




RAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

aircraft movement and cargo traffic for Mangaluru Airport. Based on its analysis. CAPA India had
provided high, medium and low estimate scenarios of projected traffic for the First Control Period. The
traffic projections submitted by MIA in Table 45 is adopted from CAPA India’s “high scenario’.

The passenger traffic and ATM projected above had been adjusted by the Airport Operator to account
for billable domestic ATMs (other than those covered under the Regional Connectivity scheme (RCS)
scheme initiated by the Government) billable passenger traffic (excluding certain categories of
passengers such as infants for whom UDF charges are not leviable). The adjusted passenger traffic and
ATM submitted by MIA are as follows:

Table 46: Traffic growth rates (Y-o0-Y) submitted by MIA, after adjustment of exempt traffic

Passenger ATM

Year Domestic International Combined Domestic International Combined

Growth rates

2021-22 69.55% 112.16% 80.11% -24.23% 93.60% -4.34%

2022-23 53.75% 51.52% 53.10% 63.21% 51.29% 59.12%

2023-24 25.00% 40.50% 29.48% 31.94% 40.27% 34.66%

2024-25 20.00% 25.50% 21.72% 17.67% 25.29% 20.25%

2025-26 18.00% 20.50% 18.81% 15.75% 20.31% 17.36%

Traffic

2021-22 7,84,000 3,23,400 11,07,400 4,197 2,178 6,375

2022-23 12,05,400 4,90,000 16,95,400 - 6,850 3,295 10,144

2023-24 15,06,750 6,88,450 21,95,200 9,038 4,622 13,660

2024-25 18,08,100 8,64,005 26,72,105 10,635 5,791 16,426

2025-26 21,33,558 10,41,126 31,74,684 12,310 6,967 19,277

Total 74,37,808 34,06,981 1,08,44,789 43,030 22,853 65,882

MIA had submitted that the cargo facility is likely to be commissioned at the Airport by October 1, 2022,
with annual cargo handling capacity of 9,000 tons. M1A had submitted the cargo volume proposed to be
handled for the First Control Period in the table below:

Table 47: Cargo traffic proposed by MIA for the First Control Period

Yolume (MT) FY FY FY FY FY Total
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 | 2024-25 2025-26

Domestic cargo - 720 1,740 2,104 2,545 7,109

International cargo - 1,681 4,060 4,908 5.938 16,587

Total cargo - 2,401 5,800 7012 8,483 23,696

Authority’s examination regarding Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Traffic
for the First Control Period at Consultation stage

The Authority noted that CAPA India, appointed as a consultant by the Airport Operator, had derived
traffic forecast based on Regression forecast methodology, developed through econometric analysis of
historical data combined with projections of key demand drivers as given below:

¢ Projections of GDP (Urban area and State level) and population were derived to assess domestic

Page 91 of 343




TRAFFIC PROECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

movements per aircraft movement (based on historical data). Fuither, the data on type of aircraft
and load factors achieved have been used to derive aircraft movements.

For cargo forecasts, the historical data was not used. as freight volumes follow a volatile growth
pattern. As the cargo base at Mangaluru is low, CAPA India has identified other comparable
airports for predicting the domestic and international cargo traffic growth.

The Authority noted that Mangaluru International Airport had assumed the “high scenario’ estimates of
traffic forecasts submitted by CAPA India tor projecting passenger traffic, ATM and cargo (both
domestic and international).

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had considered only billable ATM, after excluding ATM
traffic covered under the RCS scheme. However, the Authority was of the view that RCS scheme is
promoted by the Gol with the objective of making regional air connectivity affordable by supporting
airline operators through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government and the Airport
Operators. As this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafts, the flights operating under this
scheme are not eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/ exemption. Hence, the Authority had considered
the total traffic projections {passenger and ATM) of Mangaluru International Airport, which is a
consistent approach being followed in this regard in line with all Major Airports.

Similarly, Government of India had allowed exemption of UDF to certain categories of passengers
through Order No. AIC 14/ 2019 read with ALC 20/ 2019. The AO cannot claim any passthrough
regarding UDF on such categories and this is followed by AERA across at all Major Airports.

As part of its examination of traffic forecast submitted by the Airport Operator, the Authority had
calculated Compounded Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic and ATM from FY 2010-
11 to FY 2019-20 (10-year CAGR), FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 (5-year CAGR) and FY 2017-18 0 FY
2019-20 (3-year CAGR), FY 2010-11 to FY 2018-19 (9-year CAGR).

The 10-year, 5-year and 3-year CAGRs have been computed for the respective periods up to FY 2019-
20, as FY 2020-21 being an exceptional event year, may not provide an appropriate basis for arriving at
CAGR. However, the computation of 9-year CAGR is based on the periods FY 2010-11 to FY 2018-
19, in order to remove certain extraneous events of FY 2019-20 as detailed in para 6.2.7 below. The
table below provides the details of the CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM:

Table 48: CAGR for passenger fraffic and ATM

Particulars 10-year 5-year 3-year 9.year
CAGR CAGR CAGR CAGR*

Passengers:
Domestic 8.24% 5.31% -4.53% 11.05%
International 8.41% -3.05% -9.47% 12.28%
Total Passenger Traffic 8.30% 2.30% -6.15% 11.43%
ATM:
Domestic 5.56% 4.98% -6.11% 8.64%
International 4.21% -3.28% -10.37% 7.41%
Total ATM 5.22% 2.59% -7.22% 8.32%

* For the period FY 2010-11 1o FY 2018-19

6.2.6. The Authority had noted that there is a variation in traffic and volatility in data, which causes the CAGR
for S-year and 3-year period to be inappropriate for future t-fafﬁc projections.

6.2.7. The Authority noted that there had been a‘decre"és; ¥

§

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \ ' \ 3 i) . Page 92 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROE. PERICOD

is a pte-COVID year, due to the following reasons such as:
¢ The closure of operations by Jet Airways with no replacement of those slots from other airlines.

*  The opening of Kannur airport, about 165 kilometers from MIA, resulting in diversion of certain
northern Kerala traffic to the Kannur airport.

6.2.8. It was observed that there was a de-growth of 64.57% and 73.31% in domestic passenger traffic and
international passenger traffic respectively for FY 2020-21 (compared to FY 2019-20), due to the adverse
impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the domestic and international travels. Similarly, it was observed that
there was a de-growth of 53.47% and 70.25%, respectively in domestic ATM and international ATM for
FY 2020-2| (compared to FY 2019-20).

Computation of traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-19
pandemic

The traffic forecasts have been computed by the Authority, afler Laking into aceount the analysis by
the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector, apart
from the study report provided by CAPA India for Mangaluru International Airport.

Airports Council International (ACI)
ACl in its report on February 24, 2022 had projected the following air passenger traffic outlook:

Over 2021, the crisis is forecast to have removed 5.4 billion passengers compared to the projected
baseline (the pre-COVID-19 forecast for 2021), representing a loss of 55% of global passenger
traffic. This represents less than half of what it was in 2019, with traffic for 2021 totaling only 4.4
billion (48.3%) of the 9.2 billion passengers served two years ago.

Domestic traffic continued to drive recovery, reaching close to 3.4 billion passengers corresponding
10 63.4% of 2019 levels. International passenger traffic volume lagged significantly behind domestic
traffic recovery in 2021 and is estimated to total only 1.05 billion passengers for the year, or 27.8%
of the 2019 level.

Domestic traffic volume is projected to recover faster in 2022 than international passenger traffic,
reaching a lotal of 4.46 billion passengers in 2022, or 84% of 2019 volume. While some
improvements are expected, especially in the second half of 2022, international passenger volume
is forecast to be only slightly above 2 billion passengers for the year, corresponding to 53.8% of
2019 volume.

6.2.10. International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IATA in its report as on March 1, 2022 had reported the following air passenger traffic projection:

The International Aiv Transport Association (I4TA) expects overall traveller numbers to reach 4.0
billion in 2024 (counting multi-sector connecting rips as one passenger), exceeding pre-COVID-19
lovels (103% of the 2019 total).

In 2021, international traveller numbers were 27% of 2019 levels. This is expecied to improve to 69%
in 2022, 82% in 2023, 92% in 2024 and 101% in 2023

In 2021, domestic traveller numbers were 61% of 2019 levels. This is expected to improve o 93% in
2022, 103% in 2023, 111% in 2024 and 118% in 2023,

Conclusion on traffic forecasts bas(,d on. thanj;mve assumptlons
A

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 B\ G . Page 93 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJIECTHONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

in para 6.2.9 and 6.2.10 for ariving at the revised traffic projections.

6.2.12. The Authority noted that the domestic traffic (PAX and ATM) of MIA for the month of April 2022 and
May 2022 had already surpassed the pre-COVID levels of April 2019 and May 2019, as shown in the
table below:

Table 49: PAX and ATM of April & May 22 vis-a-vis April & May 2019
Particulars Apr-19 | Apr-22 % of April May-19 May-22 % May 19
19 traffic traffic

Domestic PAX (in Nos.) 95,717 | 1,06.783 112% 1,13.011 1,20,598 107%
International PAX {in 54,668 40,797 75% 52,701 47,621 90 %
Nos.)
Domestic ATM (in Nos.} 860 327 96% 929 955 103%

International ATM {in 316 309 98% 335 334 100%
Nos.)

Considering the positive outlook of the GDP growth predicted by the Gol and relatively better revival
of the domestic aviation market, the Authority was of the view that domestic passenger traffic and ATM
will revert to pre-Covid levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2022-23.

Further, considering the predictions done by the above agencies (as cited in para 6.2.9 and 6.2.10), the
Authority was of the view that international passenger traffic and ATM will revert to pre COVID-19
levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2023-24.

The Authority noted that the traffic forecasts provided by the Airport Operator (based on CAPA India
Study report) corresponds to the above views of the Authority that the domestic and international
passenger traffic will reach pre-COVID levels of FY 201920 by FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24,
respectively.

The Authority had noted the actual passenger traffic and ATM data for FY 2021-22 from AAID’s website
(as shown in the table below) and had considered the same for estimating traffic for the First Control
Period:

Table 50: Passenger traffic and ATM for the period April 21 to March 22

Particulars | Domestic | International | Total

Actual traffic data from April 21 to March 22

PAX 7.69,652 2,43,801 10.13.453
ATM 7.933 2.047 9,980

6.2.17. The Authority reviewed the CAGR (10-year, 9-year, 5-year and 3-year) derived by it as per Table 48.
However, considering the positive outlook provided by the Expert Agencies and the Gol’s recent

decision to resume commercial flights, the Authority proposed to consider the passenger traffic and
ATM proposed by the Airport Operator for the last three (3) tariff years (FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26).

6.2.18. The Authority reviewed the physical progress of the construction of Cargo Terminal through its
independent Consultant and is of the view that the Cargo Terminal will become operational only in the
FY 2023-24 (as also explained in Chapter 7). Accordingly, the Authority had shifted the cargo traffic
projections of FY 2022-23 to FY 2023-24 and so on till FY 2025-26.

Based on the above analysis, the traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and
ATM as considered by the Authority for the First Control Period are given in the table below:

ey

o a‘ff@a::\\”

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 (2 ; Page 94 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJIECTIONS FOR THLE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 31: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consultation
stage

FY FY FY FY
2021-22 2023-24 2024-25 | 2025-26

Domestic Passengers {Lacs)

Domestic PAX submitted by MIA 8.00 15.37 18.45 21.77

Domestic PAX proposed by the
Authority

MIA’s submission as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

7.69 15.37 18.45 21.77

61% 94% 118% 141% 167%

Proposed traffic as per Authority as a

0, 0, 0, 0, 1)
% of FY 2019-20 traffic 59% 100% 118% 141% 167%

FY FY FY FY FY FY

aternationallEassenpersidacs) 2019-20 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | 202425 | 202526

International PAX submitted by MIA 5.71 330 5.00 7.03 3.82 10.62

International PAX proposed by the
Authority

MIA"s submission as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

244 5.00 7.03 8.82 10.62

58% 88% 123% 154% 186%

Proposed traffic as per Authority as a

0, o, 0, L) 0
0% of BV 2019-50 traffic 43% 88% 123% | 154% |  186%

FY FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2022-23 2024-25

‘T'otal PAX as per MiA's submission 18.76 17.30 27.27

Total passengers (Lacs)

Total PAX {Domestic and
International)} proposed by the 18.05 27.27
Authority

Proposed total PAX as per MIA's
submission as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic

Proposed total PAX as per Authority

0 0
as a % of FY 2019-20 traffic 34% 173%

FY FY FY FY FY FY

L Eae g L (L) 2019-20 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 202324 | 202425 | 2025-26

Domestic ATM submitted by MIA - 11.90 6.96 10.54 12.91 15.19 17.59

Domestic ATM proposed by the
Authority

MIA's submission as a % of FY
2019-20 total A'TM

11.50 12.91 15.19 17.59

89% 108% 128% 148%

Proposed ATM traffic as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20 1% | 108% 128% 148%
ATM Ll

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 CA 3 Page 95 of 343

< :
< Regutatory P

™



FRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROS. PERION

International ATM (in '000)

FY

FY
2023-24

Fy
2024-25

FY
2025-26

International ATM submitted by
MIA

4.62

5.79

6.97

International ATM proposed by the
Authority

5.79

6.97

MIA's submission asa % of FY
2019-20 ATM

153%

184%

Proposed ATM traffic as per
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
ATM

54%

7%

153%

184%

Total ATM (*000)

FY
2019-20

Iy
2021-22

Y
2022-23

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total ATM (Domestic and
International) as per MIA's
submission

15.68

9.14

13.83

20.98

24.56

Total ATM (Domestic and
International) proposed by the
Authority
MIA's submission as a % of FY
2019-20 total ATM

58%

157%

Proposed total ATM as per Authority
asa % of FY 2019-20 ATM

64%

157%

Cargo traffic (in MT) *

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total

Domestic cargo submitted by M1A

1,740

2,104

2,545

7,109

Domestic cargo proposed by the
Authority

720

1,740

2,104

4,564

International cargo submitted by
MIA

4,060

4,908

5,938

16,587

International cargo proposed by the
Authority

1,681

4,060

4,908

10,649

Total cargo submitted by MIA

5,800

7,012

8,483

23,696

Total cargo proposed by the
Authority

2,401

5,800

7,012

15,213

* As stated in para 6.2.18, the Authority has shified the cargo traffic projections of FY 2022-23 1o FY 2023-24 and so on

il FY 2025-26.

6.2.20. Based on the traffic proposed for the First Control Period (as shown in Table S1), the Authority had
rationalised CAPEX submitted by the AQ for the First Control Period for MIA.

6.3. Stakeholders’ comments on traffic forecasts for the First Control Period

6.3.1. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority had received comments/ views from
various stakeholders in response to the proposals.of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 07/2022-

23 with respect to traffic forecasts for EirSt€onti

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

ol I_Per‘iﬁt_gd, ‘The comments by stakeholders are presented

Page 96 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THLE FIRST CONTROL. PERLIOL

below:

AO’s comments on traffic forecasts for the First Control Period

The AO has commented on AERA’s proposal relating to Exempted Traffic as per para 6.2.3 of this
Tariff Order which is as follows:

“We would like to reproduce the relevant extract from the MYTP submission as follows

4.8. Further it is to be noted that IXE, Mangaluru handles large volumes of ATM which are less than
80-seater capacity, some of which are under RCS category. Based on historical trend, less than 80-
sealer capacity and RCS category ATMs accounts for approx. 40% and 2% of domestic ATMs
respectively.

4.9. Mid appreciate the RCS scheme initiated by governmeni 1o boost the regional connectively whereby
no lunding charges ure charged to Airlines und also no UDF is charged to the departing passenger.
Secondly ATMSs having less than 80-seater capacity are also exempted from landing charges. Lastly,
there are certain categories of passengers which are exempted from user charges being infant, transit
etc.

4. 10. Therefore, while calculating the revised aeronautical charges, the ATM and Passenger traffic is
suitably adjusted 1o account for only billable ATMs and billable Passengers.”

We would like to emphasis on point 4.8 of the MYTP submission where it is mentioned that only 2% of
the domestic ATMs are in the category of RCS. However, there are approx. 40% domestic ATMs which
are in the category of less than 80-seater which are exempted from landing charges.

Similarly, there are certain categories of passengers which are exemipt from UDF charges.

It is to be noted that AO has done adjustment in ATMs to calculate only the billable ATMs. The
adjustment is necessitated to project the correct Aeronautical revenues.

We would like to draw the attention of Authority on the Tariff order for Bangalore Airport for Third
Control Period order no. 11/2021-22 dated para 4.5.9 onwards.

In the Bangalore Tariff order, AERA has accepted the contention that transit passengers are exempled
Jfrom UDF and the percentage share of transit passenger assumed by Bangalore seems reasonable.

We request Authority to take cognizance of the fact that at MIA there is sizable quantum of ATMs of
less than 80-seater which are exempted from landing charges. Accordingly, MIA has prepared its ATP
after considering only billable ATMs. If we account for ATMs which are not billable, the same will
result in an under recovery of ARR and there will be mismatch between projected ARR and projected
revenue.”

Other Stakeholder’s comments on traffic forecasts for the First Control Period

AAI has commented the following:

“As per the information available in AAI website, there has been no RCS operations at Mangalore
Airport since inception of RCS Scheme (24 July 2017). The copy of RCS routes as per AAI website as on
12 July 2022 is enclosed (hitps./fwww.aai.aerolenfres-udan)”

FIA has commented the following:

“We agree with the proposal of AERA of nat’c@e&lﬁdﬁ@ ﬂMh -affic covered under the RCS scheme.
Accordmg!y, Jor rhe said reason, we reques! R = __"' M/ passengers as proposed by MiA
P 1ERA) should not be accepled”

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 0 G /S Page 97 of 343




6.4.

6.4.1.

6.5,

6.5.1.

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THIE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

DIAL has commented the following:

In this regard we would like to highlight that this approach of AERA is not in line with expected principle
of Regulatory which ensures timely and complete recovery of approved ARR. This approach of AERA
will result into reduction in UDF and consequently not allowing Airport Operator (o timely recover its
approved ARR. Further, shortfall in ARR recovery will also carry opportunity cost which also is not in
public interest.”

AQ’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on traffic forecasts for the First Control Period
AO has responded to FIA’s and DIAL"s comments as under:

“lt is submitted as per curreni and likely future mix of ATMs. only 2% of the domestic ATMs at

Mangaluru Airport are in the category of RCS. However, 40% of domestic ATMs are in the category of
less than 80-seater which are exempted from landing charges as per Gol/MoCA guidelines. Similarly,

there are certain categorics of passengers which are exempt from payment of UDF charges. It is 1o be

noted that AO has done adjustment in ATMs/Passengers 1o calculate only the billable ATMs/ Passengers

as the same is necessitared to profect the correct geronautical revenues.

In this regard we would like to highlight that this approach of AERA is not in line with expected principle
of regulatory framework which ensures timely and complete recovery of approved ARR by matching the
expected revenue with ARR. If the exempted revenues are not taken into account by AERA, the same will
result in lower recovery firom landing charges and UDF and consequently lead to mismatch of ARR and
revenue from day one. This will be absolutely incorrect on the face of it. Hence, we request AERA nof 1o
be misled in taking to account revenues which are not leviable ab-initio. "

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding traffic forecasts for the First
Control Period

The Authority has carefully noted the comments of the AO, AAl, DIAL, FIA and response of AO on
the comments of the other stakeholders and has the following views:

* The Authority has examined the comments of the AO on billable ATM and notes that no revenue
will be earned by the AO from the Exempt ATM (i.e flights with less than 80-seater capacity that
are exempt from landing charges) However, the Authority once again reiterates that RCS scheme
is promoted by the Gol with the objective of making regional air connectivity affordable by
supporting airline operators through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government
and the Airport Operators. As this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafts, therefore the
flights operating under this scheme are not eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/ exemption. The
Authority notes that, as per AO, out of the total exempted traffic (being flights with less than 80-
seater capacity around 30% of the total domestic ATM), only 2% constitutes flights operating under
the RCS scheme and the balance pertains to non-RCS flights.

The Authority also reviewed the data on Domestic ATMs furnished by AAI for Mangaluru
International Airport for the period FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20 and notes that less than 80-seater
flights constitute about 3 1% to 40% of the total domestic ATMSs, as shown in the table below:

Table 52: Compaosition of less than 80-seater flights in MIA during FY 2016-17 to FY 2019-20

Domestic ATMs

Year Less Than 80- Seater More than 80-seater | Total % less than 80 seater

2016-17 2957 4891 7843 38%

2017-18 3507 6460 9967 35%

2018-19 3943 5873 9816 40%

2019-20 35‘?9 o At 11418 31%

* Based on the above factors, the Authonty ﬁas decyqefd {o onszder billable traffic after excluding

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 O Page 98 of 343




TRAFFIC PROIECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
being exempted from landing charges. The actual traffic will be trued up by the Authority at the
time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period for MIA.

The exempted traffic considered by the Authority for determining billable traffic for the First
Control Period for MIA is as follows:

Table 53. Exempt traffic considered by the Auwthority for determining billable traffic for the First
Control Period for MIA

FY FY FY FY FY
21-22* 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26

37% 33% 28% 28% 28%

Particulars

Exempt Domestic ATM
considered by the Authority

* Actual data has been considered for FY 2021-22.

*  Accordingly, the Authority has considered the traffic estimates for ATM for the First Control Period
after excluding exempt traffic as shown in the above table.

The Authority has reviewed the construction schedule submitted by the AO as part of the stakeholders’
comments with respect to completion of Cargo Facility and based on the same, it decides to consider
capitalisation of Cargo Terminal by April 1, 2023. Accordingly, the Authority has considered the
revised Cargo volumes submitted by the AQ as part of its stakeholders’ comments while determining
the cargo traffic for the First Control Period for MIA, which is shown in Table 54.

Based on the above factors, the Authority has determined the Traffic Forecasts, which it decides to
consider for determination of tariff for the First Control Period for MIA, which is as follows:

Table 54: Traffic decided by the Authority for the First Control Period for MiAd

FY FY FY FY FY FY

Domestictasseapers (Lacs) 201920 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 202324 | 2024-25 | 2025-26

Domestic PAX submitted by MIA 13.05 8.00 12.30 15.37 18.45 21.77

Domestic PAX decided by the
Authority

MIA’s submission as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

Traffic as per Authority asa % of FY
20119-20 traffic

7.69 13.05 15.37 18.45 21.77

61% 94% 118% 141% 167%

59% 100% 118% 141% 167%

FY FY FY FY KFY FY

LIRS SUEL ) 2019-20 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 202324 | 202425 | 202526

International PAX submitted by MIA 5.71 3.30 5.00 7.03 8.82 10.62

International PAX decided by the
Authority

MIA’s submission as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

Traffic as per Authority as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

244 ! 7.03 .82 10.62

58% 123% 154% 186%

43% 123% 154% 186%

FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 | 2021-22 2023-24 2024-25 | 2025-26

Total PAX as per MIA's submission 11.30 : 22.40 27.27 32.39

Total PAX  (Domestic  and =
International} decided by the ACIS el 8 22.40 27.27 32.39
Authority £

Total passengers (Lacs)

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 [ A ES! Page 99 of 343




IRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL, PERICD

Total PAX as per MIA's submission as
a % of FY 2019-20 traffic

60%

119%

143%

173%

Total PAX as per Authority as a % of
FY 2019-20 traffic

54%

119%

145%

173%

Domestic ATM (in '000)

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Domestic ATM submitted by MIA
(billable)

7.84

4.20

6.85

9.04

10.64

12.31

Domestic ATM decided by the
Authority {billable}*

4.92

7.97

9.30

10.94

12.66 |

MIA's submission as a % of FY 2019-
20 total ATM

54%

87%

115%

136%

157%

ATM traffic as per Authority as a %
of FY 2019-20 ATM

63%

102%

119%

140%

161%

International ATM (in '000)

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

International ATM submitted by MIA

3.78

2.18

3.29

4.62

5.79

6.97

International ATM decided by the
Authority

2.05

329

4.62

5.79

6.97

MIA's submission as a % of FY 2019-
20 ATM

58%

87%

122%

153%

184%

ATM traffic as per Authority as a %
of FY 2019-20 ATM

54%

87%

122%

153%

184%

Total ATM (*000)

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total ATM  (Domestic  and
International) as per MIA's
submission

11.62

6.38

10.14

13.66

16.43

19.28

Total  ATM  (Domestic  and
International) decided by the
Authority

13.92

16.73

19.63

MIA's submission as a % of FY 2019-
20 total ATM

118%

141%

166%

Total ATM as per Authority as a % of
FY 2019-20 ATM

120%

144%

169%

Cargo traflic (in MT) **

FY
2019-20

FY
2021-22

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total

Domestic cargo submitted by M1A

1,740

2,104

2,545

6,389

Domestic cargo decided by the
Authority

1,740

2,104

2,545

6,389

International cargo submitted by MIA

4,060

4,908

5,938

14,906

International cargo decided by the
Authority

4,060

4,908

5,938

14,906

Total cargo submitted by MIA

5,800

7,012

8,483

Total cargo proposed by the Authority

5,800

7.012

8,483

* The Authority has computed Billable ATM as explained in para 6.5. Iand Table 53, in this Tariff Order.
** ds stated in para 6.5.2, the Authority has considered the revised Cargo volumes, based on the consiruction schedule of the

Cargo facility submitted by the AO as part of its stakehdlders’ commenis,

Order No, 38/ 2022-23

Page 100 of 343




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

6.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the First Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following with regard to
traffic forecast for the First Control Period:

6.6.1. To consider the ATM, Passenger traffic and Cargo traffic for the First Control Period for Mangaluru
International Airport as per Table 54,

6.6.2. To irue up the traffic volume (ATM, Passengers and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the First
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Second Control Period.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \ %\ &/ Page 101 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

7. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

7.1. Background

Tl

RAB is an essential element in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided on the
RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport
Operator. To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and
operations, investors must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time,
to safeguard the interests of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are
cfficient, their needs justified, and the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to
the core operations {i.c., Acronautical services) of the airport.

The Authority noted that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), the AO had proposed to plan and
develop MIA in a phased manner during the Concession period, as well as cater to the annual passenger
throughput capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with
ancillary facilities as per its demand projections. Further, development of the airport included
construction and procurement of various assets as described in Schedule B to the CA such as:

« Runways, taxiways, apron, aircraft parking bays, air traffic control tower, Cargo facilities, Parking,
flight kitchens, MRO facilities, warehousing facilities, airline offices, administrative offices and
associated facilities.

* Construction and procurement of Terminal Building and facilities and
» Construction of required approach roads,

The Authority also noted that the AO is mandated to develop an integrated terminal building which is
efficiently planned, flexible fur phase-wise development, sustainable and economical, as stipulated in
Schedule B of Annex | of the CA. Further, as per clause 23.7.1 of the CA, the AO should participate in
the user survey of ASQ undertaken by ACI, conducted every quarter and ensure that the Airport achieves
and maintains arating of at least 4.5 out of 5.0 and/ or shall appear within top 20 percentile of all airports,
in its category in the World in such survey within five (5) years from the COD and maintain the same
throughout the rest of the Concession Period.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by the Airport Operator towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and
RAB. In this respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

i.  Conducted Site visit on December 13, 2021 and December 14, 2021 to witness the physical
progress of the projects.

Sought and verified various technical and study reports of the Consultant appointed by the AQ,
Drawings and Plans, BOQs, Cost estimates and break-up, Detailed justification and explanation,
Deviation statement, Demand vs Requirement statement, Copies of Letter of Intent (LOI), Letter
of Award (LOA), Purchase Orders and Work Orders, etc., provided by the Airport Operator and

Sought documentary evidence and verified the process of approval of capital addition projects
including competitive bidding process for award of various work orders to the contractors for
such projects.

Based on the review of documents as stated above, the Authority had rationalized the capital additions
projects based on the essentiality, necessity-for Airport operations, submitted by the Airport Operator by
shifting the capitalisation of some of the:projects wnh‘gnfhe First Control Period and deferring certain

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 = : \ %! Page 102 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITUREACAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

others to the next Control Peried.

While doing so, the Authority observed that the assessment of expansion/ modification plan of the
Airport and its phasing is a technical matter, which requires analysis by the domain expert. In this regard,
the Authority had also relied upon the assessment of Independent Engineers and their roles and
responsibility as stated under Schedule L of the Concession Agreement and in the MY TP submission
made by the AQ. The relevant Clauses of the Concession Agreement relating to the appointment, duties,
functions, remuneration etc. are mentioned in para 18.4.12 and para 18.4.13 under Chapter 18 of this
Tariff Order. The Authority noted that there is provision available in the Concession Agreement (Clause
24.1.7) for pussthrough of the remuncration and other expenses paid (o the Independent Engineer o
ensure providing efficient, justified and reasonable CAPEX for the Airport,

In the background of the facts stated above, the Authority had examined the entire CAPEX plan in detail
including CWIP projects and the New CAPEX for Mangaluru Airport, consideting the historical traffic
trends and future traffic estimates such that only essential, reasonable and efficient CAPEX is
considered as part of RAB for the First Control Period with a view to encourage the investors and
maintain a balanced approach between the sustainable operations of the Airport Operator and the
interest of the airport users. Further, the Authority took cognizance of the fact that, if any excessive
CAPEX is allowed in this Control Period, it would be against the regulatory framework, as tariff would
have no link to the services/ facilities created at the Airport and the resultant high aeronautical charges
would be unfair to the ultimate users.

Towards this objective, the Authority had examined in detail the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure and
RAB submitted by the Airport Operator and had presented its views in the following sequence:

i. Aeronautical Capital expenditure proposed for First Control Period

» Capital Additions initiated by AA] during the pre-COD period and transferred to AO as part
of the Concession Agreement.

*  New Capital additions proposed by the AO
ii. Aeronautical Depreciation for the First Control Period
iti. Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

While analysing the MY TP regarding capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the First Control
Period, the Authority had considered the lower traffic caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and the
resultant stress on the financials of all the stakeholders of civil aviation sector. In this background, the
Authority had sought and examined the Airport Operator’s submission based on the following details /
criteria;

+  Nature of the expenditure

*  Necessity / requirement of the expenditure

+ Business plan and Master plan for all projects
Number of PAX both at present and projected for the First Control period
Terminal Capacity both at present and projected for the First Control period
Other short-term and long-term plans of the Airport Operator
Sustainability of the airport operations

Passenger consideration

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 gt 47 14 Page 103 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERICT

Safety and security of the airport
Process of approval and sanction for various work orders / purchase ordets

Site visit conducted through the Authority's Independent Consultant to witness the physical
progress {between December 13, 2021 to December 14, 2021).

Based on the above, the Authority had rationalised the capital expenditure for all the projects and
accordingly proposed capital additions for the First Control Period.

7.2. Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB for the First Control Period

7.2.1.  Mangaluru lnternational Airport submitted Aeronautical Capital Expenditure of T 881.67 Crores in the

revised MYTP dated December 10, 2021, for the First Control period as given below:
Table 55: Asset-wise Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the
First Control Period
(< Crores)

Order No. 38/2022-23

~ Asset Category

FY

22-23

FY
23-24

Total

Runway, Taxiway & Apron

224.12

0.92

256.43

Runway Recarpeting

89.60

$9.60

Terminal Building

100.12

225.30

Cargo

19.53

19.53

Fuel

12.73

22.73

Security Equipment

3.73

10.34

Plant & Machinery

19.45

18.06

71.52

Roads

17.03

64.55

Boundary walls

12.67

14.84

Information Technology

13.30

3.82

4.19

2.57

23.88

Other Buildings

17.42

0.27

0.29

0.18

29.34

47.49

Total

22551

471.97

23.9%

4.71

110.03

846.22

Add: Financing Allowance (FA}

19.47

941

0.61

3.29

2.68

35.45

Total Aero CAPEX including
FA

244.98

481.38

24.60

17.99

112.71

881.67

The Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by the
Airport Operator for the First Control Period, had raised queries and sought clarification on the
essentiality of the capital expenditure and enquired for necessary documents such as project cost
estimates, Technical Consultant’s report, design, drawings, plans, inspection report issued by various
authorities etc., substantiating the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP.
The aforementioned documents and clarifications were provided in a phased manner by the AQ.

Upon review of all the necessary details and documents, the Authority had convened a meeting on April
26, 2022 with the representatwes of the ,Alrport Operatar along with AERA’s Consultant to obtain

Page 104 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THEE FIRST CONTROL. PERIONY

clarification regarding its queries on the ongoing and new projects proposed by the Airport Operator.

In response to the Authority’s queries on the essentiality of certain capital expenditure projects and the
basis for estimation of project costs, the Airport Operator had submitted a revised CAPEX schedule
along with the justification for revision of project costs/ re-scheduling of CAPEX on May 7, 2022.

A comparison of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator during three
different time periods, namely, the original MY TP as on May 31, 2021, followed by revised MY TP on
December 10, 2021 and finally, the revised CAPEX schedule submitted on May 7, 2022, is shown as
follows:

Table 56: Comparison of Asset-wise Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitied by the Airport

Operaitor during different time periods for the First Conivol Period
(< Crores)

CAPEX as per CAPEX as per Revised Capex
Asset Category i Initial MYTP as | Revised MYTP ason | submission as on
on May 31, 2021 December 10, 2021 May 7, 2022

Runway, Taxiway & Apron 237.54 256.43 187.52

Runway Recarpeting and Center e $9.60 90.64
lighting
Terminal Building { Aero) ; 22530 209.19

Cargo facility ! 19.53 23.36

Fuel facility : 22,73 27.83

Security Equipment ! 10.34 319

Plant & Machinery : 71.52 63.77

Roads i 64.55 41,12

Boundary walls 2. 14.84 10.55

Information Technology ; 23.88 22.40

Other Buildings : 47.49 29.24

Total Project Cost 846.22 708.81

Add: Cost of PMC, Design, - 75.98
Contingencies, Preliminary & pre-
operatives, Insurance, Labour cess, Site
preparation, Statutory approvals, etc

Add: Financing Allowance (FA)/ IDC ; 35.45

Aero Capex (including PMC, Design, b 881.67
Contingencies, etc and FA /1DC)

The Aeronautical Capital Addition projects submitted by Mangaluru International Airport for the First
Control Period have been divided into the following categories:

A. Capital Addition projects initiated by AAI in the Pre-COD Period and mandated to be executed by
the Airport Operator as per the terms of the Concession Agreement along with Enabling Capital

Projects integral to operationalize tl}gﬂﬁﬁ&a}@d;pmjecls

*  Capital projects mentioned in/A® aGve € cons| ‘P,Erojects initiated by AAI durmg the Pre-COD
period and subsequently hanf ] .

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 |2 ‘ﬂ { & Page 105 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX) DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROKL, PERIOD

(Schedule T and U of the Concession Agreement) and certain enabling projects such as Plant and
Machinery items and Information Technology works integral to execution of the expansion of
Terminal Building. Schedules T and U of the Concession Agreement provide a list of works
proposed by AAl in execution stage and / or planning stage and the Airport Operator is obligated
to complete those works proposed by AAl

Clause 6.4.5 of the Concession Agreement relating to the Airport Operator’s obligation regarding
CWIP handed over by AAT as on COD and as set forth in Schedule T, has been provided in Para
18.4.10 of Annexure 4 under Chapter 18 of this Tariff Order.

Clause 4.1.3. (h) of the Concession Agreement relating ta the Airport Operator’s ohligation
regarding Conditions Precedent required to be satistied within 180 days of the agreement relating
to works proposed by AAI and as set forth in Schedule U, has been provided in Para 18.4.11 of
Annexure 4 under Chapter 18 of this Tariff Order.

B. New Capital Expenditure projected by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period.

* The Intangible Assets proposed by the Airport Operator have not been considered for
capitalisation of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the First Control period in accordance with
the methodology proposed in Clause 3.5.3. of the Asset Allocation Report (Refer Appendix I to
this Tariff Order).

7.3. Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for
the First Control Period at Consultation stage

7.3.1. The Authority had analysed the Aeronautical Capital expenditure proposed for the First Control Period
in the following sequence for evaluation:

i.  CWIP projects initiated in the Pre-COD period by AAl and handed over to the AO as part of the
CA along with Enabling Capital Projects integral to operationalize the mandated projects.

ii.  New Capital Expenditure projected by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period

The Authority had noted that MIA while its MY TP submission on May 31, 2021, Dec 10, 2021 and
May 7, 2022 has revised CAPEX for the First Control Period. Out of total Aeronautical CAPEX
submitted by AO as on May 7, 2022, 36% pertains to CWIP projects taken over from AAI and the
balance 64% pertains to the new CAPEX proposed by the AO for the First Control Period. While
analysing the MY TP of MIA regarding Capital Expenditure for the First Control Period, the Authority
had taken into consideration the traffic as per Table 51 which has been rationalised based on various
factors including the impact of COVID 19 pandemic and has appropriately rationalised CAPEX which
had been explained in the following paragraphs

The capital additions stated in A and B above have been explained project-wise in the same sequence
in the table below. For the ease of reference, the project wise details of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure
submitted by the Airport Operator in its MYTP on December 10, 2021 has been shown in Annexure 5
under Chapter 18 and the revised CAPEX schedule submitted on May 7, 2022 is shown as follows:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 13 ) Page 106 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 37: Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the First
Control Period on May 7, 2022

(< Crores)

Total
CAPEX
{incl.
FA)

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Projects initiated in Pre-COD Period and mandated to be executed in First Control Period along with
Enabling Capital Projects integral to completion of the mandated Projects
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
Joint Filling work at Runway / taxiway 2022-23 1.25

Construction of Link Parallel taxi track
(Phase 11} and Grading of basic strip at 2022-23 126.00
south side

Runways, Taxiway — Financing
Allowance and IDC

Total — Runways, Taxiways & Apron

Terminal Building Expansion
Expansion / modification of Existing 2021-22
Terminal Building on its western side
{arrival side) 2022-23
Post Award Project Management 2022-23
Consultancy  for  supervision of
Expangion / Modification of Existing
Integrated Terminal Building

Buildings- Financial Allowance and
IDC

Cost of Terminal Building expansion
including post award PMC — A2. (i)
Plant and Machinery {(enabling
capital projects)

Expansion of Baggage Conveyor 2022-23
Substation equipment 2022-23
Lift & Travellator 2022-23
PA system 2022-23
Engineering Consultancy 2022-23

VDGS 2022-23
Expansnon of Passenger Boarding 2022-23
Bridge
Plant & Machinery — Financial
Allowance and IDC
Cost of Plant and Maclnnery
{enabling capital projects) — A2, (i)
Information Technology (FT) works
(enabling capital projects)
Work related to IT for NITB 2022-23 : 9.86
Facelift work for NITB 2022-23 ; 0.16
Aluminium Roof Gutter for NITB 2022-2? I 0.02
SITC of RC CCTV ; 1.21
Flight Information Display System | ! 1.31

Network & Pen Tablet i 7 X% | 0.01

2022-23

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 , s f 1 Page 107 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITUREACAPEX). DEPRECIATION ANGD REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERICEY

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Supply of Bullet Proof Helmet 2022-23
Electrical Materials 2022-23
Information Technology (IT) works —
Financing allowance and 1DC

Cast of Information Technology (1T)
works (enabling capital projects) —
A2, (lil)

Total — Terminal Buflding Expansion
including costs = A2, ((i) + (ii) + (iii))}
Roads

Widening and strengthening of existing 2022-23
perimeter road

Total — Roads

Total CAPEX initiated in the Pre-COD Period and mandated
to be executed in the First Control Period along with Enabling
Capital Projects (A)

B. New Capital expenditure projected for the First Countrol Period

Bl. | Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
Runway recarpeting and Centre-lighting 2023-24
Construction of New taxiway 2023-24

Construction of new portion RESA 2023-24
2022-23
2025-26
2022-23
Miscellancous Airside improvement 2023-24
works 2024-25
2025-26

Apron improvement works

Runways, Taxiways & Aprons —
Financing Allowance and IDC

Total — Runways, Taxiways & Apron
Terminal Building

Modification / Expansion of existing
Terminal Building

2022-23

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

Miscellaneous works / interiors /
finishes / kerbside of existing Terminal

Terminal Building- Financing
Allowance and IDC

Total — Terminal Building
Cargo Assets

Cargo Buildings 2022-23
Cargo equipment 2022-23

Cargo Assets- Financing Allowance and
1IDC

Total — Cargo Assets
84. | Fuel Facility

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 12\ &8 Vi Page 108 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITUREACAPEXRY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Total
CAPEX
{incl.
FA)

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Profect cost allowance
Commissioning {FA)

Purchase of assets of existing Oil
Marketing Companies (OMC)

Building of new assets for Open Access
Fuel Facility operations

Total — Fuel Facility 27.83

Security equipment
Eyuipment for ARFF  runway 2022-23 - 1.20
mechanical sweeper, rubber removal 2023-24 1.20
and other equipment 2024-25 0.78
Total — Security equipment 3.19

2022-23 10.00

2022-23 17.83

Plant and Machinery

Trans installation of Navaid systems 2022-23 1.98
2022.23 4.03
2023-24 403
2024-25 2.62
Electrical Sub-station equipment 2025-26 4.63

Triturator 2025-26 6.06

Water tank, STP and storage tank,
Pump house Building

Bomb Detection and Disposal
Equipment (BDDS)

2025-26 545

2022-23 4.39
2023-24 2.49
2024-25 1.62

2025-26 3.88
Plant and Machinery- Financing 237
Allowance and IDC :
Total — Plant & Machinery 43.56
Roads

Vehicle Access roadway and allied
features P A5

Road entry and exit works 2022-23 285
Miscellaneous Enabling works 2025-26 12.96
Roads- Financing Allowance and 1DC 2.77
Total - Roads 39.53
Boundary walls

Various other miscellaneous projects

2022-23 2.87
2023-24 2.87
2024-25 1.86

Airside Operational Boundary wall 2025-26 2,95

Boundary Walls- Financing Allowance
and IDC

Total —~ Boundary walls 10.75
Information Technology (1T)

Construction of property boundary wall
of 11 kms

0.20

3.43

IT Infrastructure, AOCC and various
other systems 23~ 343
228

1.24

Allowance and IDC

et
Information Technologies- Financ?{@f?
i

LI

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 15l & ey Page 109 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Total — Information Technology B 1.24
Other Associated Works

Storm water

Water disposal and supply 2022-23
2022 23
2023-24

2024-25
2025-26

Airside security gate 2025-26

Rainwater Harvesting 2025-26

Water tank (airside)

Other Buildings- Financing Allowance
and IDC

Total — Other Buildings
Total Project Cost of New Capital Expenditure Projects

Miscellaneous works — others

Add: Cost towards Proportionate Technical Services like PMC &
Design, Preliminaries, Insurances / Statutory Approvals,
Contingencies, Pre-Operatives, et¢ claimed on the above New
Capital Expenditure Projects

Total of New Capital expenditure projected for the First
Control Period (B) 504.02 31.90 | 53592

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 784.73 58.62 | 84341

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator conducted its first Airport User Consultation Committee
(AUCC) Meeting on May 28, 2021 with all the stakeholders and discussed about Capital Expenditure
proposed to be undertaken during the First Control Period of FY 2021-22 to FY 2025- 26. The meeting
was attended by various airport stakeholders such as International Air Traffic Association (IATA),
Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA), Indigo, Spicelet, Go Air, Air India, AAl, CISF, Association of
Private Airport Operators (APAO), Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and [ndustry (FICCI),
Karnataka Chamber of Commerce and Industry (KCCI) and Customs. As per the ‘minutes’ of the
meeting, the Authority observed that the Airport Operator had broadly discussed the following points
with the stakeholders:

i. Historical, current and future growth forecast of Passenger traffic at MIA as well as the existing facilities.

il.  Defails of on-going expansion activities initiated by AAI and transitioned to the Airport Operator as per
the agreed terms of the Concession Agreement and the current progress of such projects.

Detailed presentation and justification for the new capital expenditure planned by the Airport Operator
with reference to the existing challenges in MIA pertaining to its location, topography, weather
conditions, limited availability of land, etc.

Master plan for the Airport covering 50 years.of the Concession period and planned to be executed in
six phases with Phase 1 and 2 being undertakéi in the First Control period.

Order No. 38/2022-23 ¢ BB Page 110 of 343




CARFITAL EXPENDITUREACAPEX Y DEPRECIATION AND REGUMATORY ASSETT BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERLOD

The Authority also noted that various observations were made by some of the stakeholders relating to the
aspects of nonmative costing, cost estimates projected for the capex projects. evaluation of EMAS option for
design of RESA, mitigation strategy and measures planned ftor handling wildlife threat / bird menace on
account of construction of new rainwater harvesting ponds, issues relating to cargo processes, tarifl’
mechanism due to ongoing and newly planned projects, importance of including runway recarpeting and
centre lighting project during the First Control period, deferment of Fuel farm open access to next control
period and improving security equipment / infiastructure at the airport including handling of drone attacks.
The Airport Operator had addressed all the above observations of the stakeholders after which a presentation
was made by Indigo Airlines wherein, they had requested for various enhancements / improvements at MIA
including but not limited (o Parallel taxiway. more parking bay. sheltered parking for ground staff, more
travellators, boarding pass re-printing machines, ramp style walkalators, sclf-bag drop facility, fuel storage
facilily, cargo operations facility, cle. The Airport Operator responded by assuring Indigo Airlines and other
stakeholders that some of the requirements were already part of their development plan for MIA and others
would be considered during the next phase of development of MIA.

The Authority’s examination of the Capital Expenditure projected for the First Control Period has been
explained in detail in the ensuing paragraphs;

Projects initiated during Pre-COD Period and mandated to be executed in the First Control
Period along with Enabling Projects integral to completion of such mandated projects.

The Authority noted that there are capital projects initiated by AAl during the Pre-COD period and
subsequently handed over to the Airport Operator as part of the Concession Agreement (Schedule T
and U of the Concession Agreement). Project-wise capital additions under Category ‘A’, have been
explained as follows:

Table 58: Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator for the First
Control Period for projects under 'Category 4’

{Z Crores)

Total
Capex
(incl.
FA)

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning | (FA)

Projects initiated in Pre-COD Period and mandated to be executed in First Control Period along with
Enabling Capital Projects integral to completion of the mandated Projects
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
Joint Filling work at Runway / taxiway 2022-23 1.25

Construction of Link Parallel taxi track
(Phase II) and Grading of basic strip at 2022-23 12600
south side

Runways, Taxiway — Financing
Allowance and IDC

Total — Runways, Taxiways & Apron

Terminal Building Expansion
Expansion / modification of Existing
Terminal Building on its western side
(arrival side)

Post Award Project Managemefit
Consultancy  for  supervisiond <o
Expansion / Modification of EXiti

.| Integrated Terminal Building .

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \ s x Page 111 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AN REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Buildings- Financial Altowance and
IDC

Cost of Terminal Building expansion
including post award PMC — A2. (i)
Plant and Machinery (enabling
capital projects)

Expansion of Baggage Conveyor | 2022-23
Substation cquipment 2022-23
Lift & Travellator 2022-23
PA system 2022-23
Engineering Consultancy 2022-23
VDGS 2022-23
Expansion of Passenger Boarding
Bridge
Plant & Machinery — Financial
Allowance and IDC
Cost of Plant and Machinery
{enabling capital projects) — A2. (ii)
Information Technology (IT) works
{enabling capital projects)

Work related to IT for NITB 2022-23
Facelift work for NITB 2022-23
Aluminium Roof Gutter for NITB 2022-23
SITC of RC CCTV 2022-23
Flight Information Display System 2022-23
Network & Pen Tablet 2022-23
Supply of Bullet Proof Helmet 2022-23

Electrical Materials 2022-23
Information Technology (IT) works —
Financing allowance and IDC

Cost of Information Technology (IT)
works (enabling capital projects) —
A2, (iii)

Total — Terminal Building Expansion
including enabling capital projects =
(A2, (i) + (ii) + (i)

Roads y
Widening and strengthening of existing 2022-23
perimeter road

Total — Roads

Total Capex initiated in the Pre-COD Period and mandated to
be executed in the First Control Period along with Enabling
Capital Projects (A)

13.30

13.30

2022-23

2022-23

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 R R Page 112 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). RDEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Al: Runway, Taxiway and Apron — (i) Construction of Link Parallel taxi track {(Phase 11} and
Grading of basic strip at south side and (ii) Joint Filling works at Runway / Taxiway

a. In respect of Construction of Link Parallel taxi track, the Authority noted that this Project is
part of CWIP taken over by the Airport Operator (AO) from AAl under Schedule T of the
Concession Agreement between AAl and Airport Operator and thus it is binding on the AO
to execute it as pait of the terms agreed in the Concession Agreement. Further, the Authority
noted that AAl had granted Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (A/A & E/S)
for this project in June 2016 (i.e., FY 2016-17) amounting to 2 106.40 Crores, which included
costs of Civil, Electrical works, Contingencies, Taxes etc. and subsequently, awarded the
Contract for 97,71 Crores in February 2017, which is currently under progress.

Cousidering the Lackground that this project was initialed by AAL in FY 2016-17 and
subsequently handed over to the Airport Operator as a fallout of the Concession Agreement,
the Authority felt that applying normative approach on such projects may not be appropriate.
As the Airport has been concessioned out for S0 years, therefore, applying normative
approach may not be prudent for such projects. The Authority, therefore, proposed to consider
the inflation-adjusted Contract cost, as the basis for deriving the Aero CAPEX costs allowable
for this project.

The Authority had applied WPI inflation on the Contract cost of ¥ 97.71 Crores from FY
2017-18 up to FY 2020-21 considering FY 2016-17 as the base year (as it was the year in
which the Contract was awarded by AAl) and same had been shown in the table below:

Table 59: WPI Inflation adjusted Coniract cost for Construction of Parallel taxi Track Project

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY FY
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

WPI * 100.00 102.96 107.35 109.14 110.57 124.91

AAl awarded
Contract Cost (T in 97.71 100.60 104.89 106.64 108.04 122,05
Crores)

* Source: Office of The Economic Adviser, Government of India (hitips: ‘eaindustrv.nic.ind

d. Further, the Authority observed from the detailed BOQ and Deviation Statement submitted
by the Airport Operator for the period up to March 2022 that an amount of T 4.71 Crores had
already been incurred towards escalation costs and an additional amount of T 2 Crores is
anticipated to be incurred by the Airport Operator towards escalation for completion of this
project. The Authority proposed to include the total escalation costs of Z 6.71 Crores to the
inflation adjusted Contract cost of T 122,05 Crores derived by it, thus resulting in the total
estimated project cost of ¥ 128.76 Crores.

As a result, the Authority noted that the total CAPEX submitted by the Airport Operator
(T 126 Cores) for this project is within a reasonable range of the inflation adjusted contract
cost of ¥ 128.76 Crores derived by it and hence, proposed to allow T 126 Crores for this
project.

In respect of Joint filling works whlr;b.zs related to the Construction of Paralle! Taxi Track,
the Authority noted that, the ACL ﬁ&&ﬁfa Eﬂ* Q}x.«j Crores for this project Wthl‘l is also part

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1%\ e U)s: Page 113 of 343

sgc e@" Hatory ¢

i T



CAPITAL ENPENIDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROE, PERIOI

g. The Authority reviewed the progress of the work through its Independent Consultant and
noted that approximately 80% of the work had been completed. Therefore, the Authority was
of the view that the entire work may be completed by November 2022 and proposed to
consider capitalisation of the above projects amounting to ¥ 127.25 Crores in the FY 2022-
23.

A2: Expansion and modification of existing Terminal Building:

a. The existing Terminal Building area is of 37,322 Sq.m including other operational buildings
and after the expansion of the Terminal building by 10,142 Sq.m, the total area will be 47,464
Sq.m which will correspondingly increase the passenger capacity of the Terminal Building
from 2 MPPA (0 3 MPPA. The AQ had submitted total estimated cost of ¥ 149.16 Crores
(1efer A2 in Table 58) for this project on the western side (i.e., arrivals side) of the Terminal
Building. Further, the project costs included the post award project management consultancy
cost and certain enabling capital projects integral to execution of the expansion of Terminal
Building such as Plant and machinery and works pertaining to Information Technology.

. The Authority noted that this project is part of CWIP taken over by the Airport Operator (AO)
from AAI under Schedule T of the Concession Agreement between AAI and the Airport
Operator and thus it is binding on the AQ to execute it as part of the terms agreed in the
Concession Agreement.

Further, the Authority noted that AA! had sanctioned ¥132.24 crores for this project in FY
2016-17, which includes the cost of Civil, Electrical, enabling works of Plant and Machinery,
and IT, Engineering design, Consultancy, Contingencies, Taxes etc. The Authority noted that
the designed capacity of the Airport at the time of initiation of this project by AAI was for 2
MPPA and the expected passenger capacity of the Airport upon execution of this project was
3MPPA, with the ability to handle higher Peak Hour Passengers (PHP) i.e., from existing 730
PHP to the expected level of 1,038 PHP and also to overcome the heavy congestion that was
being experienced in the arrival area and on flyover on the city side.

However, based on sanctioned costs, AAIl had issued contract only for Civil and Internal
Electrical works in April 2018. Subsequent to the handover, the AO had awarded contracts
for various enabling Electrical & Mechanical projects and had also planned to award contracts
for certain IT related works in future. Thus, the contracts had been awarded by the two Airport
Operators (AAT and the Airport Operator) under different time period.

Considering the peculiar kind of the situation where the Airport had been handed over to the
Airport Operator during the middle of the Control Period, as a fallout of the Concession
Agreement, the Authority felt that applying normative approach on such projects for
rationalizing the costs may not ensure consistency in the evaluation of costs and hence, may
not be a prudent approach. Further, as AAI and the Airport Operator had awarded contracts
in a phased manner, the Authority proposed to consider the inflation adjusted sanctioned costs
(as it includes all the related works) as the basis for deriving the allowable project cost for the
First Control Period.

The Authority had applied WPI inflation on the sanctioned cost of ¥ 132.24 Crores from FY
2017-18 (as the A/A & E/S was granted in FY 2016-17) up to FY 2020-21, As a result, the
Authority derived the inflation adjusted sanctioned cost of ¥ 165.18 Crores as shown below:

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Vi B Page 114 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY DEPRECIATION AND REGUEATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 60: WP Inflation adjusted Sanctioned Cost for Expansion of Terminal Building Project

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY FY
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

WPI * 100,00 |  102.96 107.35 109.14 110.57 124.91

AAl awarded

AAES Cost (T in 132,24 136.15 141.96 144.33 146.22 165.18
Crores)

* Source: Office of The Economic Adviser, Government of India {(https://eaindustry.nic.in)

g. The Authority noted that the total estimated cost of this project submitted by the AO i.e.,
¥ 149.16 Crores is within a reasonable range of the inflation adjusted sanctioned costs derived
by the Authority and hence it proposed to allow the same.

The Authority further reviewed the progress of the work through its Independent Consultant
and noted that only 60% of the work has been completed, as there had been some delays in
the execution of work due to COVID-19 pandemic. Further, during the visit by the
Authority’s Independent Consultant, the Airport Operator had provided a revised timeline of
FY 2022-23 for capitalization of this project. The Authority was of the view that the entire
work may be completed by FY 2022-23 and proposed to consider the capitalisation of this
project in the FY 2022-23.

The Authority would also like to emphasize that it has applied the normative guidelines while
assessing the costs of the new CAPEX projects submitted by the Airport Operator and the
same has been explained in the subsequent sections,

Further, the Authority noted that the total CAPEX has been allocated to Aeronautical services
by the Airport Operator in the Terminal Building ratio of 95:5 which the Authority proposes
to re-allocate in the revised Terminal Buiiding ratio of 92:8 for the following assets in line
with the Asset Allocation Report and the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) norms and as
approved for other similar PPP Airports:

* Terminal Building including Post award PMC cost (refer A2 in Table 58 above) -
¥ 113.28 crores revised to 2 109.59 Crores

* Lift and Travellator forming part of enabling capital addition projects under Plant and
machinery (refer A2 in Table 58 above) - Z 1,58 Crores revised to T 1,53 Crores.

However, the Authority proposed to reallocate all the other capital items of the enabling
projects included under Plant and machinery and Information Technology works as 100%
Aeronautical, in fine with the Asset Alfocation Report and as approved for other PPP airports.

Accordingly, the Authority had derived Aero CAPEX of the cost of expansion of Terminal
Building including cost of enabling capital projects, as ¥ 147.23 Crores and the same is shown
in the table below:

Table 61: Aeronautical CAPEX proposed by Authority for Expansion of Terminal Building
Project at Consultation stage
(R in Crores)
Particulars CWIP project CAPEX Proposed by
submitted by AQ Authority
o 113.28 109.59

."._.ﬁ. N

Q__ G

—
Terminal Building Project including RastaWards 4
PMC cost e

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 {5 | ¢ Bl Page 115 of 343

‘\‘32'."_? ; W@_—"'
“ne EUfatory N



CAPTTAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIE FIRST CONTROI, PERIOD

Particulars CWIP project CAPEX Proposed by
submitted by AO Authority
Lift & travellator 1.58 1.53

All other items of Enabling Capital addition 34.30 36.11
projects, included in Plant and Machinery and
Information Technology works

Total 149.16 147.23

Roads: The Airport Operator had submitted 2 4.36 Crores towards the work on widening and
strengthening of the existing perimeter road 1o be completed by FY 2022-23. The Authority noted
that this Project is also part of the CWIP tuken over by the Airporl Operator from AAI under
Schedule T of the Concession Agreement and (hus it is binding on the Airport Operator (o execule
it as part of the terms agreed in the Concession Agreement. The Authority further, observed that
AAI had already issued a contract for this project in November 2018, which is currently under
progress. Also, the Authority noted that this amount has been claimed by the Airport Operator
based on Terminal Building ratio of 95:5 allocated by them. However, the Authority proposed to
revise and re-allocate the amount as 100% Aeronautical, as the roads are on the airside and in line
with its classification of assets stipulated in the Asser Allocation Reporr (refer Appendix I to this
Tariff Order). Therefore, the Authority proposed to allow the estimated cost of T 4.59 Crores for
this project and consider its capitalization in the FY 2022-23.

Financing Allowance on CWIP projects

The Airport Operator had initially claimed Financing allowance of  9.45 Crores for AAl handed-over
projects in its MY TP submitted on December 10, 2021 which had been calculated on the average Capital
Work in Progress (CWIP) of the entire project funds (funded out of debt and equity), at the rate of 12%
(which is cost of debt). As against this, the Airport Operator in its revised CAPEX submission dated
May 7, 2022 has claimed both Financing allowance and Interest During Construction (IDC) amounting
to T 26,72 Crores, on the average Capital Work in Progress (CWIP). In this respect, the Authority noted
that the Financing allowance has been calculated on 35% equity portion and IDC on 65% debt portion
of the entire project funds, with the cost of debt being considered as 12% for both.

In this respect, the Authority noted that the Airport Operator had initially confirmed regarding the
amount of Financing allowance claimed by them on Aeronautical CAPEX in the MY TP submitted on
December 10, 2021 vide email dated January 25, 2022. Subsequently, the Airport Operator had revised
their claim vide another email dated April 11, 2022 and sought both Financing allowance on equity
funding and Interest During Construction (1IDC) on debt funding. Based on the same, the Airport
Operator had claimed both Financing allowance and 1DC as part the revised Capex submission made
on May 7, 2022,

However, the Authority was of the view that Mangaluru International Airport being one of the oldest
Airports in India, would not be eligible for Financing allowance, as it is only a notional allowance and
is different from the actual investment incurred by airport operators which includes interest during
construction, amongst other things. Therefore, the provision of financing allowance on the average
capital work in progress would lead to a difference between the projected capitalisation and actual cost
incurred, especially when the airport operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

Further, the Authority noted that in case of greenfield developments, the Airport Operator would have
to wait for a considerable length of time before-getting the return on the large capital outlay incurred by
it as these projects take longer durations fo:commissionand operationalise. It was with this consideration

W P

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 iz{ ¥/ & Page 116 of 343




CAPIVAL EXPENDITURLE ¢CAPEX)Y. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIS FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

that the Authority had earlier provided financing allowance in the initial stages to such greenfield
Airports. The Authority noted that Mangaluru International Airport is a brownfield Airpoit and has
lower construction and traffic risk for new construction at the Airport and Financing Allowance has
never been provided in case of other Airports such as DIAL, MIAL and KIAL. Thus, the locked-up
equity in the CWIP assets cannot be given the assured return of cost of debt.

In respect of IDC. the Authority was inclined 10 allow the same and accordingly. the Authority has
considered [DC to be provided on the debt portion of the total value of proposed aeronautical capital
expenditure (as shown in Table 63 below) based on the notional gearing ratio (debt-equity ratio of 48:32)
followed for other PPP airports and cost of debt (2 9% (refer Table 85 of Chapter 8) lor the First Control
Period. Considering the same, the Authority had arrived at an amount of ¥ [2.05 Crores and proposed
to allow the same as against T 26.72 Crores claimed by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period

The value of CWIP projects as per Schedule T of the CA, the Sanctioned costs, CWIP invoice up to
Pre-COD and the Estimated Cost claimed by the Airport Operator for such projects in the revised
CAPEX schedule submitted as on May 7, 2022 have been tabulated as follows:

Table 62: Value of CWIP Projects as per Schedule T, Sanctioned Cost, CWIP invoice and cost
claimed by the AQ in revised CAPEX schedule
(¥ Crores)

Particulars CWIP projects | CWIP CWIP Claimed by | Variance
- Awarded | project — | Inveice AQ in | (E = D-B)
Value as per | Sanctioned | Value revised
Schedule T (A) | Cost(B) CAPEX
schedule (D)
Construction of Link Parallel Taxi 97.71 106.40 126.00
Track {Phase-11} and Grading of
Basic Strip at South Side
Joint filling work {based on Contract : 1.25
awarded by AAl to the vendor)
Expansion of Terminal Building (13.96)
including Post award PMC charges
{Col B — Sanctioned Cost includes T
5 Crores for Airport systems & IT
works — shown separately below)
Airport Systems & IT works — as per
Sanctioned Cost for Terminal
Building expansion — shown in Col
(B} // Enabling capital addition
projects relating to P&M items and
IT works as per AQ in Col (D)
Perimeier Road widening and
strengthening (based on Contract
already awarded by AA!l to the
vendor)

Total Value
Add: IDC / Financing allowance
claimed by AQ

Grand Total L

7.3.7. The Authority noted that the costs of C\yl_lﬂptbjeet%have increased from the Sanctioned costs of

e ;

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 e/ 16 Page 117 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITUREACAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

¥ 238.64 Crores (as shown in Table 62) to Z 307.49 Crores due to the following factors:
i.  increase in the costs of CWIP project relating to Construction of Parallel Taxi Track.

ii.  inclusion of enabling capital addition projects, such as Plant and Machinery items and IT works
that are integral to the completion of the Terminal Building expansion project, by the Airport
Operator and

iii.  1DC/ Financing allowance of ¥ 26.72 Crores claimed by the Airport Operator.

7.3.8. Based on the above proposals by the Authority, the revised Summary of Capital Expenditure Projects
initiated in the pre-COD period by AAI and transferred to AO and proposed to be considered by the
Authority is as follows:

Table 63: Summary of Capital Expenditure Projects initiated in Pre-COD by AAI and proposed
by the Authority for the First Control Period at Consuliation stage
(¥ Crores)

Reference Description of the Year of Capitalisation | Submitted | Propose | Differen
Project i by dbythe | ce(3)=
Submitted | Propose | Mangaluru | Authorit | (2)-(1)
by d by Internation y(2)
Mangaluru | Authorit | al Airport
Internation |y @

al Airport

Projects initiated in Pre-COD Period and mandated to be executed in First Control Period along
Enabling Capital Addition Projects integral to completion of the mandated projects

Al Capital Runways, Taxiway 2022-23 2022-23 1.25 1.25
Addition & Apron 2022-23 2022-23 126.00 126.00
projects

A2 | initiated by Expansion and Modification of Existing Terminal Building including Enabling
AAlin Pre- | Capital Projects integral to completion of Expansion project
Control

Period and Terminal Building 2021-22 2022-23 113.28 109.59
being expansion including
executed in | post award PMC

First Control

Period along | Plant and machinery items (enabling capital project)
with i

Enabling Expansion of 2022-23 2022-23 7.86
Capital Baggage Conveyor

Projects Substation 202223 | 2022-23 2.03
||'1(egral to equipment

such Lift & Traveliator 2022-23 2022-23 1.58

mandated
projects PA system 2022-23 2022-23 0.90

Engineering 2022-23 2022-23 0.83
Consultancy

VDGS 2022-23 2022-23 1.98

Expansion of 2022-23 2022-23 7.41
Passenger Boarding
Bridge

Information Technology (1T) works (enabling capital projects)

Work related to IT 2022-23 2022-23 3.86
for NITB i

Facelift work for 2022:23 ;202223 0.16

NITB : . \ BN

Order No. 38/2022-23




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THI FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Relerence | Project

Group

Description of the
Project

Year of Capitalisation

Submitted
by

Differen
ce(3)=

Propose
d by the

Authorit
¥ (2}

Submitted Propose

by d by Internation

Mangaluru | Authorit al Airport

Internation |y m

al Airport
2022-23

Mangaluru

(2)-(1)

Aluminium Roof 2022-23 0.02

Gutter for NITB
SITC of RC CCTV

Flight Information
Display System
Network & Pen
Tnblet

Supply of Bullet
Proof Helmet

2022-23
2022-23

2022-23 1.21
2022-23 1.31

2022-23 2022-23 0.01

2022-23 2022-23 0.02

2022-23 0.71
2022-23 4.36

2022-23
2022-23

Electrical Materials

Roads — widening
and strengthening of
existing perimeter
road

Financing Allowance
/IDC — A ALl initiated
Capital Addition
Projects

Total = AAl
initiated projects
including enabling
capital addition
projects and IDC ~
A

CWIP projects of ¥ 291.12 Crores considered.

(14.67)

(16.37)

7.3.9. The Authority examined the New Capital Expenditure projects submitted by the Airport operator for
the First.Control Period, which had been explained Project-wise in the subsequent paragraphs:

B. New Capital Expenditure projects submitted by the Airport operator for the First Control Period

e The Authority noted that the Airport Operator is mandated to plan and develop Phase I of the Airport
in the manner set out in the Concession Agreement as well as cater to the annual passenger throughput
capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with ancillary facilities
as per its demand projections (as mentioned in para 7.1.2 of this Tariff Order). In this background, the
Authority had examined the new capital expenditure projects submitted by the Airport Operator and
had rationalized it based on traffic forecasts, present and future designed capacity of the Airport and
also with the perspective of keeping the tariff rates at a reasonable level.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had applied the Terminal Building ratio of 95:5 for all
the capital additions for determining the aeronautical portion, except the following assets which have
been treated as 100% aeronautical.

i. Runways, Taxiways and Apron works
ii. Cargo assets and
iii. Fuel farm facility assets

The Authority was of the view that excepf-for e
aeronautical and non-aeronautical act;vﬁfc Y

Page 119 of 343

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPENYL DEPRECIATION AND REGIHLATORY ASSET BASE FORTHE FIRST CONTROL, PERIOD

Further, the below mentioned common assets have been re-allocated by the Authority in the revised
Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 in line with the 4sser Allocation Report (Refer Appendix I to this
Tariff Order).

i. Water tank/Sub-station/STP works at landside shown under *Plant and machinery’ and
ii. Water disposal and supply shown under *Other buildings’
e Project-wise capital additions under Category *B’, have been explained as follows:

Table 64. Profect wise revised Capital Expenditure submitied by the Airport Operator for the First
Conirol Period as on May 7, 2022 for projects under 'Category B’

(¥ Crores)

Total
Capex
(inel.
FA)

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Capital expenditure projected for the First Control Period

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

Runway recarpeting and Centre-lighting 2023-24
Construction of New taxiway 2023-24
Construction of new portion RESA 2023-24
2022-23
2025-26
2022-23
Miscellaneous Airside improvement 2023-24
works 2024-25
2025-26

Apron improvement works

Runways, Taxiways & Aprons —
Financing Allowance and IDC

Total — Runways, Taxiways & Apron
Terminal Building

Modification / Expansion of existing
Terminal Building

2022-23

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

Miscellaneous works / interiors /
finishes / kerbside of existing Terminal

Terminal Building- Financing
Allowance and IDC

Total — Terminal Building
Cargo Assets

Cargo Buildings 2022-23
Cargo equipment 2022-23

Cargo Assets- Financing Allowance and
1DC

Total — Cargo Assets
Fuel Facility

Purchase of assets of existing Oil
Marketing Companies (OMC)

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1% Page 120 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEXN). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Total
Capex
(incl.
FA)

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Building of new assets for Open Access
Fuel Fagility operations

Total — Fuel Facility 27.83
Security equipment
Equipment for ARFF — runway 2022-23 1.20
mechanical sweeper, rubber removal 2023-24 - 1.20
and other equipment 2024-25 0.78
Total — Security equipment o ' : ' 3.19

2022-23 17.83

Plant and Machinery

Shifting of Navaid systems 2022-23 1.98
2022-23 4.03
2023-24 4.03
2024-25 2.62
Electrical Sub-station equipment 2025-26 4.63
Triturator 2025-26 6.06

Water tank, STP and storage tank,
Pump house Building

Bomb Detection and Disposal
Equipment (BDDS)

2025-26 545

2022-23 4.39
2023-24 2.49
2024-25 1.62

2025-26 3.38
Plant and Machinery- Financing 237
Allowance and IDC g
Total - Plant & Machinery 43.56
Roads

Vehicle Access roadway and allied
features

Road entry and exit works 2022-23 2.85
Miscellanecus Enabling works 2025-26 12.96
Roads- Financing Allowance and IDC 2.77
Total — Roads 39.53
Boundary walls

Various other miscellaneous projects

2025-26 20.95

2(22-23 2.87
2023-24 287
2024-25 1.86
Airside Operational Boundary wall 2025-26 295

Boundary Walls- Financing Allowance 0.20
and IDC '

Total -~ Boundary walls 10.75
Information Technology {(IT)

Construction of property boundary wall
of 11 kms

2022-23 = 3.43
IT Infrastructure, AOCC and various
other systems 2023-24 - 3.43
2024-25 - 2.23
Information Technologies- Financing - | 9% 3T,
Allowance and IDC e 1.24 1.24

Total — Information Technology /r.( T < L 1.24 10.34

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 A Page 121 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASIE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year Financing
Capital Expenditure Project of Project cost allowance
Commissioning (FA)

Other Associated Works
Storm water

Water disposal and supply 2022-23
2022.23
2023-24
2024 25
2025-26
Airside security gate 2025-26
Rainwater Harvesting 2025-26

Water tank (airside)

Cther Buildings- Financing Allowance
and IDC

Total — Other Buildings
Total Project Cost of New Capital Expenditure Projects

Miscellaneous works — others

Add: Cost towards Proportionate Technical Services like PMC &
Design, Preliminaries, Insurances / Statutory Approvals,
Contingencies, Pre-Operatives, etc ¢laimed on the above New
Capital Expenditure Projects

Total of New Capital expenditure projected for the First

Control Period (B) 504.02 31.90

The Authority’s analysis on the above projects is given project-wise in the following paras:

B1: Runways, Taxiway and Apron — The work towards Runway, Taxiway and Apron along with
its status of completion are as follows:

a. Installation of Centre lighting and Runway recarpeting had been projected by the Airport
Operator for a revised cost estimate of T 90.64 Crores in FY 2023-24, as against T 80.60 Crores
submitted by the AO in the MY TP.

The Authority noted that MIA is a table-top airport surrounded by deep valley on all sides and the
Runway 06-24 (built in FY 2005-06) currently is a concrete runway with a rigid pavement and has
slope issues at muitiple sections. Further, it was highlighted in the DGCA’s Special Inspection
report published in December 2021 that the transverse slope is less than 1% and not the same
throughout the length of the runway and hence does not meet the regulatory requirements.

The Authority also noted that, MIA experiences very heavy rainfall (average of 3,800 — 4,100 mm
per annum) during the year and due to this unique topographical and climatic conditions, the Pilots
have cited difficulty in sighting the Center line of the Runway (painted marking) during rain and
heavy fog. Hence, based on the request of the airport users, namely, Pilots and Airlines, the Airport
Operator had planned for Centre lighting as an additional safety measure at MIA. However, the
Atrport Operator had submitted based on Consultant’s study report (refer Appendix 111 of this Tariff
Order) that this project work cannot be carried out on the existing rigid pavement without damaging

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ix [ & Page 122 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDRITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIE FIRST CONTROL PERIOLD

provide a Flexible (bituminous) overlay with 4 layers of recarpeting. with 2 layers each measuring
75mm thickness and 2 others measuring 50mm thickness. The projected 4 layers are expected to
cover the essential requirement of 250 mm thickness at the center of the runway with at least 125
mm remaining at the edge of the runway and shall result in an increase in the PCN value,

The Authority obtained and reviewed the Consultant's (KITCO) study report (which is annexed as
Appendix 11l to this Tariff Order), detailed BOQ and necessary explanation along with a detailed
note provided by the Airport Operator.

The Authority examined the revised cost estimate of T 90.64 and noted that the same includes
¥ 65.18 Crores towards 4 laycrs of rccarpeting and T 25.12 Crores towards Center lighting work
(including airfield ground lighting and civil work). The total cost estimate had increased from earlier
2 80.00 Crores to 2 90.64 Crores primarily due Lo the increase in the number ol layers of recarpeting
from 2 to 4. However, the cost of Center lighting remained the same.

Based on the above analysis and considering the regulatory and safety requirements, the Authority
proposed to allow the revised cost estimate of T 90.64 Crores for this project and consider
capitalisation of the same in the FY 2023-24.

Construction of New Taxiways had been proposed by the Airport Operator for a revised cost
estimate of T 36.47 Crores in FY 2023-24 as compared with its earlier estimate of Z 57.54 Crores
(excluding technical services, PMC and design cost) submitted as part of its MYTP on December
10, 2021.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had planned to construct: i} 'I'wo taxiways each on
East side and West side and ii) Taxiway — Code C along with west apron after demolition of existing
pavement. The Airport Operator had submitted that it has planned for 2 new taxiways on each side
namely, one for staging and the other one for take-off in order to improve the runway capacity and
also since they had not planned for any Rapid Entry Taxiways (RET) during the First Control
Period. Airport Operator had further explained that Construction of Taxiway — Code C is required
for aircraft to approach west apron and for segregation of the arriving and departing aircrafts. This
new Code C taxiway is expected to mainly enhance the operational flexibility and allow for better
aircraft sequencing.

The Authority reviewed the justification and detailed BOQ furnished by the Airport Operator
through its Independent Consultant. Although one taxiway on each side can suffice for the time
being, however, to avoid closure of runway as well as escalation of costs, the Authority proposed
to approve the construction of 4 taxiways (two at each end).

Further, the Authority compared the per Sq.m. estimated cost submitted by the Airport Operator for
Main Pavement and Shoulders (after excluding the cost of Earthwork and Airfield Ground lighting
(AGL)) with the Inflation adjusted Normative cost of T 5,287per Sq.m, which has been derived by
the Authority as shown in the table below:

Table 65: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative cost (per Sq.m.) for Construction of Taxiway Project
at Consultation stage

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22

WP * 100.00 101.73 104.74 109.21 111.03 112.49 127.07

Per §q.m. Cost 4,700 4,781 4,923 5,133 5,218 5,287 5,972
(in%) G

Order No. 36/ 2022-23 A /3 Page 123 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURIE (CAPEX)Y. BEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

¥ Source: Office of The Economic Adviser, Government of India (hitps://eaindustry.nic.in)

The Authority, vide its Order no. 07/2016-17 issued on June 13, 2016 had prescribed an overall cost
ceiling of ¥ 4,700 Per Sq.m. for construction of Runway / Taxiway. Since the work on new Taxiway
projected by the Airport Operator would be carried out over the first 3 FYs of the First Control
Period, the Authority had proposed to calculate inflation adjusted normative cost up to FY 2021-22
(using WPI inflation index) to address the time value of money. Based on the same, the Authority
had derived the revised normative cost of ¥ 5,972 per Sq.m.

The Authority noted that the per Sq.m. cost of main pavement (flexible pavement), claimed by the
Airport Operator amounts to ¥ 5,025 and this cost is within above inflation adjusted normative cost
derived by the Authority. Hence, the Authority proposed (o allow the total estimated cost of T 36.47
crores submitted by the Airport Operator for this project, to be capitalized in the FY 2023-24.

Construction of new pertion Runway End Safety Area (RESA) had been projected by the
Airport Operator for a revised cost estimate of ¥ 7.85 Crores in the FY 2023-24 as against the earlier
estimate of ¥ 17.16 Crores submitted as pari of its MYTP.

The Authority noted that the length of the main Runway 06/24 is 2,449m and the landing threshold
of RWY 06 is displaced by 120 m to the east leading to a reduced Landing Distance Available
{LDA) of 2,329 m. The Runway beyond the threshold 06 is used as a Taxiway for leaving aircraft
which has landed on RWY 24 and as take-off run surface for RWY 06. Further, the RESA at
Runway end 24 is not compliant with [CAC Annex 14 and Civil Aviation Regulations (CAR) and
this is leading to Runway excursion as, the landing aircraft on Runway 24 must ‘overrun’ the
dedicated end of Runway 24 to leave the Runway via Taxiway F. This has also been highlighted in
the Special Inspection Report issued by DGCA in December 2021 and even eatlier during
inspection in July 2019. Hence, in order to comply with the above and to implement the
recommended 240 x 90m sized RESA on both runway ends, the Airport Operator had planned for
— i} Relocation of threshold RWY 24, by 70m after extending the Runway, to the east and associated
works, including demolition of existing pavement, ii) Retainment of threshold RWY 06, with
relocation of connecting taxiway to address the issue stated above and iii) RESA compliance of
240m X 90m on both RWY 06 & 24 ends.

The Authority reviewed the detailed note with justification, Consultant’s report (refer Appendix 111
of this Tariff Order) furnished by the Airport Operator for this project and is of the view that this
project is mandatorily required for compliance with the prescribed safety norms. Further, the
Authority compared the average Per Sq.m. estimated cost of T 5,205 submitted by the Airport
Operator for Runway Pavement, Runway Shoulders and Runway Blast pads (after excluding the
cost of Earthwork and Airfield and Ground lighting (AGL) with the Inflation adjusted Normative
cost of 5,972 and found the same to be within the Inflation adjusted Normative cost. Hence, the
Authority proposed to consider the estimated cost of ¥7.85 crores submitted by the Airport Operator
for this project. The Authority reviewed progress of this work through its Independent Consultant
and noted that technica! assessment study is in progress and there is some delay in the execution of
work due to COVID-19 Pandemic. Post visit by the Independent Consultant, the date of completion
of this project has been revised to November 2023 by the Airport Operator. The Authority proposed
to consider the capitalisation of this project in the FY 2023-24.

Apron improvement works have been projected to be capitalized by the Airport Operator for
¥ 1.62 Crores in FY 2022-23 and ¥ 5.39 Crores in FY 2025-26 totaling to ¥ 7.0 Crores.

The Authority noted that the current Ground_Sgpp@r‘ﬁquj ipment (GSE) area is inadequate and Hard
Standing area, which is a safety requ:pép;% 1S presen 3?,;301 emstmg and in order to comply with

 Order No. 38/ 2022-23 { & Gig 5 | Page 124 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR VHE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

the same. the Airpoit Operator had planned certain imprevement works. Considering that this
project work is essential for ensuring the safety of airside vehicle movement without any conflict
with Apron operations. the Authority was inclined to allow the same.

In this respect, the Authority reviewed the detailed BOQ submitted by Airport Operator through its
Independent Consultant and observed that the estimated cost only works out to T 6.89 Crores as
against T 7.0 crores claimed by the Airport Operator in its revised CAPEX submission. Based on
the same, the Authority proposed to consider the overall amount of T 6.89 Crores for this project.
The Authority reviewed the progress through its independent Consultant and noted that the project
will be initiated only after the study report is obtained from the Consultant appointed by the Airport
Operator. Therefore, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization of T 1.62 Crores to F'Y 2023-
24 and consider ¥ 527 Crores in FY 2025-26.

Miscellaneous Airside improvement works for an estimated cost of ¥ 8.94 Crores has been
submitted by the Airport Operator.

The Authority reviewed the detailed break-up of items provided by the Airport Operator and
observed that some of the miscellaneous items mentioned in the list are forming part of Schedule U
of the Concession Agreement amounting to approximately ¥4.53 crores and hence mandated to be
carried out by the Airport Operator as part of the terms of the Concession Agreement.

The balance CAPEX of approximately ¥4.41 Crores had been proposed towards certain new Capital
items by the Airport Operator, such as Bomb cooling pit, other infrastructure for GI1A — office,
paved area, demolition of various existing structures and buildings, EV charging of airside vehicles,
etc. In this respect, the Authority observed that, bomb cooling pit is already available at the airport
as it is mandatory for obtaining DGCA license and certain other CAPEX such as demolition of
existing structures, infra for GHA — office etc., are not required currently and also not properly
Jjustified. Hence, the Authority proposed not to consider the same during the current Control Period.

Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider the CAPEX amount of ¥ 4.53 Crores
{mandated as per Schedule U) distributed equally over 3 FYs of the First Control period, i.e., T 1.51
Crores each in FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25.

B2: Terminal Building — The work towards modification of existing Terminal Building is as follows:

a. Modification of existing Terminal Building for ¥ 79.88 Crores had been projected by the Airport
Operator for capitalisation in the FY 2022-23,

This project had been proposed by Airport Operator in addition to the ongoing expansion project,
primarily to enhance passenger facilitation and to ensure smoother passenger flow, as the passenger
traffic is expected to reach pre-COVID level in FY 2023-24 and grow further by FY 2025-26. The
Authority noted that the Airport Operator had claimed the estimated cost towards — In line baggage
system, Security screening, Civil and interior modification and additional IT works in line with
certain requirements stipulated for development of the Terminal Building as per Annexure 11 of
Schedule A and Annexure [ of Schedule B of the Concession Agreement,

In this respect, the Authority examined the clauses mentioned in Annexure II of Schedule A and
Annexure | of Schedule B which stipulate development of the Terminal Building that is efficient
{which allows for direct and efficient means of passenger and baggage flow for all passengers
arriving and departing at the airport), flexible for phase wise development, sustainable, economical
and has facilities such as Inline X-Ray based baggage ;sy:s_tem_: CUPPS, CUSS, Check-in concourses,
self-baggage drop system etc. The Authority.-also verified the Consultant’s report, Drawings,

b N ]

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 2 : f ,:' Page 125 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIGLY

detailed BOQ and justification provided by the Airport Operator for this project and had the
following views:

i. The PAX waffic of MIA grew from 0.85 MPPA in FY 2010-11 to 2.2 MPPA in FY 2018-19
(its highest number over the years). Based on such growth, AAI had initiated the expansion
and modification of Terminal Building project which would help increase the Passenger
capacity from 2 MPPA to 3 MPPA. This project was handed over by AAI to the Airport
Operator as part of terms of Concession Agreement and was already in progress. Further, as
already explained in Para 7.3.4 (A2), the Authority had proposed to allow in full, the CAPEX
projected for the project on expansion of Terminal Building, which had been handed over to
the Airport Operator by AAT as parl of the Concession Agreement.

The Authority observed thal the Passenger trallic had considerably slowed down due o
COVID-19 (1.01 MPPA in FY 2021-22) and traffic growth had been projected by the Airport
Operator to reach pre-COVID level during FY 2023-24 and cross 3 MPPA only by the end of
the Control period. Based on the same, the Authority felt that the current Terminal Building
expansion project, which was already in progress would sufficiently address the growth in the
passenger traffic projected during the First Control period.

The Authority also observed that the current expansion project met most of the requirements
stipulated under Schedule A and B of the Concession Agreement for the development of
Terminal Building,

The Authority noted that MIA has achieved an Airport Service Quality (ASQ) rating of 4.87
to 4.91 out of 5, during the first 3 quarters of FY 2021-22 which was higher than the target
rating of 4.5 stipulated in the Concession Agreement.

Furiher, the Authority took cognizance of the fact that this was the first Tariff Order being
determined for MIA and if, any excessive CAPEX was allowed in this Control Period which
was not properly justified, it may result in levy of exorbitant tariffs for the First Control period.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to consider the estimated cost of %
79.88 Crores for this Control Period. However, if the Airport Operator executes modification
of Terminal Building considering it of absolute necessity for efficient operations at the Airport,
the same shall be considered by the Authority on actual incurrence basis subject to efficiency
and reasonableness of the project, at the time of true up of the next Control period.

b. Miscellaneous works / interiors / finishes / kerbside works related to existing Terminal Building
expansion for ¥ 16.04 Crores had been proposed by the Airport Operator for capitalisation in FY
2022-23, FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25.

The Authority reviewed the detailed project note, item wise list with cost break-up and explanation
provided by the Airport Operator through its Independent Consultant and was of the view that the
works mentioned in the item wise CAPEX list were not essential for passenger movement
facilitation or safety or security but mostly to enhance ambience of the Airport. Therefore, the
Authority proposed not to consider this CAPEX in the First Control Period.

However, if any work or project relating to safety and security aspect of the airport is carried out
by the Airport Operator the same would be considered based on actual CAPEX incurred by the
Airport Operator at the time of true up of the Second Control period.

B3: Cargo Terminal Building and Equipment.— The work towards Carge Terminal Building and
. Iy D 2
Equipment and the status of its con}p‘fg‘aﬂﬁ@ @H’Oﬂé{s:
; ‘ij‘ ; E:"".

:; i "@? \ =% k
Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ie T . Page 126 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEXYE DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTRCL PERIOD

Cargo Terminal Building- The AO had projected development of a new Integrated Cargo
Terminal Building at a revised estimated cost of ¥ 18.90 Crores to be capitalized in FY 2022-
23 as against ¥ 14,46 Crores submitted in their revised MY TP dated December 10, 2021 (refer
Annexure 5 of this Tariff Order)

The Authority noted that as per Clause 19.4 of the Concession Agreement the AQ was mandated
to develop a new Cargo Terminal Complex since the current Cargo facility is retained by
AAICLAS (a subsidiary of AAl) in the Carved-out area, i.e., ear-marked for AAICLAS as per
Annexure 1V of Schedule A to the Concession Agreement (refer Para 18.4.5 of Annexure 4 in
Chapter [8 of this Tariff Order). Hence the Airport Operator had planned for construction of
a new Integrated Cargo Terminal in the south-western part of the Airport, near the existing
Passenger Terminal, to handie both domestic and international cargo operations in FY 2022-
23. The Authority also noted that the Airport Operator had conducted the Cargo AUCC Meeting
with all the stakeholders on May 28, 2021.

Considering this background, the Authority examined the Cargo traffic volume for the past five
(5) years and observed that the Airport Operator had projected the development of new Cargo
Terminal Building in order to reach the pre-COVID level by FY 2023-24 and handle the Cargo
operations in a smooth and efficient manner as mandated by the terms of the Concession
Agreement. The cargo traffic volume for the past five (5) years is given in the table below:

Table 66: Cargo Traffic Volume of MIA for the past 5 FYs

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Cargo Traffic (in MT) 1,242 2,527 3,287 4,605 2,186

The Authority examined the revised cost estimate of ¥ 18.50 Crores submitted by the AO (as
against T 14.46 Crores submitted earlier) and noted that the increase in cost estimate is primarily
on account of increase in the built-up area of the Cargo building from 1,890 Sq.m to approx.
2,600 Sq.m based on final design received from consultants, change in specification for
structure and increased cost of various materials like, steel, enforcement, cement, etc.

Further, the Authority noted that the Airport Operator had undertaken competitive bidding for
this project and issued the Letter of Intent (LOI) to the selected vendor for the total costs of
¥ 18.90 Crores However, considering the delay in construction work, the project was expected
to be completed only in FY 2023-24. Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to
consider the costs ¥ 18.90 Crores for capitalisation of this asset in the FY 2023-24.

Cargo Equipment for T 4.45 Crores had been projected by the Airport Operator for
capitalization in FY 2022-23. The Authority noted that this equipment was integral to the
development and operation of Cargo Terminal Building and hence propesed to capitalize the
same along with the Cai'go Terminal Building in FY 2023-24.

B4: Fuel Facility — The work towards Fuel facility and the status of its completion is as follows:

a. Purchase of assets of existing Oil Marketing Company (OMC), namely, IOCL had been
proposed by the Airport Operator for ¥ 10.00 Crores in FY 2022-23.

The Authority noted that Clause 19.3. of the Concession Agreement mentions about the Airport
Operator’s obligations towards providing aircraft fueling services and hence, Airport Operator
was obligated to provide the same (refer.EaraJ 8.4.7 of Annexure 4 in Chapter 18 of this Tariff
Order). In this respect, the Authority aT 50" ﬁ(_)mg ‘that the Airport Operator had conducted the
Fuel Farm AUCC Meetmg w1th a[i the stakeholders on May 28, 2021.

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 e Page 127 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX)Y. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSLET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

Currently. the Indian Oil Corporation Ltd (IOCL) is the sole ATF fuel facility provider at
Mangaluru International Airport, located in eastern part of Airport (Old Airport) on land area of
1,250 Sq.m. with storage capacity of approx. 500 KL as compared to the required through put
demand of around 4,200 KL per month for the Airport during the Pre-COVID period. The other
Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) present at the Airport namely, HPCL and Shell-MRPL have
their facilities located outside Airport site area. Therefore, the Airport Operator had planned to
commence the Fuel facility operations by initially purchasing the existing assets of [OCL and
subsequently build new assets to provide Open access fuel facility for the aircrafts.

Considering this background, the Authority examined the Moll entered between Airport
Operator and 1OCL and noted that assets worth T 3.61 Crores have been purchased {rom 10CL
and anather 2 6 croves had heen projected hy Airport Operator for purchase of 6 numbers of
refuellers thereby totalling to T10.00 crores.

The list of assets (duly depreciated) being purchased by the Airport Operator from IOCL have
been given in the table below:

Table 67: Details of Assets purchased from IOCL by the dirport Operator

(€ Crores)
Particulars Amount

‘Tanks and Accessories 1.31

Pumps and Compressors 0.00

Fire Fighting System and accessories 0.25
Road, Building, Sheds, driveway 1.81
| Furniture & Fixtures, Office Equipment 0.02
Electrification & DG Set 0.14
Station Vehicle © 008
Total 3.61

The Authority upon review of all the above and considering that the MoU had been signed
between the parties (towards the end of FY 2021-22), proposed to allow the CAPEX of  10.00
crores, submitted by the Airport Operator in the FY 2022-23.

Building of new assets i.e., development of an integrated fuel farm facility for a revised cost
estimate of Z17.83 Crores (as against T 12.73 Crores submitted in the revised MYTP dated
December 10, 2021) in the FY 2022-23,

The Authority noted that apart from the above purchase of assets of existing OMC, the Airport
Operator had also planned in the long term, to develop an integrated Fuel farm facility to
consolidate the fuel operations in a single location and provide open access fuel facility
operations, as mandated by Clause 19.3 of the Concession Agreement.

Further, the Airport Operator had submitted in support of its claim that the current facility of
IOCL, which is the only facility available inside the airport, has tankage of just 470 KL and only
I point for Tank Truck (TT) decantation and this facility may not be sufficient to handle the
volume of whole airport. Hence, the Airport Operator had planned for additional storage of 500
KL along with 5-bay gantry which was expected to cater to the whole airport’s current and future
requirements,

The Authority examined the i eostestiq a’t%‘af ¥17.83 Crores (as against T 12.73 Crores

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 7 iing | Page 128 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THLE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

earlier) and noted that the increase in cost estimate is primarily due 1o increase in the cost of
various materials like, steel, enforcement, cement, etc. Further, the Authority noted that the
Airport Operator had undertaken competitive bidding for this project and issued the Letter of
Award (LOA) to the selected vendor for total cost of T [7.14 Crores. However, considering the
delays in the progress of work due to COVID-19 pandemic and the fact that ATM traffic is
expected to reach pre-COVID level only by FY 2023-24, the Authority proposed to consider
capitalisation of this project for T 17.14 Crores in the FY 2023-24.

BS: Security equipment — the work towards Security equipment and the status of its completion is as
follows:

a.  Various equipment for Airport Rescue and Firefighting (ARFF) costing < 3.19 Crores had
been projected for capitalization by the Airport Uperator in FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 and FY
2024-25.

The Authority reviewed the detailed break-up of the list of equipment submitted by the Airport
Operator and noted that these CAPEX items are essential for ensuring proper security at the
Airport and hence the Authority proposed to allow the same in the FY's as claimed by the Airport
Operator. :

B6: Plant and machinery — the work towards Plant and machinery and the status of its completion is
as follows:

a. [Infrastructure cost of Trans-installation of Navaids due to runway improvement works had
been proposed by the Airport Operator for Z [.98 Crores with the capitalisation in FY 2022-23.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator had projected this CAPEX towards infrastructure
cost of trans-installation of Navaids for runway improvement works and hence, it’s a mandatory
requirement. The Authority reviewed the progress of this work and noted that there is delay in
initiating the work and hence, proposed to shift the capitalisation of this project to the next FY
i.e., FY 2023-24.

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad (BDDS) cost had been estimated by the Airport
Operator for  10.69 Crores distributed over 3 FYs, i.e., T 4.03 Crores each in FY 2022-23 and
FY 2023-24 apart from ¥ 2.62 Crores in FY 2024-25,

The Authority noted that the inspection report issued by BCAS in February 2022 states that the
State Police BDDS, Mangalore, did not have a disposal team and the staffs were not provided
with any BDDS equipment, to which the AQ had submitted an action-taken report in early
March 2022 and projected the CAPEX for T 10.69 crores towards purchase of various BDDS
equipment,

Considering the safety and security requirements, the Authority proposed to allow this CAPEX
in the FYs as submitted by the Airport Operator.

Electrical Substation equipment (airside) for ¥ 4.63 Crores had been estimated by the Airport
Operator for capitalisation in FY 2025-26.

The Airport Operator had submitted that currently the certified utilization is approx. 2,000 KV A
as against the available capacity of 2,250 KVA from two connections, namely, HT 181 and HT
79. However, the Airport Operator had projected a further, demand of approx. 1,000 KVA
towards upgrading of CCR, AGL and Perimeter lighting and also for the upcoming New Cargo
Terminal and hence there is a need foran additional Sub-station.

D L o
& S
ol < s

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 | 93 Page 129 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THLE FIRST CONTROL PERIOLY

The Authority reviewed the detailed justification provided by the Airport Operator but observed
that the Airport Operator had not submitted any BOQ or Cost break-up, detailed plan etc.. for
the same. Hence, the Authority proposed to allow only 50% of the above estimated cost towards
this capital expenditure in this Control Period. Further, the Airport Operator had considered
this asset as Common and apportioned it to Aeronautical services in the Terminal Building ratio
of 95:5. However, the Authority was of the view that as this asset is on the Airside, the same
should be considered as 100% aeronautical.

Triturator- for T 6.06 Crores had been estimated by the Airport Operator for capitalisation in
FY 2025-26 towards treatment of liquid waste from aircraft. AQ had proposed such projects to
be execuled in the last FY of the Control Period. The Authority fell that this project miy or may
not be commissionecd in the First Control Period and propescd to shift the CAPEX proposed by
the AQ in the last tariff year of this Control Period to the next Control Period. However, if this
project is initiated in this Control Period, the same may be trued up on actual incurrence basis.

Water tank, Substation, STP projects for ¥ 5.25 Crores had been proposed by the Airport
Operator for capitalization in FY 2025-26.

The Authority had reviewed the detailed BOQ, Demand vs Requirement Statement and
explanation provided by the Airport Operator for Water tanks and STP projects. The Airport
Operator had submitted that, currently there are two water tanks at MIA and based on
consumption pattern, the existing storage capacity of water tanks is close to 1 days' requirement.
However, considering the projected growth in passengers during the First Control period, the
Airport Operator had planned for additional water tanks in order to increase the water storage
capacity to 3 days' requirement.

Furiher, in respect of Sewage Treatment Plant (STP), there was already one functioning with
150 Kilo Litres per Day (KLD) capacity and another with 500 KLD capacity is under
construction along with the expansion of the Terminal Building. The Authority considers the
same to be sufficient to handle the growth in passenger traffic. Based on the above, the
Authority proposed to allow 50% of the estimated cost for the First Control period.

Also, the Authority noted that the CAPEX had been allocated to Aeronautical services in the
Terminal Building ratio of 95:5 which the Authority proposed to re-allocate in the revised
Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 in line with the Asset Allocation Report (refer Appendix I of
this Tariff Order) and the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) norms and as approved for other
similar Airports and hence the CAPEX allowed was revised to ¥ 2,64 Crores in FY 2025-26.

Miscellaneous items of Plant and machinery had been proposed by the Airport Operator for
an overall cost estimate of ¥ 12.39 Crores spread over 4 FYs, ie., from FY 2022-23 to FY
2025-26.

The Authority had reviewed the item wise list provided by the Airport Operator for the
projected amount of T12.39 crores and observed that it included various Plant and machinery
items for police outpost, site development for STP, solid waste facility, landscaping and
irrigation system, fuel station, grass cutting machine, repairs of existing electrical substation,
chemical suit, PPE, washroom fittings, etc. The Authority was of the opinion that certain items
appear to be Operational in nature (such as repairs of existing electrical substation) and there
are redundancies in the capital items (such as site development for STP, solid waste facility
which may be included under STP-as welb)-proposed by the Airport Operator. Hence, the

e s
l - e 4

Page 130 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

B7: Roads —the work towards improvement of Roads is as follows:

a. Road entry and exit - improvement works for T 2.85 Crores has been proposed by the AO in
its revised CAPEX schedule for capitalisation in FY 2022-23, as against ¥ 12.67 Crores
proposed by it in the MY TP submitted on December 10, 2021 (refer Annexure 5).

The Authority examined the BOQ and explanation provided by the Airport Operator for this
project and observed that the present road connecting Old Terminal Building and eastern part of
the Airport to Bajpe Town is frequently used by important airport stakeholders, namely, ATC,
CNS, NATS, CSF, Fuel farm browsers, AAICLAS Cargo, Coast Guards etc., but has only 2
lanes without shoulder and is not in good condition. Therefore, the Airport Operator had
projected this cost during the First Control period towards widening, strengthening and
reconstruction of this important road to improve the connectivity and services to this area which
forms part of the Airport property. On the above considerations, the Authority had proposed to
allow this CAPEX in FY 2022-23, as submitted by the Airport Operator.

Vehicle access roadway and related works for ¥ 20.95 Crores has been proposed by the
Airport Operator for capitalisation in FY 2025-26 in its revised CAPEX schedule (refer Table
64— B7) towards demolishing, grading, drainage, construction of at-grade roads and
landscaping, as against ¥ 32.44 Crores proposed by it in its MY TP submission on December 10,
2021 (refer Annexure 5).

The Authority examined the BOQ, drawings and explanation provided by the Airport Operator
for this project. The AO had submitted that the present entry road is steep and on the uphill,
coming from northeast corner whereas the exit road is on the western corner containing easier
downward slopes. Also, currently the passengers going to ‘Departure’ area have to come through
the entry road and travel down to the 'Arrival' area and car park before departing and this is
causing some congestion in vehicular movement traffic. Therefore, in order to reduce vehicular
congestion, the Airport Operator had planned to convert the existing exit road on the western
side into two-way vehicular traffic road and utilise the present 'entry' road on north-eastern side
exclusively for Cargo vehicle entry.

The Authority upon review of all the details and explanation provided by Airport Operator,
understands that this project had been planned primarily to de-congest the vehicular traffic.
However, in the current Pandemic scenario, the passenger traffic is less and expected to reach
pre-COVID levels only by end of the First Control Period. Hence, considering the slow growth
in passenger traffic, the Authority proposed not to consider this project for the First Control
Period.

Miscellaneous road works involving earth work, construction of temporary roads, retaining
walls, temporary barricading, sign boards, light Pole, removal & relocation of Existing utilities,
shifting of trees, etc., for ¥ 12.96 Crores had been proposed by the Airport Operator for
capitalisation in FY 2025-26.

The Authority examined the BOQ and explanation provided by the Airport Operator for this
project and noted that this forms an integral part for completion of the Vehicular access roadway
works project. Hence, the Authority proposed not to consider this CAPEX in the First Control
Period in line with its proposal mentioned above for the Vehicular access roadway works.

B8: Construction of Boundary walls —the work towards Construction of boundary walls is as follows:

a. Constructlon of Boundary wallff’_f 60 'ﬁﬁm:’s had been proposed by the Airport Operator

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 f__ P | Page 131 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPLEX). DEPRECIATION AN REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority understands from the submission of the Airport Operator that this project included
replacement of small sections of the wall (11 km length wall) since frequent falling-down of
certain vulnerable sections of the boundary wall had been noticed. due to the topology of the
Airport and inherent weather conditions. However, the Authority observes that there is an
existing Property Boundary Wall at the airport and the projected expense is mostly in the nature
of repairs and maintenance and hence was of the view that same may be considered under
Operational expenses. The Authority, therefore, proposed to exclude this capital expenditure
from RAB.

Airside operational boundary wall for ¥ 2.95 Crores had been proposed by the Airport
Operator in its revised CAPEX schedule for capitalisation in FY 2025-26 (refer Table 64 — B8),
as against ¥ 2.17 Crores proposed by the Airport Operator in its MYTP submission (refer
Annexure 5).

The Authority examined the details submitted by the Airport Operator and noted that this project
had been undertaken by the Airport Operator to improve operational efficiency, as certain
sections of the Operational Boundary wall need to be rebuilt for the security of the Airport. The
Authority, therefore, proposed to allow this CAPEX in the FY 2025-26 for ¥ 2.17 Crores,
submitted by the AO as part of its MY TP on December 10, 2021. Further, the Airport Operator
has considered this asset as Common and apportioned it to Aeronautical services in the Terminal
Building ratio of 95:5. However, the Authority was of the view that as this asset is on the Airside,
the same should be considered as 100% aeronautical. Accordingly, the Authority had derived
the CAPEX as ¥ 2.29 Crores for capitalisation in the FY 2025-26.

B9: Information Technology works — the work towards Information Technology is as follows:

a. IT Infrastructure, AQCC and various other items had been projected by the Airport Operator
for total cost estimate of ¥ 9.10 Crores distributed over 3 FYs, namely, ¥ 3.43 Crores each in FY
2022-23 and FY 2023-24 apart from ¥ 2.23 Crores in FY 2024-25.

The Authority had reviewed the detailed list provided by the AQO for the projected amount of
Z 9.10 crores and noted that the list includes:

(i) IT Infra related items namely, SAP license, Laptops, CXO dashboard, PAX Wi-Fi system
etc. and

(ii) AOCC and Automation related items, namely, Installation & Commissioning of AOCC,
Command Post, Voice Infra, Data Center, Printers, Scanners etc.

The Authority was of the view that this project may be taken up by the Airport Operator in a
phased manner such that the essential CAPEX is impiemented in this Control Period. The
Authority, therefore, proposed to allow 50% of the amount claimed by the AO for the First
Control Period to be capitalised over the 3 FYs such as FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25.

B10: Other Associated Works — the work towards other associated works is as follows:

a. Storm water drain — the Authority observed that the Airport Operator has withdrawn this
CAPEX in the revised CAPEX schedule submitted on May 7, 2022 and is in agreement with the
same.

Water disposal and supply works for Z 5.70 Crores had been claimed by the Airport Operator
for capitalisation in the FY 2022- 23

The Authority examlned the exgian ";:"'11z§upp0rt1ng documents prowded by the Airport

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 .' | _'_i-; ' i 5 Page 132 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THL FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

observed that, MLA does not possess a direct or dedicated water supply system for its daily usage
and has been managing with vartous borewells. whose operations are also being restricted by
the local Govt authority, namely, KGWA (Karnataka Ground Water Authority).

The Airport Operator has further. explained that MIA had maximum peak water demand of 2
lac litres per day and is currently facing water scarcity during December - May months and
hence dependent on water brought in by water-tankers i.e., the external sources. [n order to have
dedicated water supply from the perennial river flowing near the airpoit, the AO had projected
CAPEX for a Pump house and dedicated water supply line to the Terminal Building inside the
airport premises. On the above considerations, the Authority proposed to allow this CAPEX in
FY 2022-23 for this project.

Further, the Authority noted that the CAPEX had been allocated to Aeronautical services in the
Terminal Building ratio of 95:5 which the Authority proposed to re-allocate in the revised
Terminal Building ratio of 92:8 in line with the Asset Allocation Report and the Inter-Ministerial
Group (IMG) norms and as approved for other similar Airports and hence the CAPEX allowed
is revised to 2 5.52 Crores in FY 2022-23.

Airside Security gate had been projected by the Airport Operator for 2 4.15 Crores in the FY
2025-26.

The Authority examined the detailed BOQ and necessary explanation from the Airport Operator
for this project and understands that the current Airside Gates come in the footprint of proposed
airport development and therefore, the Airport Operator had planned to build these gates at a
new |ocation with required upgrades, as this is part of safety requirement. Upon such review,
the Authority felt that the estimated cost of 2 4.15 Crores for this project is on the higher side
and it proposes to allow T 0.50 Crores for capitalization of this project in the FY 2025-26.

Rainwater Harvesting (RWH) for £ 9.53 Crores has been projected by the Airport Operator in
the FY 2025-26.

The Authority reviewed the BOQ and explanation provided by the AO for the estimated amount
of £9.53 crores and observed that the Airport Operator had projected the cost for 2 RWH ponds,
i.e., one each in Airside and Landside in order to comply with the Government's initiative on
Environment sustainability and also handle the challenges faced in water conservation due to
inherent topography of the airport. The Authority appreciated the energy, efficiency and
environmentally friendly projects and is also cognizant of the fact that the AO is mandated by
the CA (Annex [ to Schedule B) to integrate sustainable strategies into the planning and
architecture of the Terminal Building (such as exploring renewable energy production like solar
panels, landscaping with green strategies like RWH etc.). However, the Authority was of the
view that this project may be implemented by the Airport Operator in a phased manner, such
that one RWH pond is constructed in this Control Period. On the above considerations, the
Authority proposed to consider only 50% of the amount claimed by the Airport Operator for this
project in the FY 2025-26.

Water Tank — the Authority observed that the Airport Operator had withdrawn this CAPEX in
the revised CAPEX schedule submitted on May 7, 2022 and was in agreement with the same.

Miscellaneous works had been proposed by the Airport Operator for a total cost estimate of
¥ 9.86 Crores to be capitalized over.4- FYs i.€.; ¥ 0.24 Crores each in FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-
24 apart from 2 0.16 Crores i in Fjé*ﬁ 2 4=25eap tt}e major portion of 9,22 Crores in FY 2025-
26. .

e

s ¥

Page 133 of 343

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

e

: f,h”"éﬂ laxi




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPMEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIZ FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

The Authority had reviewed the detailed cost break-up provided by the Airport Operator tor the
above estimated amount of € 9.86 Crores and noted that it includes items such as Nursery plot,
into plane facility. laying of pipes, cables etc. for all utilities, hazardous waste storage, ealing
place, etc. The Authority was of the opinion that some of the Capital items included under this
project are redundant, such as Into Plane facility may had been included under the project on
Fuel Facility and hazardous waste storage under STP etc. Further, these capital items were also
not sufficiently justified in terms of essentiality for this Control period. Hence, the Authority
proposed not to consider the same during this Control period.

7.3.10. Cost claimed towards technical services, PMC, Preliminaries and Pre-operatives, Contingencies,
Statutury approvals, Labour cess, Site-preparation, Insurance etc.,

‘I'he Authority obscrved that the Airport Operator had claimed T 75.98 Crores towards Technical
services, PMC, Pre-operatives, Contingencies etc., distributed across all the CAPEX items submitted
in the revised CAPEX schedule. Broadiy, this cost had been claimed under the following sub-heads
such as:

a) Consultancy charges of Z 4,02 Crores towards Concept Land use planning and Master planning

b) Cost of Independent Engineer appointed by AAI for three (3) years and projected by Airport
Operator for five (5) years amounting to ¥ 7.89 Crores and

¢) Cost of technical services, PMC, Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statutory approvals, Insurance
etc. computed @ 15% of the revised Aero CAPEX for new projects submitted by the Airport
Operator amounting to ¥ 64.07 Crores.

The Authority upon review of relevant documents had the following views:

i.  The cost of Concept Land use planning & Master planning Z 4.02 Crores already awarded by
the Airport Operator - As per Clause 12.2 of the Concession Agreement, all the construction
and development of the Airport should be in conformity with Master Plan and the Airport
Operator is required to update the Master Plan every five (5) years or earlier as the case may be.
The Airport Operator had conducted the land use planning and Master Planning through
engagement of renowned Airport consultants. However, the Authority had proposed to include
the aforementioned cost of Land use planning and Master Planning of ¥ 4.02 Crores under the
overall cost of technical services, PMC, Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statutory approvals,
[nsurance etc. specified under S.no. (iii) below.

The cost of Independent Engineer appointed by AAI - As per Clause 24 of the Concession
Agreement, Independent Engineer had to be appointed by AAI and remuneration shall be paid
by AAl which in turn shall be reimbursed by the Airport Operator to AAI such Independent
Engineer is required to be engaged throughout the period of the Concession Agreement. Further,
as per Clause 24.3.1 of the Concession Agreement, this cost has to be considered as a pass-
through by the Regulator. Clause 24.3.1 states that:

“The remuneration, cost and expenses of the Independent Engineer shall be paid by the
Authority, and all such remuneration, cost and expenses shall be reimbursed by the
Concessionaire to the Authority within 15 (fifteen) days of receiving a statement of expenditure
Sfrom the Authority. Any amounts paid to the Independent Engineer shall be considered for a
pass-through for the determination of the Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator”.

The relevant Clauses of the CA pertaining to appointment, duties of the Independent Engineer
as well as their ‘Role and functions’ under,Schedule L are provided in paras 18.4.12 and 18.4.13
A : . o v LT y

L

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1= p., | 2 Page 134 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THI FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

under Chapter 18 of this Taritf Order.

The Authority noted that AAI had appointed Engineering Projects India Limited as the
Independent Engineer from date of COD with the responsibility of reviewing the projects being
carried out by the Airport Operator on site and submitting necessary reports to the Airport
Operator. The Authority had convened a meeting with the Independent Engineer to review the
work performed by them.

The Authority also noted that as per Clause 24 and Schedule K, AAl is required to appoint the
Independent Engineer initially for a period of 3 years and thereatier for every 3 years. AAl had
cxecuted the contract with the Independent Engineer for which a fee of ¥ 7.89 Crores had been
prajected for the First Control period by the Airport Operator.

The Authority proposed to allow the cost of T 7.89 Crores towards Independent Engineer’s
consultancy charges and consider the same while determining the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement {ARR) of Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control Period.

Apart from the above mandated costs, the Airport Operator had projected approximately 15%
of the Aero CAPEX amount for new projects submitted by the AQ as part of the revised CAPEX
Schedule as on May 7, 2022, towards PMC & Design - 5%, Pre-operatives - 3.3%,
Contingencies - 4%, Insurance/Statutory approvals/labour cess/site preparation etc., - 3%
amounting to ¥ 64.07 Crores.

[n this respect, the Authority noted that for other PPP airports such as HIAL, BIAL, DIAL etc,
the above-mentioned costs had been considered in the past in the range of 8% - 11% of the
project costs. The Authority was of the view that 15% claimed by the Airport Operator is on the
higher side, as compared to other PPP Airports and hence not justified. Accordingly, the
Autherity proposed to consider the aforementioned costs (inclusive of the Consultant’s cost for
Concept planning and Master planning as mentioned in S.no. (i} above) to the extent 8% of the
Aero costs of the CAPEX allowed by the Authority in respect of new projects proposed by the
AO for the current Control Period. The Authority had thus derived the amount proposed to be
allowed towards the aforementioned costs as T 19.24 Crores (i.e., 8% of the Aero costs of the
CAPEX allowed for this Control Period).

Based on all the above, the Authority noted that the total amount proposed to be considered
towards aforementioned costs is T 27.13 Crores i.e., ¥ 19.24 Crores towards 8% of allowable
Aero New Capex and ¥ 7.89 Crores towards Independent Engineer’s charges (included in
computation of ARR) as against ¥ 75.98 Crores claimed by the Airport Operator. The downward
adjustment in such costs is mainly on account of applying 8% on the ‘allowable’ Aero New
Capex as against 15% claimed by AO and the reduction in Aero New Capex considered by the
Authority due to deferring/ disallowance of some projects such as Rainwater Harvesting,
Triturator, Miscellaneous works under Other Buildings, as well as rationalization of certain
others during the First Control Period such as Terminal Building modification, Miscellaneous
works relating to interiors and finishes, Vehicular access roadways, Airside Security gate, etc.

7.3.11. The Authority proposed to reduce 1% of the project cost from the ARR / target revenue as re-adjustment
in case any particular capital project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation
schedule. It is further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is beyond the timeline given
in the capitalisation schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of the Airport Operator or its
contracting agency and is properly Juijﬁed the same would be considered by the Authonty whlle truing

ALl l

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 - i Page 135 of 343




CAPTAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

provided by the AO and is also encouragement for MIA to commission/ capitalize the proposed assets
as per the approved CAPEX plan/ schedule.

The Airport Operator had initially claimed Financing allowance of T 26.00 Crores (for new CAPEX
projects) in their MYTP dated December 10, 2021 which had been calculated on the average Capital
Work in Progress (CWIP) of the entire project funds (funded out of debt and equity), at the rate of 12%
(which is cost of debt). As against this, the Airport Operator in the revised CAPEX submission dated
May 7, 2022 has claimed both Financing allowance and Interest During Construction (IDC) for an
amount of T 31.90 Crores, on the average Capital Work in Progress (CWIP). In this respect, the Authority
notes that the Financing allowance has bheen calculated on 35% equity portion and IDC on 65% debt
portion of the entire project funds, with the cost of debt being considered as 12% for both.

As already explained in para 7.3.3 the Authority proposed not to consider Financing allowance but
allow 1DC on the debt portion of the total value of proposed aeronautical capital expenditure (as shown
in Table 68 below) based on the notional gearing considered (debt-equity ratio of 48:52) and cosl of
debt @ 9%, for the First Control Period. Considering the same, the Authority had arrived at an amount
of T 11.20 Crores and proposed to allow the same as against ¥ 31.90 Crores claimed by the Airport
Operator for the First Control Period.

The Authority noted that as per terms of the Concession Agreement, the Airport Operator was required
to make payment of Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, Initial Non-Aeronautical Investment and CWIP to
AAL. In this respect. AAl had initially raised an Invoice for RAB and CWIP inclusive of Goods and
Services Tax (GST}) but the same was contested by the Airport operator that GST was not applicable on
RAB and CWIP amount. This was based on various opinions obtained from independent tax consultants
by the Airport Operator. Subsequently, AAl also obtained legal opinion and based on the same,
requested the Airport Operator to provide necessary indemnity bond which would indemnify AAl in
case of any future liability on account of such GST amount on RAB and CWIP invoices. Airport
Operator submitted the necessary indemnity bonds and accordingly, AAl raised revised invoices after
excluding GST, which were paid by the Airport Operator.

The Authority further noted that, till date the Airport Operator had not paid any amount relating to GST
to AAL If in future, AAl is required to bear the GST, then based on indemnity bond, the same will be
recovered by AAl from Airport Operator. As the GST amount had not been paid by the Airport
Operator, the Authority had not considered the same as part of RAB for the First Control Period.

In respect of stamp duty and registration charges on the CA, the Authority noted that as per the terms
of the CA, the Airport operator is required to pay the applicable duty and charges and has applied to the
State Authority for assessment of the stamp duty amount. However, the Authority noted that Airport
Operator had not paid the amount, as the assessment order had not been received from State Authority.
Hence, the Authority had not considered the same as part of RAB for the First Control Period.

The Authority further noted that within a span of 6 months (between submission of revised MY TP by
AO on Dec 10, 2021 and revised CAPEX schedule as on May 7, 2022), there had been several changes
to the CAPEX projects, wherein some projects have been dropped and the value of some projects had
increased. Many capital projects were shown as new capital expenditure, whereas major part of the same
already exist at the Airport, including procurement. The trend of revisions to the capital projects and
projecting factually incorrect capital projections, inconclusive design reports does not instill confidence
in the Authority about the near-term and Iogg,—teﬁh 10} <

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY, DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PLERIOD

Authority for the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 68: Summary of New Capital Expenditure projects proposed by the Authority for the First
Control Period at Consultation stage
(T Crores)

Reference | Project Description of the Year of Capitalisation Submitted | Proposed | Differen
Group Project by MIA (1) by the ce(3)=
Submitted | Proposcd Authority (2)-(1)
by MIA by 2)
Authority
B. New Capital expenditure proposed for the First Control Period
B. | BIl. | New Capital | Runways, Taxiway and Apron

expenditure  |"punway recarpeting | 2023-24 | 2023-24
proposed for | and Centre-lighting
the First Construction of new | 2023-24 | 2023-24
Cm:ntrol taxiway
hierod Construction of new | 2023-24 | 2023-24
portion RESA
Apron improvement | 2022-23 2023-24 -
works 2025-26 2025-26 (0.12)
Miscellaneous 2022-23 2022-23 (0.63)
Airside 2023-24 2023-24 (0.63)
improvement works 2024-25 2024-25 0.12
2025-26 2025-26 {3.27)

Terminal Building

Moedification / 2022-23 (79.88)
Expansion of
existing Terminal
Building
Miscellaneous 2022-23
works / interiors / 2023-24
finishes / kerbside of | 2024-25
existing Terminal
Cargo assels
Cargo Building 2022-23 2023-24
Cargo equipment 2022-23 2023-24
Fuel Facility

Purchase of assets of | 2022-23 2022-23
existing Oil
Marketing
Companies (OMC)
Building of new 2022-23 2023-24
assets for Open
Access Fuel Facility
operations

Security equipment
Equipment for 2022-23 2022-23

ARFF — runway
mechanical sweeper, 2023-24 2023-24

rubber rerpova[ and 2024-25 2024-25
other equipment P

Plant and Mgliﬁ@g?

Trans-inst?ﬂ' q&% | 20 1 2| 2023-24
Navaids j_é‘ P
s \ %

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 o Tty f &7 Page 137 of 343

(T R T A
__f}‘:.!:[‘o,-_gﬁ e



CAPITAL EXPENDITURL (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

Reference | Project Description of the Year of Capitalisation Submitted | Proposed | Differen
Group Project by MIA (1) by the ce ()=
Submitted | Proposed Authority | (2)-(I)
by MIA | by 2)
Authority
Bomb Detection and | 2022-23 2022-23 4.03 4.25 0.22
Disposal Equipment | 2023-24 2023-24 4.03 4.25 0.22
(BDDS}) 2024-25 2024-25 2.62 2.76 0.14
Electrical Sub- 2025-26 2025-26 4.63 2.44 (2.19)
station equipment
Triturator 2025-26 - 6.06 - (6.06)
Waler tank, STP and | 2025-26 2025-26 5.45 2.04 (2.8
storape tank, Pump
house Building
Various Other — 2022-23 4.39 - (4.39)
Miscellaneous items | 2023-24 2.49 - (2.49)
2024-25 1.62 - (1.62)
2025-26 3.88 - (3.88)
B7. Roads
Vehicle Access 2025-26 . 20.95 - | (2095
roadway and allied
works
Road entry and exit 2022-23 2022-23 2.85 3.00 0.15
— improvement
works
Miscellaneous 2025-26 - 12.96 - (12.96)
enabling works
BS. Boundary Wall
Construction of 2022-23 - 2.87 - (2.87)
property boundary 2023-24 - 2.87 - (2.87)
wall of 11 kms 2024-25 - 1.86 - (1.86)
Operational 2025-26 2025-26 295 229 (0.66)
boundary wall
B9. Information Technology Works
IT Infrastructure, 2022-23 2022-23 343 1.81 (1.62)
AOCC, Command 2023-24 2023-24 3.43 1.81 (1.62)
Post and various 2024-25 2024-25 223 1.17 (1.06)
other systems
B10. Other Associated works
Storm water - - - - -
Water disposal and 2022-23 2022-23 5.70 55507 (0.18)
supply
Airside Security 2025-26 2025-26 4.15 0.50 (3.65)
| gate
Rainwater 2025-26 2025-26 9.53 5.01 (4.52)
harvesting
Water tank - - - - -
Miscellaneous 2022-23 - 0.24 - (0.24)
works — others 2023-24 - 0.24 - (0.24)
2024-25 - 0.16 - (0.16)
2025-26 - 9.22 - (9.22)
Total Project Cost 428.04 239.76 | (188.28)
Add: Cost towards 75.98 192.24 | (56.74)
Proportionate
Technical Services .~ .&
like PMC & Desi%mﬁ 5
Order No. 38/2022-23 H %’ Page 138 of 343
L3
%, S/
\"‘:f"?@{}m.-.c-m h\i\\{'l:?'/




CAPITAL EXPENDUTURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGUEATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL £ERIOD

Reference | Project Description of the Year of Capitalisation Submitted | Proposed | Differen
Group Project by MIA (1) by the ce(3)=
Submitted | Proposed Authority | (2)-(1)
by MIA | by )
Authority

Preliminaries,
Insurances /
Statutory Approvals,
Labour cess. Site-
preparation,
Contingencies, Pre-
Operatives, etc
claimed on the
above New Capital
Lxpenditure
Prajects*,

Financing (20.70)
Allowance / 1DC —
New Capital
Expenditure
Proposed

Total — New {265.72)
Capital
Expenditure
proposed including
1DC (B)

* Refer Para 7.3.10 (iii) and (iv).

7.3.17. In accordance with above, the Authority proposed the Total Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the
First Control Period as per the table below:
Table 69: Total Aeronautical Capital Expenditure (project wise) proposed by the Authority for
Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control Period at Consultation stage
(T Crores)

Reference | Project Description of the | Year of Capitalisation | Submitt | Proposed | Differen
Group Project Submitted | Proposed ed by by the ce(3)=
: byMIA | by | MIA(1) | Authority 2)-(1)
Authority 2)
A, Projects initiated in Pre-COD Period and proposed to be executed in First Control Period along with Enabling
Capital Addition Projects integral to completion of the mandated projects
A. | Al | Capital Runways, Taxiway & | 2022-23 2022-23 1.25 1.25
Addition Apron 2022-23 2022-23 126.00 126.00
projects
A2 | injtiated by | Expansion and Modification of Existing Terminal Building including Enabling
AAlin Capital Projects integral to completion of Expansion project
Pre- Terminal  Building | 2021-22 2022-23 113.28 109.59 (3.69)
Control expansion including
Period and | post award PMC
being
;xecuted in | Plant and machinery items (enabling capital project)
irst
Control Expansion of | 2022-23 2022-23 A 8.27 0.41
Period Baggage Conveyor
along with | Substation equipment,.- -*’29%2—2\3 2022-23 2.14 0.11

cnablie | Lift & Travellgtor, " [202223,Y 2022-23 153 | (0.05)
: PAsystem / ./ | (2982 IN" ‘ 095| 005

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ;. P if o Page 139 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ¢CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSEET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Reference | Project Description of the | Year of Capitalisation | Submitt | Proposed | Differen
Group Project Submitted | Proposed ed by by the ce (3)=
by MIA by MIA (1) | Authority 2)-(1)

Authority (2)
Projects Engineering 2022-23 2022-23 0.83 0.87 0.04
integral to | Consultancy
such vDGS 2022-23 2022-23 1.98 2.08 0.10

mandated gy pansion of | 202223 | 202223 7.41 7.80 0.39
projects Passenger Boarding
Bridge

Information Technology (IT) works (enabling capital projects)
Work related to IT for | 2022-23 2022-23 9.86
NITB
Facelii  work for | 2022-23 2022-23 0.16
NITB
Aluminium Roof | 2022-23 2(22-23
Gutter for NITB
SITC of RC CCTV 2022-23 2022-23
Flight Information | 2022-23 | 2022-23
Display System
Network & Pen | 2022-23 2022-23
Tablet
Supply of Bullet | 2022-23 2022-23
Proof Helmet
Electrical Materials, 2022-23 2022-23

Roads — widening and | 2022-23 2022-23
strengthening of
existing  perimeter
road

Financing Allowance (14.67)
{1IDC — AAl initiated
Capital Addition
Projects

Total — AAl initiated (16.37)
projects including
enabling capital
addition projects
and IDC - A

B. New Capital expenditure proposed for the First Control Period

B. | Bl. | New Runways, Taxiway and Apron
Capital Centre-lighting 2023-24 | 2023-24

Z"p"r‘;':i';:; Construction of new | 2023-24 | 2023-24
for the LR v
et Conslructiqn of new | 2023-24 2023-24
Control portion RESA
Period Apron improvement | 2022-23 2023-24

works 202526 | 2025-26 (0.12)

Miscellanecous 2022-23 2022-23 (0.63)
Airside improvement | 2023-24 2023-24 (0.63)
works 2024-25 2024-25 0.12
2025-26 2025-26 : {3.27)

Terminal Building

Modification Th (79.88)
Expansion of o R
Terminal By ki

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 sl oMo |5 Page 140 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSEET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Reference

Project
Group

Description of the
Project

Year of Ca

italisation

Submitted
by MIA

Proposed
by
Authority

Submitt
ed by
MIA (1)

Proposed
by the
Authority
(2)

Difleren
ce(3)=
(2)-(1)

Miscellaneous works
/ interiors / finishes /
kerbside of existing
Terminal

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

6.05
6.05
393

(6.03})
{6.05)
(3.93)

Cargo assets

Cargo Building

2022-23

2023-24

{argo equipment

Fuel Favilily

Purchase of assets of

existing Qil
Marketing

Companies (OMC)

202223

2022-23

2023-24

Building of new
assets  for  Open
Access Fuel Facility
operations

2023-24

Security equipment

Equipment for ARFF
— runway mechanical
sweeper, rubber
removal and other
equipment

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

Plant and Machinery

Trans installation of
Navaids

2022-23

2023-24

0.10

Bomb Detection and
Disposal Equipment
(BDDS)

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

0.22
0.22
0.14

Electrical Sub-station
equipment

2025-26

2025-26

(2.19)

Triturator

2025-26

(6.06)

Water tank, STP and
storage tank, Pump
house Building

2025-26

2025-26

(2.81)

Various Other -
Miscellaneous items

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25
2025-26

(4.39)
(2.49)
(1.62)
(3.88)

Roads

Vehicle Access
roadway and allied
works

2025-26

(20.95)

Road entry and exit —
improvement works

2022-23

2022-23

0.15

Miscellaneous
enabling works

2025-26

(12.96)

Boundary Wall

Construction of
property

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

20034
boundary | «2 27
wall of 11 kms .

(2.87)
(2.87)
(1.86)

Page 141 of 343




CAMTPAL EXPENDITURLE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROA. PLERIOD

Reference

Project
Group

Description of the

Year of Capitalisation

Project

Submitted
by MIA

Proposed
by
Authority

Submirt
ed by
MIA (1)

Proposed
by the
Authority
2)

Differen
ce(3)=
-

Operational boundary
wall

2025-26

2025-26

2.95

229

(0.66)

Information Technolo

2y Works

IT Infrastructure,
AQCC, Command
Post and various other
systems

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25

(1.62)
(1.62)
(1.06)

Other Associated Works

Storm water

Water disposal and

supply

2022-23

Airside Security gate

2025-26

Rainwater harvesting

2025-26

Water tank

Miscellaneous works
— others

2022-23
2023-24
2024-25
2025-26

(0.24)
{0.24)
(0.16)
(922}

Total Project Cost

(188.28)

Add: Cost towards
Proportionate
Technical  Services
like PMC & Design,
Preliminaries,
Insurances / Statutory
Approvals,  labour
cess, Site preparation,
Contingencies, Pre-
Operatives, etc
claimed on the above
New Capital
Expenditure Projects

(56.74)

Financing Allowance
/ 1IDC — New Capital
Expenditure Proposed

(20.70)

Total — New Capital
Expenditure
proposed _including

1DC (B)

(265.72)

Grand Total — AAL hand-over projects and New Capital Expenditure
for the First Control Period {A) + (B)

(282.09)

Year-wise Capitalization of Assets is as follows (¥ Crores):

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY

2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

TOTAL

321.98

7.06

20.47

561.32

Mangaluru




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

International Airport for the First Control Period as ¥ 561.32 Crores.
Depreciation for the First Control Period

The Airport Operator’s submission of Depreciation for Mangaluru International Airport for the
First Control Period

7.3.19. The Airport Operator follows the policy of determining the rates of depreciation based on the “useful
life’ of different asset classes. While submitting the Multi-Year Tariff Proposal for the First Control
Period for MIA., the Airport Operator had taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the
Authority in its order vide Order No. 35 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendment No. 01 to Order No.
35/ 2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’. However, the Airport Operator had
considered different rates for certain asset classes based on the recommendations of the “Technical Study
report of useful life of assets” submitted by an Independent Expert (Kanti Karamsey & Co., Govt.
Registered Valuers) engaged by the Airport Operator in May 2021 and the same are as per the table
given below -

Table 70: Depreciation rates determined by the dirport Operator for the First Control Period

Asset Class Depreciation as per AQ’s submission
Terminal Building 4.00%
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 5.00%
Cargo Building 4.00%
Cargo Equipment 13.33%
Boundary wall 20.00%
Computer Servers, networks, etc. 33.33%
33.33%
13.33%
Plant and Machinery 13.33%
Other buildings 3.33%
10.00%
13.33%
14.29%
20.00%
20.00%

Computer End-user devices

Security equipment

Access road
Fuel farm facility assets

Furniture & fixtures

Vehicles
Office Equipment

7.3.20. Depreciation has been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.

7.3.21. For the additions to RAB, the Airport Operator had calculated the depreciation during year of
capitalisation on 50% of the asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalised in the middle of the
financial year).

7.3.22. The depreciation amount submitted by the Airport Operator for the First Control Period had been
presented in the table below.
Table 71 Depreciation submitted by the Airport Operator for Mangalury International Airport for the

First Control Period
(< Crores)

Particulars

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2023-26

Total

Terminal Buildings

5.65

12.24

12.48

12,55

52.98

Runways/Taxiway/ Apron

15.52

15.56

15.80

56.81

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

164

Page 143 of 343




CAPETAL EXPENDITURYE ¢ CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE

FIRST CONTROL PERIOL

Particulars

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total

Cargo Building 0.00 0.29 0.58 0.58 0.58 2.04
Cargo Equipment 0.00 0.34 0.68 0.68 0.68 2.39
Boundary wall 1.27 2.53 2.53 2,54 277 11.65
Software 0.15 0.15 0.07 : - 0.37
IT Equipment 2.29 5,18 6.52 7.64 258 24.21
Security equipment . 0.25 0.77 1.2 1.38 3.61
Plant and Machinery 8.73 10.54 11.23 11.70 12.61 54.81
Other buildings 0.29 0.58 0.60 0.62 1.14 3.23
Access road 0.85 1,70 1,72 1.81 4.32 10.41
Fuel 0.67 2.18 3.03 3.03 3.03 11.94
Furniture & fixtures 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.81
Vehicles 1.48 1.29 1.28 0.10 4.15
Office Cquipment 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.09
TOTAL 22.79 44.07 56.96 58.12 239.51

Authority’s examination regarding Depreciation for the First Control Period

. The Authority noted that Opening RAB has been revised from Z 125.64 Crores (submitted by the Airport
Operator) to ¥ 123.67 Crores based on adjustments made to the RAB and mentioned as per the Table 29
of this Tariff Order. The Authority Further, notes that on account of revision to the Opening RAR, the
depreciation for the First Control period will also be revised accordingly.

. The Authority duly examined the recommendations of the Technical Study Report on ‘useful life of
assets’ submitted by the Airport Operator and observed that the expert appointed by the Airport Operator
has prescribed the useful lives of assets component wise after technical assessment.

. The Authority noted the methodology adopted by the Valuer to evaluate the useful lives of assets is as
follows:

*  “Physical inspection of some of the assels

s Detailed discussions with the Projects. Finance & Engineering and Maintenance team of MiA and
the General Manager (Engineering — Civil) of Airports Authority of India pertaining to usage of
the assets.
Guidance for determination of Useful Life given in Depreciation under Companies Act, 2013
Schedule 2, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA"), Marshall & Swift
Valuation Service (MVS) and American Society of Appraisers (A5A4)

s Our understanding and experience as qualified engineers "

. The Authority had observed the recommendations given in the study report for adopting shorter useful
life and noted the following:

+ The Independent Expert appointed by the Airport Operator has considered the various components
of the Terminal Building such as False Ceiling, Sanitation works, Glass fagade, Flooring works etc,
for assessing the useful life of the Terminal Building. The Expert had calculated the contribution of
each of the components to the overall structure of the Terminal Building along with the estimated
useful life of such components wherein shorter useful lives have been adopted for False Ceiling,
Sanitation works, Glass fagade and & r. i Morks due to frequent renovation works in the building,
weather conditions, wear and4cafs : j\»«ed at the weighted average useful life of the entire

structure of Terminal Buildifigss a ima ém ‘25 years Further, the Authority noted that the

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

Page 144 of 343

Aot Hivesy,




CAPITAL EXPENDITURL (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL, PERIOR

Airport Operator had adopted the same shorter useful life of 25 years for the projecied capital
expenditure on construction of new Cargo Terminal Building.

Similarly. the Independent Expert had recommended shorter useful life for Runways, Taxiways and
Apron based on the useful life followed by various international regulators and associations.

Further, in respect of Plant and machinery items, as per the technical repart, these items are broadly
used at Mangaluru International Airport for 24 hours per day as the Airport is working all three shifts
and hence, as prescribed under the Companies Act 2013, Schedule |1 for assets used during the year
for double shift or triple shift, the Expert had recommended to adopt useful life of 7.5 years instead
of 15 years. The Authority also noted that the Airport Operator has adopted the same shorter useful
life of 7.5 years for Cargo and Security Equipment.

The Airport Operator had adopted shorter useful life of 3 years for Flight Infonmation Display
System (FIDS) and AOCC Equipment (included under the category of ‘Information and
Technology equipment’) in its MY TP submission.

7.3.27. Apart from the above, the Authority noted that in respect of Fuel [arm facility, the Airport Operator had
adopted ‘weighted average’ useful life of 7.5 years. Since the major portion of the assets are in the nature
of Plant and Machinery the Airport Operator had estimated the useful life of the Fuel facility as 7.5 years
and adopted higher depreciation of 13.33% for the entire capital expenditure projected for this facility.

The Authority on perusal of all the above, had summarized its view as under:

Asset class - Building: The Expert had recommended shorter life for False Ceiling, Sanitation works,
Glass fagade and Flooring works which appear to be integral part of the Airport Terminal Building.
Authority's Order No.35 does not provide for reducing the life of assets under Asset class -Buildings.
The Authority observed that various components menttoned above are also an integral part of the
Terminal Building and should-be added to the Terminal Building cost by applying the same rate of
depreciation as that of buildings. While the technical report provided by the Airport Operator had
determined the shorter life to be adopted, it has not provided sufficient rationale for adopting such
shorter useful life. Since these assets are all part of the building, the Authority was of the view that the
same rate applicable to building should be applied to these assets and no reduction in life of these assets
are called for. Further, the Authority noted that adequate maintenance expenditure is allowed to enable
the Airport Operator to maintain the assets in good working condition during its entire life. The
Authority had issued Order No.35 as part of its normative approach to various Building Blocks in
Economic regulation of Major Airports where it has stated that, “The Authority has been of the
considered view, that it would be preferable to have as far as practicable, a broad year to year
consistency in what Depreciation is charged by the companies as certified by the relevant statutory
auditors and what the Authority would take into account in its process of tariff determination. Issue of
a notification will ensure this objective.” In view of all the above, the Authority was not inclined to
deviate from ensuring this objective and therefore proposes not to consider the shorter useful life of 25
years claimed by the Airport Operator for both the Terminal Building and newly projected Cargo
terminal building.

Asset Class -Runways. Taxiways and Aprons: The Expert had recommended adopting a shorter life of
20 years based on useful life followed by certain international associations and regulators, like,
Federation Aviation Administration -US Department of Transportation, Civil Aviation Authority — UK,
Australian Airports Association — Australia etc., which the Authority felt does not provide proper
justification for adopting a shorter useful life. Therefore, the Authority found no reason to reduce the
life of the Runway which enhances the burdthcrg Alrpoft users by increasing the tariff.

Y
e

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 & M El Page 145 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOL

Other Asset Classes: Order No.35 provides for specific determination of life through technical
evaluatton for specific assets other than those listed in the Order based on specific requirement of the
Airport. The Authority found that none of the asset in these classes where a shorter life has been adopted
as specific assets are based on specific requirement of the Airport. Therefore, the Authority found no
merit in reducing the life of such asset for tariff purposes.

FIDS and AOCC Equipment — The Authority noted that Paragraph 4.1 of Amendment No. 01 to order
No.35 prescribes useful life of 6 years for these assets and hence the Authority proposed to consider
depreciation of 16.67% instead of 33.33% claimed by the Airport Operator.

Fuel farm facility — The Authority examined the list of items forming part of Fuel facility including
assets planned to be purchased from IQCL and observed that there are assets belonging to different asset
category. namely Buildings, Roads, Plant and Machinery, Vehicles etc.. and based on the same,
proposes not to consider the weighted average useful life of 7.5 years claimed by the Airport Operator.
Instead, the Authority proposed to adopt the specific depreciation rate prescribed as per Order No.35
for such asset category in line with depreciation rates adopted for similar facility at other airports.

7.3.29. Based on all the above, the Authority had proposed the following useful life for all the assets of
Mangaluru [nternational Airport during the First Control Period:

Table 72: Useful Life proposed by the Authority for all the assets in the First Control Period at
Consultation stage

Useful life proposed by
the Authority as per
Order No. 35/2017-18

Terminal Building 25 30
Runway, Taxiway and Apron

Useful life submitted by

Asset Class the Airport Operator

Cargo Building

Cargo Equipment

Boundary wall

Computer Servers, networks, etc. / Software

Computer End-user devices / IT equipment

IT equipment — FIDS
IT equipment — AQCC
Security equipment

Plant and Machinery
Other buildings
Access road

Furniture & fixtures

Vehicles

Office Equipment

Fuel farm facility assets

(i) Plant and machinery items
{ii) Roads

(iii) Buildings

{iv) Furniture & fixtures
{v) Vehicles A e
(vi) Refuellers TR ot ' St 15

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 |5 Y- Page 146 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURL (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 73: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for assets forming part of Fuel fucility for
Mangalury nternational Airport at Consultation stage

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2023-26

Total

Depreciation claimed by
Airport Operator

0.67

2.18

3.03

3.03

3.03

11.94

Depreciation
by Authority

Proposed

0.41

1.43

2.04

2.04

5.93

Considering the above changes in depreciation rates, revision in the value of opening gross block of
assets and proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the First
Control Period.

Table 74: Depreciation proposed by the Awthority for Mangaluru International Airport for the First
Control Period ar Consultation stage

(< Crores)

Particulars

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

Total

Terminal Buildings

245

433

6.23

6.23

6.23

25.47

Runways/Taxiway/
Apron

1.20

3.44

8.27

10.906

11.02

34.83

Building used for
ANS activities

0.07

0.07

0.07

0.07

0.07

0.34

Cargo Building

0.36

0.72

0.72

1.81

Cargo Equipment

0.15

0.31

0.31

0.77

Boundary wall

0.36

0.36

0.53

1.99

Software

0.11

0.40

IT equipment - Others

4.62

4.84

S0/

15.17

IT equipment — FIDS

0.16

G.16

0.16

0.56

IT equipment - AOCC

0.49

0.66

0.66

1.96

Security equipment

G.14

0.22

0.25

0.66

Plant and Machinery

SE0)

5.82

5.77

25.82

Other buildings

0.21

0.21

031

0.83

Access road

0.82

0.82

0.82

Fumiture & fixtures

0.18

0.17

0.15

Vehicles

1.28

0.80

0.76

Office equipment

0.00

0.00

0.00

Fuel facility

i. Fuel facility
Admin building

0.17

0.17

0.42

ii. Roads

0.51

0.51

1.45

iii. P&M
equipment

and

1.36

1.36

4.01

iv. Fumiture &
Fixtures

0.00

0.00

0.01

v. Vehicles

0.01

0.01

0.04

TOTAL

34.33

3317

126.02

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

i

% o
k''''--..hffi‘gulatm‘! N%

LR
7.3.31. The depreciation claimed by the A:fg{ib Opef#ie

o o
v{:._w” 4
o




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERLOID

for each FY is shown in the table below:
Tuble 73: Depreciation claimed by the Airport Operator vis-a-vis proposed by the Authority for the
First Control Period ai Consultation stuge
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

44.07 56.96 58.12 57.57 239.51

Particulars Total

Depreciation claimed by the
Airport Operator

Less: Adjustments made by
the Authority on account of
change in useful life and
revision in asset addition. (12.95) | (25.80) {26.94) (26.49) | (24.40) (113.49)
Depreciation proposed by the

Authority 9.84 18.21 30.47 34.33 33.17 126.02

The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control
Period as ¥ 126.02 Crores.

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period
Mangaluru International Airport’s submission of RAB for the First Control Period
7.3.32. Mangaluru International Airport has submitted RAB for the First Control Period as follows:

Table 76: RAB proposed by the Airport Operator for Mangaluru International Airport for the First
Control Period

(% Crores)
FY FY FY FY FY Total
2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26

Particulars

Opening RAB 111.15 333.34 718.65 686.29 646.16

Additions 24498 429.38 24,60 17.99 112.71

Disposal/Transfers - - - - =
Depreciation 22.79 44,07 56.96 58.12 57.57
Closing RAB 333.34 718.65 686.29 646.16 701.31
Average RAB 22225 526.00 702.47 666.23 673.74

Authority’s examination of RAB for the First Control Period

7.3.33. Combining all its propositions, RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of
Aeronautical tariff for the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 77: RAB proposed by the Authority for Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control
Period at Consultation stage
(< Crores)

Particulars L FY FY FY Y Total
2021-22 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26

Opening RAB (1) Table 29 123.67 598.91 571.64
Capital Additions (2) Table 69 7.06 2047

Disposal/Transfers (3) ‘_:' pilitekal = :

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 £ o o~ Yo Page 148 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENIITURE {CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOLY

Particulars Ref. FY FY FY FY FY Total
2021-22 | 202223 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26

Depreciation (4) Table 74 9.84 18.21 3047 34.33 3307 | 126.02

Closing RAB (5) = [(1)
+2)—{3) - (4))

Average RAB = [(I} +
(3112

113.82 417.58 598.91 571.64 558.93

118.74 265.69 508.24 58527 565.29

7.3.34. The Authority proposed to consider RAB for the Mangaluru International Airport for the First Control
Period as detailed in Table 77.

7.4. Stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for
the First Control Period

7.4.1. During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/ views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 07/2022-23 with
respect to Capital Expenditure, Regulatory Asset Base and Depreciation for the First Control Period.
The comments by stakeholders are presented below:

AQ’s comments on Capital Expenditure, RAB and Depreciation for the First Control Period

AO has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views on Cargo Terminal Building as stated
in para 6.2.18 of this Tariff Order:

In MYTP under Chapter 12, we had submitted that the Cargo facility will commence operation by
October-2022. As acknowledged by Authority that EPC contract has been awarded. We would like to
submit the construction program of the Cargo facility as agreed with EPC vendor. The construction is
going on at full scale with the planned date of commissioning of the facility by December 2022. Please
refer to the synapsis of construction schedule given below:

Activities Start Date End Date
Construction of RCC Super Structure June 2022 Sep 2022

Constriction of Masonry and Enclostire Aug 2022 Nov 2022
Pre-Fab Structure civil works Jun 2022 Aug 2022

Fabrication and Erection work for Pre-Fab Structure and Jun 2022 Sep 2022
Stru Planning

Finishes Oct 2022 Nov 2022
MEP & IT Works Sep 2022 Nov 2022
Testing & Commissioning — Final Handing Over Oct 2022 Nov 2022

“The Authority has considered the year of capitalization of Cargo facility in FY23-24 and has shifted
all the projections (including Cargo volumes) submitted by AQ by [ year. It is to be noted that while
submitting MYTP we have assumed 1st Ocitober 2022 as the tentative date of commissioning, and we
have accordingly projected Cargo volume and other assumptions for 6 months for the financial year
FY22-23. However, the Authority has shifted all the submissions on as is where is basis to next financial
year FY23-24. In effect, the Authority has considered Ist Oct 2023 as the date of commissioning and 6
months of volume for FY23-24,

We request Au!horny o consrder cafz\e(m’f "d}‘{‘m 80 Sacility from st April 2023 and accordingly

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \Z\ Page 149 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDRITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSEYT BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Tuble below.

Particulars FY24 F¥25 FY26

Voltme in Tons 5800 7,012 8,482

- Domestic 1. 740 2104 2,545

- lnternational 4,066 4,908 3.938

Total O&M (Rs Crs.) 3.68 4.48 5.52

7.4.3. The A() has commented about AERA’s views relating to Financing Allowance on CWIP projects (refer
para 7.3.5 of this Tariff Order)

The AERA Act requires AERA to consider "timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”
and "economic and viable operation of major airports "

Further Clause 5 of The AERA Guidelines (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination) allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowarnce as a return on the
value invested in construction phase of an asset including the equity portion, before the asset is put
to use. This is a legitimate expeciation of investors.

Thus, Clause 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing Allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets” into RAB including the
financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples. For your kind reference the relevant
extracts from The AERA Guidelines are reproduced below: Financing allowance is computed on
the Work in Progress balance based on capital expenditure incurred which is funded by
equity/Internal accruals and is capitalized as pari of commissioned assets for RAB compuiation. In
the case of MIA, financing allowance is computed on the equily portion and interest during
construction (IDC) is computed on the debt portion of the capital spend.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA by means of guidelines provide a fundamental
Sfoundation of the regulatory clarity 1o the stakeholders on the manner in which different components
of costs and revenues are treated, AERA is requested to allow financing allowance on equity as per
The AERA Guidelines.

AERA has recognized the notional concept at various places in the Consultation Paper whereas,
while discussing the financing allowance it has disallowed being notional in nature.

We therefore request that financing allowance should be allowed which Is as per existing guidelines
issued by the Authority.

AO has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views relating to Miscellaneous Airside
improvement works of ¥ 8.94 Crores, detailed in Para No. 7.3.9 B1 (¢).

In respect to the specific assets highlighted by the Authority the need and justification is and those items
which have not been approved is given along with the status on even date in below table -

S No | Airside - Miscellaneous ZCrs. MIA’s Submission Status

Reference is invited to page no. 37 of AUCC
presentation of 31st May 2021, where the need
Bomb Cooling Pit _ Jor the relocation of the Bomb Coaoling Pit was
explained. Current Bomb Cooling pit is
<\ located close to Commercial Apron of the

Planning
stage

":;'}-bﬁm'mf_-qgrd,{herefore needs to be relocated

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 1=} 5 \E Page 150 of 343




CAPUTAL EXPENDITURE ¢CAPEX)Y, DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

S No

Airside - Miscellaneous

& Crs.

MIA’s Submission

Sratus

at safe distance from other airport facilities.
Demolition of existing bomb cooling pit and
new constriction on the south side of the
ramvay is proposed along with  access,
circidation, and site development of about {14
sq.m. As per regulations no object should be
within 100m of Bomb cooling pit. This is a
basic Requivement for relocation of existing
bomb cooling pit

the facility is planned during FY23-24 and it
is under planning stage at the momei.

Other Infrastructure for
GHA - Office, paved
area, canopy elc.

While the business for Ground Handling is
outsourced to GH Agency. it is responsibifity
of Airport Operator to provide basic
infrastruciure at the dirport for example paved
area, necessary soil correction. proper access
to BMA area. The project is essential jfor
aperations of the Airporis.

Planning
Stage. Please
refer
Annexure 2.2
as enclosed

Demolition of various
existing  struciwres /
building

In order fo execute variows activities as
envisaged under the Master Plan demolition of
many old strucinres which have completed
their fife and some structires which are in
dangerouns condition from safety perspective.
e.g. old ARFF deteriorated structure. Old
Terminal Building is essential.

Planning
stage

LV charging for airside
vehicles

To reduce the carbon emission, it was decided
to convert Airside as well as landside diesel
Vehicle to Electric Vehicles (EV). Under this
initiative we have mobilized two EVs and also
provided charging station.

Work
partially
completed.
Please refer
Annexire 2.4
as enclosed

Extension of existing
MT workshop

The covered portion of MT workshop is very
small & limited. During monsoon it is very
difficult to handle the CFT Repairs in MT
Works shop. It is essential to undertake the
extension of roof structure for MT works shop

Completed
WO/PO are
available.
Please refer
Annexure
251 and
2.52 as
enclosed

Total

We hereby request Authority io allow true-up in the next conirol period on actual incurrence basis of
these works listed above.

AO has commented on AERA’s view relating to Fuel Farm facility as detailed in Para No.7.3.9 B4,
which is as follows:

?&ié&:? work is at advanced stage and details of

. = %

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 Page 151 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

same are appended in the tuble below -

Percentage  of | Planned date of

Completion completion 2L

Description of works

Under Ground Tank 100% 10-Jun-22 Compleied
Above Ground Tanks (2 Nos - 230k{)
Tank—5 60% [5-Sep-22 i{n Progress
Tank — 4 75% 15-0ct-22 {1 Progress
Retaining Wall 20% 31-Aug-22 In Progress
| Boundary Wall 802 {0-Sep-22 In Progress

Driver Amenity (Civil  Work-Sub
Structure & Support Structire)

5% 03-Oct-22 In Progress

Gantry (Loading & Unloading
Area):-
Pump House: 15% 23-Sep-22 {n Progress

Pipeline Fabrication And Erection 10% (13-Sep-22 In Progress

30% {7-Sep-22 in Progress

Testing & Commissioning Works 2 30-Nov-22

As evident from the table above, the likely date of completion of whole project is November 2022.
Subsequent to the completion of project work and till commencement of Open Access, following
activities are o be completed. -

¢ Testing & commissioning of various equipment
*  Necessary regulatory approvals

s MIA has already placed purchase order for procurement of new bowsers and for the immediate
commissioning of Fuel Farm. MIA has also signed an agreement for taking bowsers from existing
il Marketing Companies on short lease.

The above three activities will take approximate two months.
Therefore, MIA is set to commission Open Access Fuel Faym in February 2023.

The Authority has considered the year of capitalization of Fuel farm facility in FY23-24 and it has
shifted all the projections (including throughput volumes) submitted by 4O by I year. It is t0 be noted
that while submitting MYTP we have assumed 1st July 2022 as the tentative date of commissioning, and
we have accordingly projected fuel throughput volume for 9 months for the financial year FY22-23.
However, the Authority has shifted all the submissions on as is where is basis to next financial year
FY23-24. In effect, the Authority has considered 1st Jul 2023 as the date of commissioning and 9 months
of volume for FY23-24.

We request Authority to consider capitalization of Fuel Farm facility on 1st April 2023 and accordingly
make necessary adjustments in all the assumptions including volumes. Also, we request Authority to
provide the true-up for the fuel throughput volumes which is currently not mentioned in the CP.

With respect to the above, revised fuel throughput volumes and O&M expenses as per our projections
are in below table —

Particulars FYy22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
Fuel throughput (KL) 55,817 66,743 77,638

Total Q&M (Rs Crs.) i . 5.48 6.34

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 (e gl S Page 152 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXN), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

7.4.7.  AO has commented on AERA’s view relating to Electrical Substation equipment (airside) as detailed
in Para No. 7.3.9 B6 (c), which is as follows:

-

The existing terminal building has a substation of capacity of 1,430 KVA approved demand vs 1,230
KVA (HT 181 Connection 33 KV / 415 V) is the certified consumption which is @ 86% level of
utilization. Further capacity creation is not possible due to its present condition of its neck-to-neck
capacity, equipment’s & space availability in substation building.

The terminal expansion will have a. total load 800 KVA expected demand vs 700 KVA (HT
Additional Demand on 33 KV / 415 V) expected certified consumption which is @ 87% level of
wtilization. Even here further capacity creation is not possible duce 1o its present condition of its
neck-to-neck capacity, equipmenti's & space availability in substation building.

MIA is upgrading the CCR, AGL and Perimeter lighting which will require additional connection
of 500 KVA with recorded consumption of 383 KVA (HT 79 Connection 11 KV / 415 V). Further
MIA is planning to set up a New Cargo Terminal at west side Near NITB and the expected additional
demand is of 452 KVA.

Overall, existing connections are at saturation (2250 KVA / 2000 KVA4) — HT 181 and (500 KVA /
400 KVA) HT 79. Based on demand requirement we need an overall connection of 3,250 KVA.
Hence, MIA has proposed capex for 1,000 KVA / Expected Consumption of 875 KVA.

The cost proposed by AO of Rs. 4.63 Crs is for the total establishmeni. The Authority has approved
the cost for 50% capacity which will not meet the demand/requirement. As explained above we need
1o build the capacity to cater o the required demand, otherwise it will hamper the safe & efficient
operations at the Airport and utilization of assels in the airport to optimum capacity.

Al the time of final submission of Capex in May 2022, the detailed BoQ was not available as the project
was envisaged to be executed in later years of control period. Subsequently, MIA has obtained detailed
quotation from a reputed vendor as provided in Annexure 3.

In light of the above, we request the Authority 1o consider the full amount of the capex.

AO has commented on AERA’s view relating to Water tank as per 7.3.9 B6 (e) on page 98 of CP, which
is as follows

Currently MIA has two water tanks (one for Raw Water & one for Filter Water tank) each having
capacity of approx. 1.0 Lac liters. As on date MIA has overall per day consumption of approx. 1.5
Lacs to 2.0 lacs liters. Based on curremt consumption pattern the existing storage capacity of water
tank is close to 1 day.

The traffic is going to increase from 2 mppa to 3 mppa as also endorsed by AERA in CP. The
relevant extract from CP is reproduced below as follows.

“6.2.13. Considering the positive outlook of the GDP growth predicted by the Gol and relatively
better revival of the domestic aviation market, the Authority is of the view that domestic passenger
traffic and ATM will revert to pre-Covid levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2022-23.

6.2.14. Further, considering the predictions done by the above agencies (as cited in para 6.2.9 and
6.2.10), the Auwthority is of the view that international passenger traffic and ATM will revert to pre
COVID-19 levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2023-24,

6.2.15. The Authority notes that the waffi¢.fareca
CAPA India Study report) corresponds te
international passenger traffic will réach pg@OV

(s provided by the Airport Operator {(based on

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 { 0 f 3 Page 153 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

2023-24, respectively. ™

In line with traffic, the demand for water will increase from 2 lacs litres per day to 3.3 lacs litres
per day. The existing facilities are enough for I day storage requivement only and with the proposed
30% capex as per AERA the storuge capacity with increased demand will remain 1 day only.

Authority would agree 1o the fact that as a business continuity plan, we need (o have a mininnm
storage capacity for at least 3 10 5 days capacity. Hence, it was proposed in this control peviod. It
is also reiterated that during summer months this airport depends on tankers to meet the demand.
The project is essential to meet the requirements of the airport and its users.

Therefore, we request the Authority to allow the capex on actual incurrence basis and provide
necessary true-up at the time of tariff determination of next control period.

7.4.9. AO has commented on AERA’s views relating to Miscellaneous items of Plant and machinery of
¥ 12.39 Crs as detailed in Para No. 7.3.9 B6 f, which is as follows:

In respect 1o the specific assets highlighted by the Authority the need and justification is reproduced in
below table:

S. No

Project name

T Crs.

MIA’s Submission

Status

Police Qutpost

Mangaluru Airport is categorized as sensitive
airport. This region has a history of communal
disputes on various matters. MIA has to rely on the
Bajpe Police Station which is 7 KM away from
Airport for any kind of the untoward incidents like
fake passport cases, visa fraud, lmmigration
violations, human trafficking and smuggling cases
and any Security threats.

It is proposed to have a police outpost at the city
side which will be in charge of controlling and
monitoring the traffic inside and immediately
outside the airport, bringing much needed relief to
the flyers.

Refer Annexure 4 the minutes of Aerodrome
Committee Meeting dated 04/07/2019 (before
COD)

Planning stage

Landscaping &
Irrigation systems

As per Concession Agreement, Annex | Schedule
B Development of the Airport, sustainable
strategies should be integrated into the planning
and architecture of the terminal. Renewable energy
preduction, such as, solar panels should be
explored. Landscaping along with green strategies,
such as rainwater harvesting should be employed.
It should have minimum GRIHA -4 rating.

The facility is planned during FY23-24 and it is
under planning stage at the moment.

Planning stage

Repair of existing
electrical sub-
station

Sub-station Electrical Panels are of old model. The
mﬁnq_fagmlﬁ_f‘:7:@ -stopped manufacturing these

Some of the work
is completed.
Please refer

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

|FpAEy

by _ngar_s are available, and these
‘.' ! 5 ;

Page 154 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THI FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

S, No

Project name

Z Crs.

MIA’s Submission

Status

Power reticulation
from existing sub-
station to new
infrastructures

panels have become obsolete. To avoid any
accident or safety issue it very essential to change
these Panels & equipment’s in existing sub-station.

Ampextre 3.3 ay
enclosed

Ring main for
Localizer and
DVOR

DVOR & Localizer are vital equipment for airport
operation and to avoid any stoppage in their
function & to create redundancy it is essential to
provide Ring Main (additional electrical supply
cable).

Planning stage

Access &
Circulation Area/
Site Development
for STP, Solid

waste facility &
utility

other
structures

Existing STP is in very bad condition. As per
KSPCB it is to be rectified immediately & also
Solid waste facility to be created — This is a
compliance requirement and essential.

Solid waste
facility &
refurbishment of
STP Completed.
Other utility
structures are in
planning  stage.
Please refer
Annexwre  5.0.1
and 562 as
enclosed

Fuel Station.

Mangaluru Airport being away from the city, needs
the facility of Fueling Station at landside for cars of
all visitors & staff, as well as for taxis and buses, A
Fuel Station dispensing petrol, diesel, gas shall be
developed at a plot measuring 900 sqm located
west of existing Terminal on main exit road.

Planning stage

At any point of time MIA requires two machines to
be operational to maintain the grass/vegetation as
per the regulatory requirement. MIA currently has
two sets of equipment which are old (purchased in
Sep-2016 and March-2017) and therefore another
set of equipment is required as a back-up in case of
any break down

Procurement
planned in FY23-
24

Security Cabin at
landside

Due to adverse weather condition and topography
of the airport and the splitting structure of the
airport i.e. old and new airports, we need to provide
security cabins for the men deployed at strategic
security points of outer periphery of the airpert.
such as Entry, Exist, MSSR Radar Station, Qutside
ATC, Old Terminal Building. Currently we have
only one security cabin which is also in a bad
condition.

Planning stage.

Please refer
photo of existing
condition of
security cabin as
Annextre 5.9

Chemical suit

Protection from Hazardous chemical during
Chemiga}"s[j\illll_s} It is necessary requirement for
el £, ™

ARFEfictioning s,

Purchase
requisition raised

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

) iy ""'f}'\“l'; B

-
10

e

£

e, or T

[y

N TR

lataey P

) =, et‘g

.,

Page 155 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDIFURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Project name 5 MIA’s Submission Status

Shelters for carrying out Initial casualty
stabilization afier triage before transportation of
Inflatable Tent : casualties to higher medical facilities resulting
from Aircraft accident. It is necessary requirement
for ARFF functioning.

Purchase
requisition raised

Completed.
This is required for protection from heat and fire

during firefighting operation for the ARFF Please refer
personnel Annexire 312 as

enclosed

The list includes various r'ec_|uiremem for ARFF
funetioning. Partially

Fire  Extinguisher,  Queue  Managers, Completed

Various items from Reciprocating/oscillating  saw, Novac spare | pPlegse refer
Rs | lacs to Rs 20 g cylinders, Smoke Extractor, Hose Binding | gnnexure 5.13.1,
lacs Machine, Automated External Defibrillator, | 532 and 5.13.3
Distress Signal Unit, High jet washing unit, Prying | gs enclosed
Tools, Washing Machine for PPE wash, Full Faced
Respirator, Helmet Mounted Torch with
attachments, Fire Resisting Blankets

Total 12.39

Therefore, we request the Authority to allow the capex on actual incurrence basis and provide necessary
true-up at the time of tariff determination of next control period.

. AO has commented on AERA’s views relating to Vehicle access roadway and related works and
Miscellaneous road works as per para No. 7.3.9 B7 (b) and (c), which is as follows:

s AERA's observation that traffic will reach pre-COVID level by end of First Control Period is not
correct. In the traffic section clause 6.2.13 10 6.2.15, AERA has projected pre COVID traffic in case
of domestic passengers will be achieved in FY23 and for that of international passengers will be
achieved in FY24. With traffic expecied to reach pre-COVD level by next year, it will be difficult to
manage vehicular traffic causing inconvenience to passengers. For sake of convenience relevant
extract from traffic section from CP is reproduced below:

“6.2.13. Considering the positive outlook of the GDP growth predicted by the Gol and relatively
better revival of the domestic aviation market, the Authority is of the view that domestic passenger
traffic and ATM will revert to pre-Covid levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2022-23.

6.2.14. Further, considering the predictions done by the above agencies (as cited in para 6.2.9 and
6.2.10), the Authority is of the view that international passenger traffic and ATM will revert to pre
COVID-19 levels (of FY 2019-20) by FY 2023-24.

6.2.15. The Authority notes that the traffic forecasts provided by the Airport Operator (based on
CAPA India Study report) corresponds to the above views of the Authority that the domestic and
international passenger traffic will reach pre-COVID levels of FY 2019-20 by FY 2022-23 and FY
2023-24, respectively.”

."1‘_,‘3

: or-ng opo.sed is within the Airport boundary as

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 B\ /£ Page 156 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

depicted in the picture provided below.

The present circulation system on the arrival kerb and parking is 5 meters and 6 meters wide road
in firont of the terminal, which is causing huge congestion during the peak howrs. With the increase
in traffic rthere would be chaos on the kerb side and handling traffic would be a nightmare. To avoid
the same, it has been proposed to revamp the entive circulation keeping in view of the development
of the Airport

Further, without re-aligning the roadway system, we woiild not be in a position to comply with some
of the parameters of schedule H of the Concession Agreement.

Since the traffic is expected to reach Pre COVID by FY23 and I'Y21 for domestic and international
respectively, the requirement of the project is immediate 1o cater to the expected demand and to
decongest vehicular movement, pedesirian safety, minimal traffic repetition and synergy between
parking and terminal forecourt.

During the stakeholder consultation the representative from Kanara Chaniber of Comimerce and
Industry (KCCI) has voiced its concern about the traffic congestion af the Airport and the urgent
need to plan the traffic flow holistically.

We request the Authority to allow the capex for miscellaneous road works to aveid any serious
situation af the entrance of the airport in case of any emergency.

AO has commented on AERA’s views relating to Information Technology works (as detailed in Para
Ne. 7.3.9 B9), which is as follows:

» IT being an integral part of any operations, the redundancy of the IT systems and user devices are
most important. It is not possible for any Airport operator to delay establishing IT infrastructure
and associated activities. As a prudent operator, we have already awarded Purchase orders worth
of £5.97 Crs out of T9.10 Crs.

While AERA has agreed with the essentiality of the project, however it has only allowed 50% of the
amount. It is 10 be noted that MIA has already issued POs / committed more than the 50% amount
as on date (the listing of the same is provided below). As the projects proposed are for the entire
control period and IT infrastructure being a back-bone of the Aviation ecosystem the projects
proposed by MIA are essential in nature. Keeping in view the Vision of MOCA we may have to take
up additional projects than what we have projecied to keep the asset abreast with other airporis.

Due to peculiar nature of the projecis, these cannot be executed in a phased manner.

Listing of all the PO's related to IT works are shown as follows:

PO Title | Amount (T | Description Annexure reference
Crs)
SAP License 0.22 -This is used for SAP employee user | Annexure 6.1 - SAP License
standard  software  services,  SAP | 5700306802 - Rs 0.22 Cr
professional user and SAP HANA license
every year.

End user device provided for employees | Annexure 6.2.1 - Laptop
who are on boarded into the roles of the | 4500337008 - Rs 0.47 Cr
company Annexure 6.2.2 - Laptop
4500337009 - Rs .01 Cr
Annexure 6.2.3 - Laptop
4500337010 - Rs 0.01 Cr

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 [ £ 4 \=. Page 157 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPLEX). DEPRECIATION ANLD REGULATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THE FIRST CONTROIL PERIOD

PO Title

Amount (3
Crs)

Description

Annexire reference

Meet & greei

015

fr is a platform which helps in customer
engagement and meters and greeters.

Amnexwre 6.3.1 - Meet and
Greet - 3700301120 - Rs 0.06
Cr

Annexure 632 - Meetr and
Greet - 3700302328 - Rs 0.00
Cr

CXO
Dashboard

CXO dashboard is digital  platform
provides head of department with one touch
information and MIS data. Provides insight
fo all areas of operaiion in the alrporis.

Annexure 6.4 - CXO Dashboard
- 3700299058 - Rs 0.12 Cr

Hygiene
switches

This is part of operational stability activity
Jor IT to upgrade the switches.

Annexure 6.5 - Hygiene
switches - 4500338924 - Rs
0.05Cr

Pax Wifi

To provide PAX wi-fi services inside the
terminal

Annexure 6.6.1 - Pax Wifi
4500340482 - Rs 0.06 Cr

Annexure 6.6.2 - Pax Wifi
4500340272 - Rs 0.33 Cr

Annexure 6.6.3 - Pax Wifi
5700303837 - Rs 0.64 Cr

Annexwre 6.6.4 - Pax Wifi
4500341051 - Rs 0.16 Cr

Annexure 6.6.5 - Pax Wifi
5700304701 - Rs 0.01 Cr

Annexure 6.6.6 - Pax Wifi
4500340074 - Rs 0.87 Cr

Discovery &
Assessment

Assessment done on people, process and
technology with service partners

Annexure 6.7 - Discovery &
Assessment - 5700298177 - Rs
0.27 Cr

Installation &
commissioning
(40CC)

Airport operation comtrol center

Annexure 6.8.1 - Installation &
commissioning (AOCC)-
43500340829 - Rs 0.29 Cr

Annexure 6.8.2 - Installation &
commissioning  (AOCC) -
5700304464 - Rs 0,10 Cr

Command Post

Mobile command center at ARFF

Annexure 6.9 - Command Post -
4500340438 - Rs 0.31 Cr

Voice Infra (IP
Phane) &
Recording

VOIP infrastructure 1o be provided in the
airport

Annexure 6.10 - Voice infra (IP
Phone) &  Recording -
4900000515 - Rs 1.06 Cr

ACFT Vehicle
installation

Instrument installed on rthe Aircraft fire
lender vehicle

Annexure  6.11.1 - ACFT
Vehicle instatlation -
3700305234 - Rs 0.02 Cr

Annexure 6,112 - ACFT
Vehicle installation -
4500341374 - Rs 0.03 Cr

Anmnexure 6.11.3 - ACFT
Vehicle installation -
5700305238 - Rs 0.0 Cr

Total

5.97

7.4.12. AO has commented on AERA’s views relating tg_ﬂirside Security Gates as per Para No.7.3.9 B10 (c},

Order No. 368/ 2022-23 Page 158 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURL (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FORTHE FIRST CONTROL PERIOLY

which is as follows:

s The Authority has accepied the need for the airside gates. However, the Authorily has approved
0.3 Crs only as against the requirentent of T 4.15 Crs requested by the AO. The Awthority has not
provided specification as was submitted as part of unit rate Analysis previously: - the details of the

inclusions /

RCC Framed structure Floor Ht of 3.5 (in m}

Electrical Systems

Fire Fighting Works like sprinklers

Automaiic Fire Alarm System

VRV/VRF System including indoor /outdoor units, piping
1P based CCTV System (for indoors)

Motorized Steel Gate upto 5Sm width

Mechanical Tyre killer

RCC Work in M-30 Grade for footings and pedestals
Tensile fabric roofing

Structural Steel framework made out of rolled sections including base plates conforming to IS
- 2062

The overall cost per airside gate for a siructure after considering all the above items is computed
to be approx. T 2 Crs. and we have planned 2 Airside Gates. The same was shared with the
consultant appointed by AERA on 05th April 2022 as a part of Master Database folder.

We hereby request Authority to consider the capex proposed by AO after considering all the above
inclusions.

AO has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views on Rainwater Harvesting (RWH) as
stated in Para No. 7.3.9 B10 (d) in this Tariff Order:

* Inrespect to the terminal modification, we had submitted a detailed response vide letter dated 07th
May 2022 justifying the need for rainwater harvesting at the Airport. Ministry of Environment &
Forests (MoEF) has recommended that rainwater hayvesting structures 1o be provided at the
Airport and necessary documents were submitted in response. In addition, Karnataka Ground
Water Authority (KGWA) has also recommended that steps should be taken for recharging ground
water and rain harvesting is a part of those steps. We would be under non-compliance with these
authorities if the necessary structures as proposed are not constructed as the plans have already
been shared with the local authorities.

During the stakeholder consultation, representative from KCCl also stressed upon the sustainability
solutions.

We are thankful to the Authority for appreciating the sustainable solutions being proposed by AO.
However, we request the Authority fo allow true-up on actual incurrence basis for the rainwater
harvesting systent.

AQ has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views on Miscellaneous works of 9,86 Crs
as stated in Para No. 7.3.9 BI0 (f) in this Tarff Otders.
Py "’““‘

s Inrespect to the specific assets hi gh{.@é’? ?

Order No. 38/ 2022-23




below::

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX)Y, DEPRECIATION AN REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Project name

MIA’S Submission

Status

Nursery Plot

It is deveiopment of Old DVOR Plot outside
airport boundary for Nursery and Solar Farm.

As per CA we need to integrate the sustainability
within the overall Development plan. The
relevant clause is as follows: -

Sustainable strategies should be integrated info
the planning and architecture of the terminal,
Renewable energy production. stch as, solar
panels showld be explored. Landscaping along
with green strategies, such as raimvater
harvesting should be employed It should have
minimiin GRIHA -4 rating.

The facility is proposed during FY24-26 and it
is under planning stage at the moment.

Planning stage

Distribution
network for All
Utilities

(laying of Pipes,
Cable, Duct Bank
etc)

As per Master Plan and as explained in the
AUCC held on 28" May 2021, there are various
utilities planned during the contrel period like
Water Tanks with pump house, sub-station
building, Triturator etc. which are approved
separately by the Authority. Distribution
network is an enabling activity to connect these
utilities to various usage area. The amount is
calculated as 25% of the total utilities cost
proposed.

Enabling cost
for various
approved
projects

Into Plane
Facility

In-to Plane Facility building is a small 200 sq
mir building with parking space for dispensers /
refuelers. The building is used by coordinator,
drivers, operators, cleaners and officers who are
operating the dispensers / refuelers. it is not
convenient to park dispensers / refuelers at fuel
farm facility which is at remote location,
Parking at remote location will be inconvenient
and will lead to higher carbon emission due to
long distance movement. Currently this facility
is not available at the Airport airside. Hence
MIA has planned to build the facility.

This facility is not part of the Fuel Farm facility
as assumed by the Authority.

The facility is proposed during FY24-25 and it
is under planning stage at the moment.

Planning stage

Eating place

There is no eating place at the Airside. During
the lunch and dinner, people working at the
Airside eat food in open which attract birds. A

_small eating.room is planned so that people can
-gat in blégqﬁ-‘-hﬁd.gaf‘e environment.

W a0
e B

Planning stage

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

Page 160 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX ) DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

S No

Project name T Crs. MIA’S Submission Status

The project is essential to avoid bird menace.

The facility is planned during FY24-25 and it is
under planning stage at the moment.

Hazardous waste storage facility has been
envisaged in the master planning to provide safe
storage and disposal facility for the hazardous
wastes like bio medical waste such as used PPE
kits, medical wastes etc; used oils of machines | Planning stage
& vehicles, batteries. The availability of such a
{ucility become more significant in pandemic
situation like COVID etc. & maintaining the
compliance to the KSPCB requirements.

Hazardous Waste
Storage

Completed.
Furniture, trolley For passenger facilitation furniture, tensa tops, | Please  refer
canopy,  1ensa : cooling fans, AED cabinets etc have been | Annexure 7.6.4
tops etc. procured. to 766 as
enclosed

Green initiatives Partially

& KSPCB It is a requirement from KSPCB to monitor and | Completed.
requirement - 3 display the pollution level at the Airport site. | Please  refer
enviro  display Necessary display screens are installed. Annexire 7.7
and monitoring ; as enclosed

Total 9.42

Total cost after

indexation A0-40

As explained in the table above, all the projects are distinct in nature and cannot be clubbed with
any other project. Therefore, these projects are not redundant.

We request the Authority to allow true-up on actual incurrence basis.

. AO has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views on cost claimed towards technical
services, PMC, Preliminaries and Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statutory approvals, Labour cess, Site-
preparation, Insurance etc. as stated in para 7.3.10 in this Tariff Order:

It is to be noted that Mangaluru airport is a tabletop, land consirained Airport with only 236.35
hectares of land available for airport development. Apart from the limited quantum of total land
area of airport, due to non-contiguous nature of airport land and steep variations in topography of
the airpori site, execution of various capital works is more challenging and requires more manhours
Sor finalization of various designs and estimates.

Further it is not correct to compare costs of Mangaluru airport having passenger handling capacity
of 2-3 million where capital expenditure planned is only to the tune of Rs. 800 Crs, with much bigger
PPP projects like DIAL, BIAL with passenger handling capacity of 30 mn to 70 mn as quantum of
works in those projects are much larger ranging from Rs. 5,000 Crs to Rs 10,000 Crs, Large
Airporis enjoy economy of scale and r,l?eu _soft coaéma‘n rer ‘ms of percentage tends to decrease as

33 b
,«n o g :

compared 1o airports of lower size. /&

Soft costs like PMC, Technical ..: ‘l{ce? : -' ¥ "'-iure—operalive, contingency efc. are

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 \ & Jef Page 161 of 343

N o
(o | S
> .h__-.ﬂie?ufa[g?,r.



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIGL

inelastic in nature for smaller projects, Substantial portion of cost fends to be fixed in nuture. Some
of the fixed cost whicl are committed or shall be incurred by MIA are below:

Details Nature of Service =Cr.
Technical Master Planning, Consultancy services for Traffic Planning, Design 13.53
Consultancies Consultancy for Landside Facilities i.e. Drainage, Utility and Transport
Infrastructure, Quantity Survey and Cost Consultancy Services, Design
Management Consultancy Services, Design Consultancy Services for Airside
Improvement Works, Engineering Consultancy Service for ATF Fuel storage
Farm and Hydrant Fuel System. Consultancy for Airport Signage and
Wayfinding, Reconfiguration, Modification & Refurbishment of the Existing
Terminal & Fore Court.
| {rO copies for ~ T | 1.5 Cr are attached as Annexure 8.1 te 8.9)
Salaries for | Salaries of project team on rolls of Company. The avg cost per month is L4
Project Team to | 18 lacs (annual cost of T 2.16 Crs). Cost for 5§ ycars with annual cscalation of
be capitalized 10% is projected.
Manpower composition includes Lead Projects, Lead Architects, Lead
Interior, Lead Master Planner, Procurement & Contract Admin, Operational
Health & Safety, and support staff

Also, there is support from head office construction team which has allocation
cost of approx. ¥ 10 lacs per quarter.

Total (A)

In the CP, the Authority has proposed the new projects (other than CWIP projects) worth Rs. 239.76
Cr (cost without considering Cost towards Proportionate Technical Services like PMC & Design,
Preliminaries, Insurances / Statutory Approvals, Labour cess, Site preparation, Contingencies, Pre-
Operatives, etc and Interest During Construction and Financing Allowance)} (B)

Implied percentage of proposed projects {(A/B*100) ~11.70%

As an example of the fixed costs, it would be observed that the cost for Independent Engineer (1E) for
Ahmedabad Airport is Rs. 3.40 Crs p.a. which caters to traffic of more than 11 mppa as against the
Mangaluru Airport IE cost of Rs. 1.58 Crs p.a. which serves traffic of 2 mppa only. The traffic for
Ahmedabad Airport is more than 5 times as compared to Mangaluru Airport whereas the cost for IE
for Ahmedabad is only 2 times than that of Mangaluru Airport.

Apart from above fixed costs (working to 11.70%), there are additional variable costs relating 1o
PMC, Contingencies, Statutory Approvals, Labour cess, insurances, site preparation elc.

With the above additions of variable cosis 10 the fixed costs as brought out above, the overall cost
will be more than 20% on the base praject costs of Rs. 239.76 Crs.

We would like to submit some examples from various AERA orders / consultation papers / other
information etc. in table below -

AERA Order /| Project cost Inclusions Remarks
Consultation paper

Kolkata Airport third control | Overall Project cost | Inclusions 12% costs of | PMC, Pre-Operatives
period order ne. NO. | project Rs. 123 Crs various  cost  including | are to be added
43/2021-22 dated 15 March Consultancy, Operational | separately

2022 Page No. 295. Charge, Consultancy

Lucknow Airport second | Overall project cost of | Overall cost of various items | Pre-Operatives are to
control period order no. [ Rs. 1,383 inclusive of | is Rs. 188 Crs on base cost of | be added separately

37/2017-18  dated 16" | various items like.PMC.{ Rs. 1,195 (Rs. 1,383 Crs less
February 2018 page no. and | cost for  69%;[{Rs188 Crs). Implied ratio of

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 g i Page 162 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGLHLATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PLERIOD

AERA Order Project cost Inclusions Remarks
Consultation paper

AAl AAES for Lucknow | Contingency 3%,
Airport escalation 6.5%

o We therefore request the Authority to allow the cost of 16% us requested by the Airport Operator
subject to true-up on actual incurrence basis in the next control period.
7.4.16. AO has commented the following on AERA’s views relating to re-adjustment in ARR in case any
particular capital project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved capitalisation schedule as
stated in para no. 7.3.11 in this Tariff Order.

= The Authority has proposed 1o disincentivize the AO by reducing 1% of the project cost in cuse of
deluy in implementation of the project. Such a proposal puts MIA in double jeopardy because any
delay in completion of project implies denial of return on such asset and depreciation and added to
it will be this reduction in cost. It is abundantly clear that it is in the interest of MIA to complete the
project as per schedule, however there could be delays due to various un-certainties, especially in
present situation. There may be shortage of manpower, funds, force majeure, and unforeseen event,
Jor any reason including but not limited ro the scarcity of raw material, finished goods and
manpower due to after effect of Covid-19. One of the principles for tariff fixation stipulates,
incentive for undertaking investment in timely manner. Instead of providing incentive for timely
completion of project the Authority is proposing q disincentive due {o delay.

o J¥e request the Aurhority not (o include this proposal in the Order.

7.4.17. AC has commented the following on AERA’s views relating to Financing Allowance and Interest
During Construction as stated in Para No. 7.3.12 in this Tariff Order:

*  Clause 5 of The AERA Guidelines (which ewtails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination) allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the
value invesied in construction phase of an asset including the equity portion, before the asset is put
to use. This is a legitimate expectation of investors.

Thus, Clause 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing Allowance. Manner and
formulae of compwtation and addition of the "commissioned assets” into RAB including the
financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples. For your kind reference the relevant
extracts from The AERA Guidelines are reproduced below:

Financing allowance is computed on the Work in Progress balance based on capital expenditure
incurred which is funded by equity/Internal accruals and is capitalized as part of commissioned
assets for RAB computation. In the case of MIA, financing allowance is computed on the equity
portion and interes! during construction (IDC) is computed on the debt portion of the capital spend.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA by means of guidelines provide a fundamental

Jfoundation of the regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which different components
of costs and revenues are treated. AERA is requested to allow financing allowance on equity as per
The AERA Guidelines.

AERA has recognized the notional concept at various places in the CP whereas, while discussing
the financing allowance it has disallowed being notional in nature.

We therefore request that financing allowance should be allowed which is as per existing guidelines

issued by the Authority. ‘éfﬁ"‘ f‘?fa’;/;\,

2 Regutatory P>
st it




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

control period.

7.4.18. AQ has commented the following with respect to AERA's views relating to GST amount on RAB and
CWIP invoices as states in para no. 7.3.13 in this Tariff Order:

* As mentioned by the Authority, the GST payment has not been made (il date. Hence, the same is
not considered as part of the RAB for the first control period. Ii is 1o be noted that we have more
than three years left in the First Control Period. It may be a possibility that a decision in this may
come during the current CP and we may be requived to make payment to AAI under the indemnity
bond,

Therefore, we request Authority to provide true-up of these siatuary payments, during the tariff
determination of the next control period, on actial incurrence basis,

AQ has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views relating to Stamp Duty and
Registration Charges as stated in para no. 7.3.14 in this Tariff Order:

* As menfioned by the Authority, the payment has not been made till date. Hence, the same Is not
considered as part of the RAB for the first control period. It is to be noted that we have more than
three years lefi in First Control Period. It is highly likely that payment of stamp duty will be made
during this comtrol period. Please refer Clause 44.17 of Concession Agreement stated as hereunder
“Stamp duty and registration charges shall be payvable by the Concessionaire on the execution or
delivery of this Agreement. "

Therefore, we request Authority o provide true-up of these statuiory payments. during the tariff’
determination of the next controf period, on actuul incurrence hasis.

AO has commented the following with respect to AERA’s views relating to CAPEX, as detailed in para
no. 7.3.15 in this Tariff Order:

o We are thankful 1o the Authority for accepting our revision as necessitated during the period.

The cost estimates made at the time of MYTP May-2021 was based on the situation at that point of
tinte. The revision in Dec-2021 was necessitated due to reconmmendation from safety assessment
report for Kozhikode Airport issued in dugust 2021 which was applicable to IXE too. In order to
comply with safety requirements, we needed to include the project of riemway recarpering and center
lighting. The project was discussed in the AUCC held in May-2021 but was not part of the immediate
capex plan.

As inflation had increased significamly in last few quarters and there was unprecedent increase in
rates of the raw material. for example bitumen prices increased by over 30%, steel prices increased
by aver 50% during the period (tabled below). This has led to actual awurd of contract significantly
higher than estimates, for example Cargo and Fuel Farm facility. This has led 1o second revision
of capex in May-2022.

Due to unavoidable and uncontrollable circumstances, MIA felt the need to revise the Capex
proposal during the review. It is pertinent to mention as provided on Table 46 of CP, the Capex
amount proposed in the MYTP originally was Rs. 813 Crs and final version is Rs. 843 Crs. The
overall difference is less than 4%. This reflects that MIA has re-engineered and rationalized the
capex program even afier factoring the significant increase in rates of materials and labour, under
the able guidance of the Authority.

7.4.21. AO has commented the following/wi{jgf_‘féépqég?.é\ERA’5 proposal no, 7.4.1 in the Consultation Paper
f,-_.‘.'_- ] ::,;) N

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 x| gl ‘ Page 164 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THIEE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

No. 7/ 2022-23 relating to Terminal Building ratio:

o AERA has applied Terminal Ratio of 92:8 based on IMG Norms (Norms and Standards for Capacity
of Airport Terntinal} on the opening RAB whickh is carried forward from 441 to MIA.

It is observed rhat as per The AERA Guidelines, 3.2.1 (vi) dll the assets which ave part of the
terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal building as a whole
should be considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not required 1o be allocated into Aero and
Non-Aero. For quick reference the relevani clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows as
"Norwithsianding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v} above, assets with fixed locations
inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB"

Nomwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable (o PPP
airports, as per clause no. G of IMG Report (page 241 of the said report). reproduced below:

“In case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the project authorities may
adopt a case-by-case approach with respect to norms relating to unit area and unit cosis. Based on
the judicious consideration of international best practices and financial viability, the norms may be
specified in each case prior to inviting bids for private participation."”

No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documenis and
Concession Agreement of Mangaluru Airport. Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG norms
in case of Mangaluru Airport.

Under the Shared-Till model, 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross
subsidizing the ARR. Therefore, there is no need to apply the allocation ratio whereby, capital and
operating expenditure is reduced. This act as a dual burden for the Airport Operator. Since the
tariff guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation ratio, this anomaly is required to be
corrected, failing which Airport Operator will be at disadvantage at all the times

In view of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever
itis factored in CP, as 100% Aeronawical which is in line with the Guidelines of 2011.

Without prejudice to the above, it is to be noted that terminal building is built with certain length,
breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The
structure of terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns elc. which have no relation with leasable
Jloor area. The commercial activities like retail. food and beverage, etc. require limited works
where the cost is much lower than the cost required to build the terminal building. For example,
the height of the terminal building at MIA ranges between 12 to 15 meters whereas the retail areas
have height of around 2 to 3 meters only. Hence, it is not logical 1o allocate the terminal building
cost based on floor area. MIA is of the view that allocation should, at best, be based on cost of the
[floor plate instead of allocating entire terminal cost based on square meter area basis.

7.4.22. The AO has commented the following with respect to point 7.8 in the MYTP submitted by the AO,
which is reproduced below:

“One of the major non-compliance issues in IXE airfield is inadequate clearance on southern side from
centreline of runway 06/24. Due to the narrow landform of the airport site at this location, required
separation of 200 m from the runway cenireline fo airside perimeter road / airport boundary wall is
not available. To recr{sz th:‘s nan-comp!iance, land needs 1o be made available rhrough land acquisfn'on,

Page 165 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOL

Concession Agreement), it is mentioned that AAL had initiated discussion with local stare authorities
Jor the purchase of approx. 36 Acres of land. After privarization, MI4 has actively carried forward
those discussions with the state anthorities for purchase of land.

MIA acknowledges that land acquisition is time consuming. It involves multiple siakeholders, various

processes and procedures which have variability on the timing of the pwrchase of land. Considering

these factors, Mid has not considered the land acquisition cost and necessary construction works as
part of the capital expenditire in this MYTP. Therefore, MIA request the AERA to consider the
necessary irue-ups for the same in the next control period, to provide for eligible return on land
acquisition cost and associated construction works, along with carrying cost, in case it gets fructified
during the Fust Control Ferivd MIA will keep AERA informed o the developments of the matter fiom
time 1o time.

We observed that there is na mention of the same in the Consultation Paper. We request Authority (o
take cognizance of the facts submitted and to allow for necessary lrue-ups on the basis of actual
incurrence in the next control period.

Other Stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

7.4.23. KCCI has commented the following:

Vehicle access roadway and allied works

“We have witnessed traffic congestion at the arrivals and departure area of the Airport. The frgffic is
unmanageable and could lead to serious accidents. We are delighted that MIA has recognized this
problem and has proactively proposed to revamp the traffic circulation in the Airport forecourt. We
Jully support the vision and plan for MId.

We hereby request AERA to endorse MIA's proposal to take up this important project and help in
debottlenecking the concern areas."”

Sustainability projects proposed like Rainwater Harvesting, Water Storage etc.

“We are a responsible industry body and always add our voice to the project related to sustainability
and conservation of mother nature.

Mangaluru Airport is iable-top Airport with limited avenues for water supply. MIA has proposed
projects like Rainwater Harvesting, Water Storage etc. We appreciate the action proposed by MIA. We
request AERA o kindly allow the proposal without any restrictions”

APAO has commented the following:

Cost claimed towards technical services, PMC, Preliminaries and Pre-operatives, Contingencies,
Statutory approvals, Labor cess, Site-preparation, Insurance etc

“AERA has allowed 8% of capex costs as cost claimed towards technical services, PMC, Preliminaries
and Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statutory approvals, Labour cess, Site- preparation, Insurance elc.
as against 15% proposed by the airport operator.

Above reduction has been done on basis of costs allowed by AERA in the past while determining tariff
of other PPP airports. Each airport has different infrastructure needs based on their location, traffic
handling capacity, passenger mix, local ¢ %%ﬁﬂ‘\{!y itself has allowed these costs in the range
j %f%é'y\wm vary depending on the needs of each

rl:j\d these costs as 15% of total capex costs.

rg}{g the tariff of MIA. "
o Page 166 of 343

S eguatory B



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL. PERIOD

7.4.25. AAl has commented the following:

Notional Terminal building Ratio

“The Authority appears to have relied on the study conducted IMG report issued in 2009 which is
reconmmendatory in nature, and should not be enforced on the Airport Operator, further such higher %
of non-aeronautical are only desired and atiempted for, however the ground reality of non-aeronautical
business is dependent on multiple factors such as demand, customer behavior, spending patiern, per
capita income of the region, efc.,

AAT submits that the Mangalore Airport was constructed much before the IMG reports was published
hence such report should not be given retrospective effect. Further, the Airports operator's primary
husiness is to provide infrastructure and facility to its passenger and non-aeronautical business is
incidental 1o the business.

The Authority has also taken cognizant in the CP however has ignored while fixing the TB Ratio:

As per the joint measurement by A4l and MIA, terminal building area was noted 1o be 37,322 Sq. M
however AAI has considered only 27, 946 (excluding un-utilized area).

Authority in the CP noted that “Non-Aeronautical areafor FY 2020-21 is significantly lower on account
of fareclosure of contracts and vacation of commercial space by the concessionaires due o the COVID-
19 pandemic”

AAI submits that such standardization approach of the Authority may be detrimental to the trade and
the Airport operator as it has direct impact on the retwrn for the operator, further the Authority has
ignored the effect of covid which resulted in foreclosure of non-Aeronautical contracts.

AAI requests AERA {o consider Non-Aero Space based on the actual utilization.”
. IATA has commented the following:

“AAI has indicated that during the COVID-19 crisis, some areas previously occupied for non-aero
activities are now empty and hence should be allocated as aeronautical area. We requesi that AERA
rejects this suggestion as not all areas can be repurposed for aero activities and might not be needed
by aeronautical services.”

“Improvement in CAPEX program governance is needed to ensure that only critical and demand driven
infrastructure are accepted with support from the airline community. Ongoing monitoring of CAPEX
items against the agreed business case following capitalization is needed, as well as confirmation of the
airport operator delivering on the agreed benefits/objectives”

7.4.27. F1A has commented the following:

o “The entire ecosystem needs 1o be operationally efficient, which can be brought about, amongs!
other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct”

* Para7.3.4, Al (b), 42 (e):
“We request that AERA applies the normative norms for the capex projects as mentioned under AERA

Order No. 7/2016-17 dated 13 June 20186 in order to keep the overall cost control and efficiencies in
capex profects”

* Para73.15

“We observe that AERA has remar kecjpnvfhe fre:gd of multiple revisions to the capital projects and

rojection o, acrua:’l incorrect cap:{ﬁf""‘“ lusive design reporis which re ects near and
proj y pra gn rep

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 /it  Page 167 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURLE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION ANEY REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

studhy on Efficient Capex at Mangalury International Airport.”
*  Para 7.3.9 (Bilfa) & Para 7.3.9. (B4){a):

“It is mentioned that the through put demand for the Aivport dwing the Pre- COVID period was of
around 4,200 KL per monih (i.e., approx. 140 KL per day). However, since the IOCL ATF fuel facility
already has a storage capacity of approx.500 KL, can it please be clarified the reason fo build
additional storage capacity of 500 KL within the First Control period, as even if the pre COVID-19
volumes are doubled per day to 280 KL per day during the First Control Period, the current storage
facility is more than sufficient to cater to this demand during the First Control Period. It is requested
that the same may be kindly reviewed and the need for expansion in the storage capacity, which has

been proposed to be capitalized at Rs. 17.14 Crores be please put on hold until the next control period.

Accordingly, the proposal of the Airport operator in its MYTP for the revised pricing for Fuel
Infrastructure Cost, Aircrafi Defueling and Re-fueling of defueled products may kindly not be
aceepted.”

Para 7.3.29:

“While FIA acknowledges the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order
No. 35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assets ', FIA requesis that it is pertinent 1o nole that useful
life of assets at various international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam
airport indicated that terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60} years and aprons
have it for as long as ninety-nine (99} years. FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building for
Kannur and Cochin airports have been considered sixty (60) years by AER4 and accordingly AERA
should prescribe sixty (60) years for the ‘Building’ including ‘Terminal Building as’ is practiced by
some of the developed aviation ecosystem"

“In order fo support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it is requested that all non-
essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/ deferred, unless deemed
critical from a safety or security compliance perspective. Further, in case Airport operator wanis 1o
make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the airlines until the project
is completed and put to use by the airlines. Similarly, if any proposed Capex projects can be deferred
from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period, same is requested to be considered by
the AERA.

We recommend that an adjustment of 1% or higher of the project cost from the ARR, as deemed fi,
is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects isfare not completed/capitalized as per the
approved capitalization schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-
19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Second Control
Period ”

7.5. AO’s responses to stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

7.5.1.  AO has responded to KCCI’s comments as under:

Vehicle access roadway and allied works

Refer to AO's comments on Vehicle access roadway and allied works, as stated in para no. 7.4.10 in
this Tariff Order.

Sustainability projects proposed like Rauswater, Harvesting, Water Storage etc.

Refer to AO’s comments on R i SN a{ Storage etc., as stated in para no. 7.4.13 in

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 ER | 4 | Page 168 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

7.5.2.

this Tariff Order,
AO has responded to APAQ’s comments as under:

Refer to AO’s comments on soft costs such as Cost claimed towards technical services, PMC,
Preliminaries and Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statwiory approvals, Labor cess, Site-preparation,
Insurance eic, as stated in para no. 7.4.13 in this Tariff Order.

AO has responded to IATA s comments as under:

“MIA doesn’t agree with the above views of IATA. Design and size of the terminal building has nothing
to do with non aeronautical area occupied by the concessionaires. In our view, terminal building is
100% aeronautical asset as provided under the AERA Guidelines. It is 1o be noted that terminal burlding
is built with certain length, breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level
requirements,

"MIA4 conducted Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC) Meeting on May 28, 2021, with all the
stakeholders including airline community. Detailed presentation with justification and benefits for the
new capital expenditure projecis taking into account the existing challenges in MIA pertaining to its
location, topography, weather conditions, limited availability of land, etc. was given.

Airport Operator has submitted only the efficient costs that are necessary and critical for the safety,
security and convenience of the passengers. Same has been duly reviewed and rationalized, by the
Authority and Independent consultant appointed by the Authority, in various heads of operational and
capital expenditure.”

AQ has responded to FIA’s comments as under:

“Airport Operator conducted its first Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC} Meeting on May
28, 2021, with all the stakeholders and discussed the Capital Expenditure proposed to be underiaken
during the First Control Period of FY 2021- 22 1o FY 2025-26 in detail. The meeting was attended by
various airport stakeholders such as IATA, FIA, Indigo, SpiceJet, Go Air, Air India, A4I, CISF etc. MiA
had given a detailed presentation and justification for the new capital expenditure planned by the
Airport Operator taking into account the existing challenges in MIA pertaining to its location,
topography, weather conditions, limited availability of land, etc.

Further, the Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by
the Adirport Operator had raised queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the capital
expenditure and had been provided the necessary documents such as project cos! estimates, technical
Consultant's report, design, drawings, plans, inspection report issued by various authorities eic.,
substantiating the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP.

The Authority convened meetings with the representatives of the Airport Operator along with AERA's
consultant to obtain clarification regarding its queries on the ongoing and new projects proposed by
the Airport Operator and reviewed all the necessary details and documents.

Airport Operator had submitted a revised CAPEX schedule along with the justification for revision of
project costs to the Authority. Costs of various major projects related to Runway, Taxiway and Apron
was reduced from Rs 256 Crs to Rs 188 Crs, Terminal Building from Rs 225 Crs to Rs 209 Crs, Roads
from Rs 65 Crs to Rs 41 Crs based on Authority’s review on the essentidlity of certain capital
expenditure and the basis for estimation of project costs

Given the above steps taken by the Ar};pgrwapsrmw' and Authority, we feel there is no need to do
5 e

another separate study on ejffcfengy;gz& 2
o/

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 B 151 Page 169 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY, DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FORTHE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Para 7.3.4, Al (b), A2 (e):

“The Authority has applied the normative guidelines while assessing the costs of the new Capex: projecis
submitted by the Aivport Operaior. For e.g. while the approving the cost of 4 new taxivays, Authority
compared the per Sq.m. estimated cost submitted by the Airport Operator for Main Pavemens and
Shoulders (gfier excluding the cost of Earthwork, Airfield Ground lighting and other exclusions) with
the Inflation adiusted Normative cost of Rs 3,287 per Sq.m, which has been derived by the Authority for
FY21. The cost per sq mtr. claimed by the Airport Operator amounts to Rs. 5,025 and this cost is within
above inflation adjusted normative cost derived by the Authority.

Similarly, the costs for all new capex projects have been proposed taking into consideration the
normative guidelines wherever applicable.

However, for the projects which were handed over by AAI to AO as fallout of the concession agreement,
Authority has not found it appropriate to apply normative approach. The Authority has proposed to
consider the inflation-adjusted Contract cost, as the basis for deriving the allowable Aeronautical
Capex costs for these projects. We agree with the stand taken by the Authority in this matter.”

Para 7.3.15

“In the previous paragraphs, we have already detailed the steps taken by the Airport Operator and the
Authority, basis which the capital projects and cost estimates have been arrived at.

We would like to re-iterate what was mentioned in the minutes of the AUCC conducted on 28th May
2021, that the Master Plan exercise has gone through rigorous exercise. MiA is proposing only those
projects which are critically required for safety, security, operations, and customer experience. Our
proposed approach for projects to be undertaken is in line with sentiments expressed by the Fld
representative during the AUCC.

Kindly refer section 3.18 of our detailed response submitted to AERA. Due to unavoidable and
uncontrollable circumstances, MIA felt the need to revise the Capex proposal during the review. It is
pertinent to mention as provided on Table 46 of CP, the Capex amount proposed in the MYTP originally
was Rs. 813 Crs and final version is Rs. 843 Crs. The overall difference is less than 4%. This reflects
that MIA has re-engineered and rationalized the capex program. Further, we would like 10 point out
that the Authority has not stated that “capital projects " were factually incorrect rather the comment of
Authority was in reference to “capital projections” in the CP.

Hence, we reiterate our views that there is no need to undertake another separate study on Efficient
Capex at Mangaluru ternational Airport.

The comment from the stakeholder reflects that stakeholder is doubting the detailed examination of
capex conducted by the independent regulator in fair and transparent manner.”

Para 7.3.9. (B4)(a) & Para 7.3.9. (B4)(a):

“Currently requirement of whole airport is around 150 KL, and total storage is a 470 KL. Thus, the
total storage is equivalent to just 3 days of throughput. As per industry practice, the open access Fuel
Farm should have storage equivalent to 8-10 days of throughput. Furthermore, being table-top Airport
and away from the city it becomes more imporiant that the Airport should have sufficient resources
available as a business continuity plan.

With anticipated growth at IXE during this control period, 3 day's coverage will further come down.
Moreover, during the routine lank cleaning/inspection activity (which is in line with DGCA's
requirement), the facility will be left with just one operational siorage tank, and it will not be possible
to operate a 24x7 Open Access Fuel Farm wifl ST Ovtel

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 f > | el P A Page 170 of 343
i 1 g ﬁ-: |




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEXY. DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOE

7.6.

7.6.1.

The existing TOCL facility is within Airport premises, whereas other fucilities are outside and at distance

fron the Airport. MIA is proposing to takeover only I0CL facifity. This facility is handling only IOCL s
vohume which is only 13-20% of whole airport’s volume. Thus, considering whole airport requivement,
the current fucility has serious bottlenecks in teyms of product receipt capacity, as there is provision of
only decanting one Tank Truck at time. This is grossly inadequate.

To remove all these bottlenecks, MIA is building an additional storage of 300 KL and putting up a 3-
bay Tank Truck gantry. This is bare minimum wupgradation work, which is required to enable facility 10
cater the airport's demand for the whole control period in a safe and reliable manner.”

"It is to be noted thut MIA is only undertaking capital expenditure which is necessary for safety, securify
and convenience of airport users and same has been proposed by AERA in RAB or actual incurrence
bayis.

As per AERA regulatory framework, return is given only when assets are capitalized. There is no
additional expense to the airlines until the project is completed and put to use. Enough consideration
has been given 1o ensure that projects not required in First Control Period are deferred to next control
period to avoid putting any undue burden on airport users.

Regarding the Authority proposal 1o disincentivize the AO by reducing 1% of the project cost in case of
delay in implementation of the project, it is to be noted that it is in the interest of MI4 to complete the

project as per schedule as delay in completion implies denial of return on such asset and depreciation.

However, there could be delays due to various un-certainties, especially in present situation. There may
be shortage of manpower, funds, force majeure, and unforeseen event, for any reason including but not
limited to the scarcity of raw material, finished goods and manpower due to afier effect of Covid-19.

One of the principles for tariff fixation stipulates, incentive for undertaking investment in timely manner.

Instead of providing incentive for timely completion of project the Authority is proposing a disincentive
due to delay.”

Para 7.3.29: ‘Useful Life of Airport Assets’

AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assels’ carries a note on the useful lives of
buildings as follows:

“Useful life of Terminal Building (including VIP terminal, Bus Terminal, Haj Terminal) is either 30
years or 60 years as evaluaied by the Airport Operator.”

Further it is to be noted that the Concession Agreement is valid for 50 years. Therefore, the life of any
asset cannot be more than the life of the Concession Agreement.

In MIA's estimation, the useful life should be 25 years as substantiated by the technical study conducted
by an independent expert. Given the MIA estimation, the Authority has considered it 1o be 30 years in
line with other Airports.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the First Control Period

The Authority reviewed the A(Q’s comments on the planned completion of construction and
commissioning of the new Cargo Terminal.

The Authority notes that the AQ had originally planned for commissioning of the new Cargo facility by
October 2022 (i.e., as per the MY TP submission), which timeline was subsequently shifted to December
2022. Based on the same, AO has now requested the Authority to consider Capitalisation from April
01, 2023. 3

The Authority has reviewed the cqn'§ ian bmitted by the AO as part.of the stakeholders’

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 A Yo/ 15} Page 171 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX ) DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERION

comments (refer para 7.4.2 of this Tariff Order) and based on the same, it decides to consider
capitalisation of Cargo Terminal by April 1, 2023.

The Authority has carefully examined the comments of AO on financing allowance. The Authority states
the tollowing:

a) The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the
return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class will then be equated
to risk free rate of return.

Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring
timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the Authority is of
the view that a return should be provided only when the assets are made available to the airport
users except in the case of certain costs like IDC that will have to be incurred in case debt is used
for funding of projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost
of equity during the construction stage. The AQ is adequately compensated for the risks associated
with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of a
reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for
financing allowance in initial stages to such greenfield airports. It may be further noted that the
Authority has never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports in its any of
the Tariff Orders. Further, financing allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc.
was allowed only for the initial stages of their development, after which such allowance was
permitted only on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and
Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable
and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have been created
and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where the AO brings in additional
investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of the airport,
which remains functional and the AQ keeps on enjoying the charges from the users. In the case of
MIA, since new projects have included mobilization of existing operations, the said Airport is ought
to be considered as a brownfield airport, which in the opinion of the Authority would not be eligible
for financing allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the Authority opines
that Financing allowance should be provided only on the debt borrowings availed for execution of
a project.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not specifically state that Financing Allowance is to be provided on
both equity and debt portion of the capﬂal-cxper}dgture The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) states that
“different tariff structures may be df;tcﬁ‘l"' ned "rﬁd§l‘krenl airports having regard to all or any of

Order No. 38/ 2022-23 i 9 | Page 172 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i} to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)™.

Based on the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal
made by it regarding Financing Allowance in Consultation Paper No. 07/2022-23. Therefore, the
Authority sees no merit in the AQ’s contention.

The Authority has carefully examined the AO’s comments relating to Miscellaneous Airside
improverment works of Z 8.94 Crores (refer para 7.3.9 B1 (e) in this Tariff Order).

The Authority states that it’s proposal of shifting the capitalization of a portion of the Miscellaneous
Airside improvement works (for ¥ 4.41 Crores) to the next Control Period was based on an independent
analysis of the details of the projects, their essentialily and project plans assessed by the Independent
Consultant appointed by the Authority.

The Authority reviewed the status of the capital items submitted by the AO as part of its stakeholders’
comments (refer para 7.4.4 of this Tariff Order) and notes that for some of the items, the AO has
mentioned that the project is under planning stage, the completion of which cannot be envisaged at this
stage. However, the Authority noted that some items such as:

*  Bomb cooling pit — the work has been planned in FY 2023-24,

* EV charging station for airside vehicles- Service Order No. 5700312225 dated July 16, 2022 has
been issued and the work is partially completed.

Extension of existing MT workshop- Service Order No. 5700305195 dated February 11, 2022
and Service Order No. 5700307143 dated March 28, 2022 has been issued.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider capitalisation of the above 3 projects

amounting to Z 2.30 crores in the First Control Period.

The Authority carefully examined the AO’s comments on the planned commencement of Fuel farm
open access facility. :

The Authority notes that the AQO had originally planned for commissioning of the new Fuel facility by
July 2022 (i.e., as per the MYTP submission), which timeline was subsequently shifted to November
2022, The AO has now requested the Authority to consider Capitalisation from April 01, 2023.

The Authority has reviewed the construction schedule submitted by the AO as part of the stakeholders’
comments (refer Para No. 7.4.5 of this Tariff Order) and based on the same, it decides to consider
capitalisation of Fuel Farm facility by April 1, 2023.

The Authority reviewed the comments of AO along with the information provided by the AO on the
quotation obtained from the vendor (Sterling and Wilson) towards Supply, Erection, Testing,
Commissioning of 1000 KVA, 11/0.415 KV Substation at Mangaluru International Airport dated June
14, 2022 for T 4.45 crores. Based on the above factors, the Authority now decides to consider the total
CAPEX of T 4.45 crores towards Electrical Substation Equipment (airside).

The Authority reviewed AOQ’s comments relating to Water tank, Substation and STP projects and notes
that, 50% of the projected cost allowed by the Authority as per the Consultation paper No. 07/2022-23,
is towards essential CAPEX, such as, additional water tank and substation. However, as already stated
in the Tariff Order, the Authority feels that the existing STP apart from the STP under construction
(along with the Terminal Building expansion), are sufficient to handle the projected growth in traffic
volume and hence, not considered during 1}1‘§F%t¢C§nioi Period.

project in the Tariff Order is sufficient’cons e

Order No. 38/ 2022-23

#,
-, 7

. ;‘:‘gu.‘_{:



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {(CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

reason to deviate the proposal made at the Consultation stage.

The Authority has examined AO's, KCCI's comments and information provided with respect 1o the
various Miscellaneous items of Plant and machinery.

The Authority on review of the status of the specific assets provided by the AO (refer Para No., 7.4.9 of
this Tariff Order) notes that some of the assets are under planning stage, the completion of which cannot
be envisaged at this stage. However, it also notes that the work towards assets such as those related to
electrical substation, site development for STP, solid waste facility & other utility structures, chemical
suit, inflatable tent, PPE, various items required for ARFF activities (amounting to ¥ 5.57 crores) are
under progress/ completed and decides to consider the same for capitalization in the First Control Period.

The Authority has examined the AO’s and KCCI's comments on Vehicle access roadway, related works
and Miscellaneous road works (refer Para No. 7.3.9 B7 (b} and (c) of this Tariff Order) and states that
as there is congestion during the peak hours, the Authority decides to consider these projects. However,
it is observed that AQ has planned to capitalize the project in FY 2025-26, which may not happen in this
Control Period, based on the site visit conducted by the Authority through its Independent Consultant.
Hence, these projects will be allowed on actual incurrence basis, if they are capitalized in this Control
Period, subject to reasonability and efficiency.

The Authority carefully considered AQ’s comments and information provided in the annexure on
Information Technology works.

The Authority has reviewed the Purchase Orders (POs) issued by the AO on Information Technology
related works for Z 5.97 crores and decides to consider the same for capitalization in the current Control
Period.

The Authority has carefully considered the AO’s comments on the Airside Security Gates and it now
decides to consider T 1 crore (% 0.50 crore per Security Gate). The Authority feels the same is reasonable
and justified for the aforementioned project. Further, the Authority is of the view that the AO should
ensure implementation of safety security measures such as Fire Fighting Works like sprinklers,
Automatic Fire Alarm System, IP based CCTV System (for indoors) etc., stated by the AQ, as part of
the stakeholders’ comments.

The Authority has carefully examined the AO’s and KCCI’s comments amount towards construction of
RWH ponds and provides its views as follows:

The Authority notes the Airport Operator has projected the cost for 2 RWH ponds, i.e., one each in
Airside and Landside in order to comply with the Government's initiative on Environment sustainability
and also handle the challenges faced in water conservation due to inherent topography of the airport.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider construction of RWH pond on the landside
of the airport, after the AQ obtains necessary approvals from the Statutory bodies on the safety aspects,
and subject to the Authority’s assessment of the reasonableness and efficiency of the CAPEX at the
time of true up of the next Control Period.

The Authority has considered the AO’s comments and information provided on Miscellaneous works
and states that the Authority's proposal of shifting the capitalization of the Miscellaneous works to the
next Control Period is based on a thorough independent analysis of the essentiality of project plan and
other details, by the Authority's Independent Consultant.

The Authority has carefully examined the comments of AO, APAO and information provided on soft
costs by the AQ and would like to state thak-the Authority had already undertaken a detailed analysis of

i e S

Page 174 of 343




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX). DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASLE FOR THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Consuttant and based on the same, proposed 8% of allowable Aero CAPEX in the Consultation Paper
No. 7/2022-23,

The Authority clarifies that the 8% allowed on Aero CAPEX is in addition to the cost of Independent
Engineer (whose roles and responsibilities has been defined in Clause 24.1, 24.2 and Schedule L of the
Concession Agreement) which has been considered while determining ARR of MIA for the First
Control Period.

Further, the Authority is of the view that benchmarking the cost with other PPP airports such as HIAL,
BIAL, DIAL, etc. is more appropriate than comparing with Kolkata Airport (AAI airport) and Lucknow
Airport. Moreover, the Authority notes that the AO has considered operational charges for Kelkata
Airport while calculating the PMC costs as 12%. However, by excluding the operational charges (as the
same 15 not part of the sott costs), the PMUC costs works out to only /%. Further, in case of Lucknow
Airport, the construction of Terminal Building — T3 was not executed in the Second Control Period and
the same had been handed over as part of the Concession Agreement to the new Concessionaire. Further,
the Authority notes that the AQ has considered escalation of 6.5% as part of PMC costs for Lucknow
Airport. However, the Authority would like to state that for cost escalation, WPI adjusted rates are
derived separately by the Authority.

The Authority has also taken into consideration the need for rationalization of CAPEX at MIA
considering the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on traffic growth, Aeronautical revenues
and profitability, while deciding on the allowable cost.

After considering all the above factors, the Authority does not see any merit in the AO’s comments and
decides not to change its proposal already stated by it at the Consultation stage as per Para No. 7.3.10
in this Tariff Order.

The Authority has taken note of AQ’s comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of non-
completed project costs in the ARR/target revenue.

The Authority has drawn inference from other PPP airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators,
where capital projects are proposed in one Control Period and the same is postponed to the next Control
Period. The Authority is of the view that such a practice is not in the interest of airport users as they
start paying higher tariffs in anticipation of enhanced services against the proposed capital expenditure,
which is eventually postponed to next Control period by the AO.

The Authority notes that the AO has done due diligence while proposing the capitalisation schedule
upon which tariffs are determined in the First Control Period. Thus, the contention of AO to not readjust
ARR if projects are not completed, is not justified. Accordingly, the Authority decides to readjust
(reduce)